BOND-PRIME Customer Release Notes @

BIOSYSTEMS

Dear BOND-PRIME Customer,

This document provides you with information about the BOND-PRIME IHC and ISH staining system. It outlines known issues and potential
workarounds.

By bringing these issues, and their workarounds, to your attention, we hope to ease any inconvenience that they may cause.

The information is for awareness only and does not replace any existing guidance in the BOND-PRIME Product User Manual or BOND-PRIME
Quick Tips.

Leica Biosystems practises continuous improvement, and we will update this document as issues are resolved.

We look forward to receiving your feedback on BOND-PRIME, so that we can continue to provide you with the highest quality IHC and ISH staining
device.

James Anderson
BOND-PRIME Global Product Manager
Leica Biosystems, Melbourne, Australia
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Known Issues and Workarounds

Leica Biosystems has taken every effort to ensure a high-quality system that meets your needs. This software release includes unresolved issues.
These issues have been reviewed and do not impact device intended use, device safety or effectiveness of the system.

The list of unresolved issues is outlined below, along with any mitigations or workarounds to assist in proper operation of the device.

Applicable Software Versions

The Software versions can be viewed on the BOND Clinical Controller. Click the Leica Biosystems logo at the top right of the screen to view the
About BOND dialog, which lists system information.

BOND Clinical Controller - Software version 7.3 (or above)
BOND-PRIME Processing Module - Application Software version 1.7.0

Note: Please be aware that this document will only be revised for future software versions if there are changes to the known issues or workaround
processes described within as a result of the software update. If there are no changes to these issues or processes, this document will not be updated.
If you need to confirm that you have the latest software customer release notes, please contact your local sales or service representative for assistance.
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Affected Area

Explanation

Workaround

Locked Bulk Reagent Containers:
refill with BOND-PRIME Wash
Solution Concentrate

(Issue ID: TAIPROG-3080)

When BOND-PRIME Wash Solution Concentrate is refilled,
the touchscreen popup window abbreviated title is “Refill
*BWash”.

The popup window abbreviated title should be “Refill “BWash
Concentrate”, as BOND-PRIME performs onboard BOND-
PRIME Wash mixing, unlike other BOND processing
modules.

None.

Cancel slide: reporting

(Issue ID: TAIPROG-3207)

On the Run Events Report for a cancelled slide, the Event
29164 “Slide processing has been cancelled” can appear
before the Event 27004 “Reagent dispensed with Wash
Robot”.

The ordering of the Events is incorrect, but this does not
indicate an issue has occurred as both events occur
simultaneously.

This issue occurs as both events have the same time stamp —
but an incorrect sort order in the report.

e Ignore the ordering of the Events on the Run Events
Report, for a cancelled slide’s last dispense.

e The slide will finish its current step before cancelling the
slide and taking it to the Unload Drawer.

Reagents screen: unregistered
reagents

(Issue IDs: TAIPROG-3285,
TAIPROG-3398)

If a Reagent Tray contains one or more reagents that are not
registered on the BOND Controller, then the spinning icons
may remain displayed on the BOND-PRIME Reagents
screen, even after the Reagent Trays have been scanned,
rather than resolving to display the Reagents.

There is no message raised to the Action Queue to advise the
cause for this issue is that one or more reagents is not
registered.

e Check that the Reagent Tray is unlocked

¢ Remove the Reagent Tray

e Register the reagents on the BOND Controller

e Re-load the Reagent Tray onto the processing module.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australia
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Affected Area

Explanation

Workaround

Use the BOND-PRIME Cleaning
Kit: Action Queue message

(Issue ID: TAIPROG-3441)

When the first ARC Module’s usage count reaches 23, an
Action Queue message states that “Some ARC Modules are
disabled until cleaning is completed. (29129)”

However, the ARC Module on the Status screen does not
display as disabled until the ARC Module becomes
unoccupied.

The first ARC Module that reaches a usage count of 23 will
display as disabled on the Status screen only after the slide has
been transferred from that ARC Module to the Unload Drawer.

Maintenance: ARC Module Lid
position

(Issue ID: TAIPROG-3492)

If an ARC Module lid is left in a partially open position during
maintenance, then stopping maintenance may be
unsuccessful.

The processing module expects the lid of the ARC Module to
be in the fully open position when stopping maintenance
otherwise it may interpret a slide as being present in the ARC
Module.

An Action Queue message and pop-up Window will be
displayed and will advise you to remove the detected slide
from the ARC Module.

Always ensure all ARC Modules lids are fully open before
stopping maintenance.

If this issue occurs:

e Tap ‘ok’ on the “Unable to stop maintenance” window

e Lift the Hood

e Manually position the ARC Module lids to a fully open
position

e Lower the Hood

e Tap the ‘Stop maintenance’ button.

Detailed case and slide
information window: case
completion time

(Issue ID: TAIPROG-3512)

The case completion time displayed at the top of the Detailed
case and slide information window can display an incorrect
time when the Unload Drawer is full and slides in that case
have completed processing on ARC Modules.

Slides that have completed processing on ARC Modules have
their completion time cleared until they can be transferred to
the Unload Drawer.

The case complete time, at the top of the Detailed case and slide
information window, will update to the correct time once the
Unload Drawer is emptied and slides on ARC Modules start
transferring to the Unload Drawer.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australia
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Explanation

Workaround

Dual Reagent Tray: BOND-PRIME
Polymer DAB Detection System

(Issue ID: TAIPROG-3524)

If the barcode (UPI) on the sixth Reagent Container in the
BOND-PRIME Polymer DAB Detection System fails to be
identified because the lid is closed, the label is damaged or
the camera cannot decode the barcode, then the ‘Reagent
system incomplete’ message appears in the Action Queue.

Removing the kit, fixing the barcode, and then re-inserting the
Reagent Tray may result in a different message, ‘Reagent
already in use’, appearing in the Action Queue.

Remove and then re-insert the Dual Reagent Tray into the same
lanes in the Reagent Platform that they were originally loaded.

If the ‘Reagent already in use’ message keeps appearing for that
Detection System, then restart the processing module when
convenient to allow the Detection System to be used on this or
another processing module.

Slide rejected: no message

(Issue ID: TAIPROG-3538)

When an ARC Module’s usage count is 22 (one usage before
its maximum limit of 23) then it will not be used to process an
ISH slide, but the ARC Module still displays on the Status
screen as available. (An ISH slide counts as two usages of an
ARC Module.)

When there are no remaining ARC Modules with a usage
count less than 22, then ISH slides in the Preload Drawer will
display as evaluating for some time before finally being
rejected without any message displayed.

This issue occurs when cleaning is overdue.

Remove the ISH slides from the Preload Drawer.

IHC slides (single stain) can still be processed if some
ARC Modules are displaying as available.

Use the BOND-PRIME Cleaning Kit.

The ISH slides can be loaded into the Preload Drawer
once cleaning has been scheduled.

Refer to the BOND- PRIME User Manual ‘Use the
BOND-PRIME ARC Refresh Kit’ for the slide type and
equivalent slide count.

Slide flagging: unwaxed slide
message

(Issue ID: TAIPROG-3550)

When the processing module is unable to scan slides in the
Preload Drawer within the “Unwaxed slides” start limit, the
system assumes that all slides are Unwaxed, and raises
Event 29025 to the Action Queue for all slides.

The slides are not rejected and will be processed in the
normal manner.

The 29025 message in the Action Queue is only applicable to
unwaxed slides and can be ignored for waxed slides.

Ignore Event 29025 when it is raised to the Action Queue
for waxed slides. Event 29025 will not appear on the Run
Events Report for waxed slides, only for unwaxed slides.
If the Event is raised for Unwaxed slides, consider
whether to unload the slide from the Preload Drawer and
load it on another processing module with more capacity.
If you choose to leave the unwaxed slides in the Preload
Drawer, they will be processed.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australia
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Cancel slide: slide unload

(Issue ID: TAIPROG-3551)

If a cancelled slide is retrieved from the Unload Drawer before
it is hydrated, then no further slides (completed or cancelled)
will be transferred to the Unload Drawer.

The slides must be manually removed after the processing
module has been powered down.

There is no message raised to the Action Queue to advise of
this issue, but all slides remain on ARC Modules.

Always wait for all cancelled slides to be transferred to the
Unload Drawer and complete hydration before unloading.
Hydration can take a minute to occur after the slide has been
placed in the Unload Drawer.

If this issue does occur, then wait for all slides to complete
processing on ARC Modules, then follow the instructions to
power down the processing module and retrieve slides as per the
BOND-PRIME User Manual:

e “Manually retrieve slides from Preload and Unload
Drawers”; and
e “Manually retrieve slides from ARC Modules”.

Detailed case and slide
information window: protocol
display order

(Issue ID: TAIPROG-3557)

In the Detailed case and slide information window, the
protocols for each slide are displayed. In some instances, the
order of the protocols may be incorrect.

This is a display issue only and does not impact the correct
processing of the slide.

If the order of protocols on the Detailed case and slide
information window is in the incorrect order, then ignore the
display.

The protocols will be executed in the correct order when the slide
is being processed. (Refer to the Run Details report on the
BOND Controller.)

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australia
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Cancel slide: slide unload

(Issue ID: TAIPROG-3582)

If an RNA ISH slide is cancelled during:

e RNA ISH Probe Application, or
e RNA ISH Hybridization, or
¢ RNA ISH Probe Removal,

The slide will not transfer to the Unload Drawer and will
remain in the ARC Module.

There is no message raised to indicate that this cancelled
slide will remain in the ARC Module.

Cancelled slides are displayed as red coloured on the Status
screen and Unload screens.

Refer to the Run Events report to view protocol progress, before
cancelling an RNA ISH slide.

RNA ISH slide/s can be cancelled:
e before the RNA Probe has been dispensed, or
e after the dispense of Peroxide Block.

If a cancelled RNA ISH slide is not moved to the Unload Drawer,
wait for all other slides to complete processing and transfer to the
Unload Drawer. Follow the instructions to power down the
processing module and retrieve cancelled slides remaining in
ARC Modules, as per the BOND-PRIME User Manual:

e “Manually retrieve slides from Preload and Unload

Drawers”; and
e “Manually retrieve slides from ARC Modules”.

Empty the Waste Containers: DI
Water and waste transfer

(Issue ID: TAIPROG-3608)

If you repeatedly ignore Action Queue messages for DI Water
almost empty or Waste Container full or leave Containers off
the Processing Module for an extended period while
processing slides, it is possible for the Processing Module to
enter a state where intervention from a field service engineer is
required before additional slides can be accepted for
processing.

In this state, refilling the DI Water Container and emptying
Waste Containers will not fix the issue.

e Always empty the Bulk Waste Container and Hazardous
Waste Container as soon as the Action Queue
messages with Warning (red icon) appear.

o Always fill the DI Water Container as soon as the Action
Queue message with Caution (amber icon) appears.

e When re-inserting the DI Water and Waste Containers,
listen for a click sound to confirm the container is locked
in place. Make sure the container is fully inserted.

e When processing slides on the BOND-PRIME, ensure
that all Bulk Reagent Containers, and Waste containers
are present.

e If this state does occur, contact customer support.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australia

91.7508.501 A03 BOND-PRIME Customer Release Notes

Tel. +61 3 9211 7400
Fax. +61 3 9211 7401
leicabiosystems.com

Page 7 of 9




BOND-PRIME Customer Release Notes

Jeica

BIOSYSTEMS

Affected Area

Explanation

Workaround

Slide Scheduling and Instrument
Constraints

(Issue ID: TAIPROG-4097)

Slides are scheduled on the instrument based on several
factors, including the type of staining and the status of the
instrument’'s components.

When slides are loaded into the Preload drawer, processing is
planned according to the received instructions. ISH (In Situ
Hybridization) and IHC (Immunohistochemistry) stains are
treated differently—ISH typically requires more time and
consumes more of the ARC Module usage capacity than IHC.

In an optimal scenario Instrument can process up to 24 IHC
slides but processing 24 ISH slides is not feasible unless each
ARC Module has at least two remaining uses.

When both ISH and IHC slides are present, careful allocation
of ARC Modules is essential. If there have been prior issues—
such as cleaning failures or unusually long IHC processing
times—this can lead to scheduling conflict and ultimately cause
the instrument to crash.

¢ Remove the IHC slides from the Preload Drawer and
close it.

e Wait until all ISH slides are accepted and moved to ARC
Modules.

e |HC slides (single stain) can still be processed if some
ARC Modules are displaying as available.

e Place the IHC slides in the Preload Drawer and close it.

e Alternatively, user can remove all slides from the Preload
drawer, perform comprehensive cleaning of the
Instrument and then place the slides in the Preload
Drawer.

¢ Inthe event of an uncontrolled Instrument failure, User
will need to re-start the Instrument.

BOND-PRIME not reconnecting
with BOND Controller after reboot

(Issue ID: TAIPROG-4105)

The instrument software fails to establish a connection with the
BOND Controller due to communication failures after the
Controller is rebooted. These communication failures are not
expected during the normal operations.

Reboot the BOND-PRIME instrument whenever BOND Controller
is rebooted.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australia
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Slide State Colour Code
Discrepancy

(Issue ID: TAIPROG-5344)

Due to low bulk reagent volume, some slides were initially
rejected and left in the Preload Drawer. However, when the in-
progress slides complete the assigned protocol, Instrument re-
calculates the bulk reagent volumes and processes the
previously rejected slides.

Despite successful processing, slide icons remained amber
instead of turning blue (in progress) or green (completed).

Remove rejected slides from the Preload Drawer until the reason
for rejection has been addressed.

If slides do run, Users should consult the Run Events reports to
ensure no flaggable events occurred.

Note that the slides are processed correctly and without any
flagging or intervention from the user.

Action Queue — repeated warnings

(Issue ID: TAIPROG-6010)

When a rejected slide is left in the Preload Drawer, it will be
periodically re-evaluated. If the reason for the rejection isn’t
addressed it will be repeatedly rejected creating duplicate
Action Queue items and audible alerts that create confusion.

Remove rejected slides from the Preload Drawer until the reason
for rejection has been addressed.

Action Queue - insufficient Bulk
Reagent message

(Issue ID: TAIPROG-6012)

When loading a slide (or slides), the Action Queue can
display a message indicating insufficient bulk reagent and
recommend a bulk reagent refill even when the bulk container
is full. For example:

Insufficient ER2

Refill the Bulk ER2 Container (29042).

This can occur when all of the volume of a Bulk Container has
been allocated to running or scheduled slides. A more correct
message would be:

Total ER2 volume allocated to scheduled slides.

Wait for running slides to complete or top up the Bulk Container
as the reagent is used and the volume drops.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australia
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Kaere BOND-PRIME-kunde

Dette dokument indeholder oplysninger om BOND-PRIME IHC- og ISH-farvningssystemet. Det beskriver kendte problemer og potentielle
l@sninger.

Ved at gore dig opmaerksom pa disse problemer og deres Igsninger haber vi at mindske eventuel ulejlighed, de kan medfgre.

Oplysningerne er kun til information og erstatter ingen eksisterende vejledninger i BOND-PRIME-brugervejledningen eller BOND-PRIME hurtige
tips.

Leica Biosystems foretager Igbende forbedringer, og vi opdaterer dette dokument, efterhanden som problemerne bliver Igst.

Vi ser frem til at modtage din feedback om BOND-PRIME, sa vi kan fortseette med at levere et IHC- og ISH-farvningsapparat i hgjeste kvalitet til
dig.

James Anderson
BOND-PRIME global produktchef
Leica Biosystems, Melbourne, Australien
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Kendte problemer og Igsninger

Leica Biosystems har gjort sig alle bestraebelser pa at sikre et kvalitetssystem, der lever op til dine behov. Denne softwarelancering indeholder
ulgste problemer. Disse problemer er blevet gennemgaet og pavirker ikke apparatets tilsigtede anvendelse, apparatets sikkerhed eller systemets
effektivitet.

Listen over ulgste problemer er beskrevet nedenfor sammen med eventuelle foranstaltninger eller Iasninger til at hjselpe med korrekt betjening af
apparatet.

Relevante softwareversioner

Softwareversionerne kan ses pa BOND Kklinisk styreenhed. Klik pa Leica Biosystems-logoet gverst til hgjre pa skaermen for at se dialogboksen
Om BOND, som indeholder systemoplysningerne.

BOND klinisk styreenhed - Softwareversion 7.3 (eller nyere)
BOND-PRIME-behandlingsmodul - Programsoftwareversion 1.7.0

Bemaerk: Vaer opmeerksom pa, at dette dokument kun opdateres til fremtidige softwareversioner, hvis der er andringer i de kendte problemer eller
lasninger, der er beskrevet i det, som fglge af softwareopdateringen. Hvis der ikke er nogen aendringer i disse problemer eller processer, bliver dette
dokument ikke opdateret. Hvis du har brug for at bekraefte, at du har de nyeste kundeproduktbemaerkninger til softwaren, skal du kontakte din lokale
salgs- eller servicerepraesentant for at fa hjaelp.
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Berort omrade

Forklaring

Lasning

Laste bulkreagensbeholdere: fyld
op med BOND-PRIME Wash
Solution Concentrate

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3080)

Nar der fyldes op med BOND-PRIME Wash Solution
Concentrate, er den forkortede titel pa popup-vinduet i
touchskaermen “Genopfyld *BWash”.

Den forkortede titel pa popup-vinduet skal vaere “Genopfyld
*BWash Concentrate”, fordi BOND-PRIME foretager
onboard blanding af BOND-PRIME Wash i modsaetning til
andre BOND-behandlingsmoduler.

Ingen.

Annuller objektglas: rapportering

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3207)

Pa rapporten om kerselshandelser for et annulleret
objektglas kan haendelse 29164 “Behandling af objektglas er
blevet annulleret” blive vist fgr haendelse 27004 “Reagens
dispenseret med vaskerobot”.

Heendelsernes raekkefalge er forkert, men dette er ikke tegn
pa, at der er opstaet et problem, da begge haendelser
forekommer samtidigt.

Problemet opstar, fordi begge haendelser har samme tidsstempel
— men en forkert sorteringsraekkefelge i rapporten.

Ignorer raekkefaelgen af haendelserne pa rapporten om
karselsheendelser for sidste dispensering for et
annulleret objektglas.

Objektglasset afslutter sit aktuelle trin, for objektglasset
annulleres og fgres til Udtagningsskuffen.

Skeermbilledet Reagenser: ikke-
registrerede reagenser

(Problem-ID'er: TAIPROG-3285,
TAIPROG-3398)

Hvis en Reagensbakke indeholder et eller flere reagenser,
der ikke er registreret i BOND-styreenheden, kan de
roterende ikoner fortsat blive vist pa Bond-PRIME-
reagensskaermen, ogsa efter at Reagensbakkerne er blevet
scannet, i stedet for at skifte til at vise reagenserne.

Der vises ingen meddelelse i handlingskgen om, at arsagen
til dette problem er, at en eller flere reagenser ikke er
registreret.

Kontrollér, at Reagensbakke er last op

Fjern Reagensbakke

Registrer reagenserne pa BOND-styreenheden
Iseet Reagensbakke i behandlingsmodulet igen.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australia

91.7508.507_A03 BOND-PRIME Kundeproduktbemeerkninger

Tel. +61 3 9211 7400
Fax. +61 3 9211 7401
leicabiosystems.com

Side 3 af 10




BOND-PRIME Kundeproduktbemaerkninger

Jeica

BIOSYSTEMS

Berort omrade

Forklaring

Lasning

Brug BOND-PRIME Cleaning Kit
(BOND-PRIME-renggringssaet):
Meddelelse i handlingskgen

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3441)

Nar brugstallet for det fgrste ARC Module (ARC-modul) nar
23, erkleerer en meddelelse i handlingskgen, at “Nogle ARC
Modules (ARC-moduler) er deaktiveret, indtil rengaring er
fuldfert. (29129)”

ARC Module (ARC-modul) pa statusskaermen vises imidlertid
ikke som deaktiveret, for dette ARC Module (ARC-modul)
bliver ledigt.

Det fgrste ARC Module (ARC-modul), der nar et brugstal pa 23,
vises fgrst som deaktiveret pa statusskaermen, efter
objektglasset er blevet overfart fra dette ARC Module (ARC-
modul) til Udtagningsskuffe.

Vedligeholdelse: Position af ARC
Module Lid (ARC-modullag)

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3492)

Hvis et ARC Module lid (ARC-modullag) efterlades i delvist
aben position under vedligeholdelse, kan det mislykkes at
stoppe vedligeholdelsen.

Behandlingsmodulet forventer, at laget pa ARC Module
(ARC-modul) er helt abent, nar vedligeholdelsen stoppes,
eller kan den fortolke det, som om et objektglas er til stede i
ARC Module (ARC-modul).

Der vises en meddelelse i handlingskgen og et popup-vindue
om at fjerne det registrerede objektglas fra ARC Module
(ARC-modul).

Serg altid for, at alle ARC Modules lids (ARC-modullag) er helt
abne, far du stopper vedligeholdelsen.

Hvis dette problem opstar:

e Tryk pa ‘ok’ i vinduet “Kan ikke stoppe vedligeholdelse”

o Loft heetten

e Placer manuelt ARC Module lids (ARC-modullagene) i
en helt aben position

e Seaenk heetten

e Tryk pa knappen "Stop vedligeholdelse".

Vinduet Detaljeret sags- og
objektglasinformation: tidspunkt
for sagsafslutning

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3512)

Sagens fuldfgrelsestid, der vises gverst i vinduet Detajeret
sags- og objektglasinformation viser en forkert tid, nar
Udtagningsskuffe er fyldt, og objektglas i sa fald har fuldfgrt
behandling pa ARC Modules (ARC-moduler).

Objektglas, der har fuldfgrt behandling pa ARC Modules
(ARC-moduler), far ryddet deres fuldfarelsestid, indtil de kan
overfgres til Udtagningsskuffe.

Sagens fuldgrelsestid gverst i vinduet Detaljeret sags- og
objektglasinformation opdateres til den korrekte tid, nar
Udtagningsskuffe temmes, og objektglas pa ARC Modules
(ARC-moduler) pabegynder overfgrslen til Udtagningsskuffe.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australia
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Berort omrade

Forklaring

Lasning

Dobbelt reagensbakke: BOND-
PRIME Polymer DAB Detection
System

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3524)

Hvis stregkoden (UPI) pa den sjette Reagensbeholder i Fjern Dobbelt reagensbakke og saet den tilbage i de samme
BOND-PRIME Polymer DAB Detection System ikke bliver baner i Reagensplatform, der oprindeligt blev fyldt.

identifieret, fordi laget er lukket, etiketten er beskadiget, eller
kameraet ikke kan afkode stregkoden, vises meddelelsen
"Reagenssystem ufuldstaendigt” i handlingskgen.

Hvis meddelelsen "Reagens allerede i brug" fortsat bliver vist for
dette detektionssystem, skal du genstarte behandlingsmodulet,
nar det er praktisk at lade detektionssystemet blive brug pa dette

At fierne seettet, reparere stregkoden og derefter indsaette eller et andet behandlingsmodul.

Reagensbakke igen kan resultere i, at en anden meddelelse,
"Reagens allerede i brug", vises i handlingskaen.

Objektglas afvist: ingen
meddelelse

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3538)

Nar brugstallet for et ARC Module (ARC-modul) er 22 (én o
brug fer maksimumsgraensen péa 23), bliver det ikke brugt til o
at behandle et ISH-objektglas, men ARC Module (ARC-

modul) vises stadig som tilgaengeligt pa statusskeermen. (Et
ISH-objektglas teeller som to anvendelser af et ARC Module o
(ARC-modul).)

Nar der ikke er nogen resterende ARC Modules (ARC- °
moduler) med et brugstal mindre end 22, vises ISH-objektglas
i Foriseetningsskuffen, som om de bliver evalueret i et stykke °
tid, far de til sidst bliver afvist, uden at der vises en
meddelelse.

Dette problem opstar, nar renggring er forfaldet.

Fjern ISH-objektglassene fra Forisaetningsskuffen.
IHC-objektglas (enkeltfarvning) kan stadig behandles,
hvis nogle ARC Modules (ARC-moduler) vises som
tilgeengelige.

Brug BOND-PRIME Cleaning Kit (BOND-PRIME-
renggringssaet).

ISH-objektglassene kan indfgres i Forisaetningsskuffen,
nar renggring er planlagt.

Se objektglasttype og tilsvarende objektglasantal i
brugervejledningen til BOND-PRIME under ‘Brug BOND-
PRIME ARC Refresh Kit (BOND-PRIME ARC-
opdateringsseet).
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Markering af objektglas:
meddelelse om uvokset objektglas

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3550)

Nar behandlingsmodulet ikke kan scanne objektglas i
Foriseetningsskuffen inden for startgraensen “Uvoksede glas”,
antager systemet, at alle objektglas er uvoksede, og aktiverer
haendelse 29025 til handlingskgen for alle objektglas.

Objektglassene bliver ikke afvist og behandles som normalt.

Meddelelse 29025 i haendelseskgen er kun relevant for
uvoksede objektglas og kan ignoreres for voksede objektglas.

e Ignorer haendelse 29025, nar den aktiveres i
haendelseskaen for voksede objektglas. Haendelse
29025 vises ikke i rapporten om kerselsheendelser for
voksede objektglas, kun for uvoksede objekiglas.

e Hvis haendelsen aktiveres for uvoksede objektgals, skal
du overveje, om du vil fierne objektglasset fra
Foriseetningsskuffen og isaette det i et andet
behandlingsmodul med mere kapacitet.

e Hvis du veelger at lade de uvoksede objektglas veere i
Foriseetningsskuffen, bliver de behandlet.

Annuller objektglas: udtag
objektglas

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3551)

Hvis et annulleret objektglas bliver fiernet fra
Udtagningsskuffen, fgr det er hydreret, bliver der ikke overfart
flere objektglas (fuldfgrte eller annullerede) til
Udtagningsskuffen.

Objektglassene skal fiernes manuelt, efter der er slukket for
behandlingsmodulet.

Der vises ingen meddelelse i handlingskgen for at ggre
opmaerksom pa dette problem, men alle objektglas forbliver
pa ARC Modules (ARC-moduler).

Vent altid p3, at alle annullerede objektglas bliver overfart til
(Udtagningsskuffen, og gennemfgr hydrering inden de tages ud.
Det kan tage et minut, inden hydreringen sker, efter objektglasset
er blevet placeret i Udtagningsskuffen.

Hvis dette opstar, skal du vente pa, at behandlingen af alle
objektglas bliver fuldfert pA ARC Modules (ARC-moduler) og
derefter fglge instruktionerne for at slukke for
behandlingsmodulet og tage objektglassene ud, som beskrevet i
brugermanualen til BOND-PRIME:

e “Hent objektglas manuelt fra Forisaet- og
udtagningsskufferne”; og

e “Hent objektglas manuelt fra ARC Modules (ARC-
moduler)”.

Vinduet Detaljeret sags- og
objektglasinformation:
protokolvisningsraekkefalge

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3557)

| vinduet Detaljeret sags- og objektglasinformation vises
protokollerne for hvert objektglas. | nogle tilfeelde kan
raekkefglgen af protokollerne veere forkert.

Dette er kun et visningsproblem og har ingen indflydelse pa
korrekt behandling af objektglasset.

Hvis raekkefglgen af protokollerne i vinduet Detaljeret sags- og
objektglasinformation er i forkert reekkefelge, skal du se bort fra
visningen.

Protokollerne udferes i den rigtige reekkefglge, nar objektglasset
behandles. (Se rapporten om kgrselsdetaljer pa BOND-
styreenheden.)
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Annuller objektglas: udtag
objektglas

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3582)

Hvis et RNA ISH-objektglas annulleres under:

e Anvendelse af RNA ISH-sonde eller
e RNA ISH-hybridisering eller
e Fjernelse af RNA ISH-sonde,

Bliver objektglasset ikke overfart til Udtagningsskuffen og
forbliver i ARC Module (ARC-modul).

Der vises ingen meddelelse for at indikere, at dette

annullerede objektglas forbliver i ARC Module (ARC-modul).

Annullerede objektglas vises med rgd farve pa
statusskeermen og udtagningsskeerme.

Se rapporten om kgrselshaendelser for at se protokolstatus, fer
du annullere et RNA ISH-objektglas.

RNA ISH-objektglas kan annulleres:
e faor RNA-sonden er blevet dispenseret, eller
e Efter dispensering af peroxidblok.

Hvis et annulleret RNA ISH-objektglas ikke er flyttet til
udtagningsskuffen, skal du vente pa, at alle andre objektglas
bliver feerdigbehandlet, og derefter overfare dem til
udtagningsskuffen. Fglg instruktionerne for at slukke for
behandlingsmodulet og udtage de resterende annullerede
objektglas i ARC Modules (ARC-moduler) i henhold til BOND-
PRIME-brugervejledningen:
e “Hent objektglas manuelt fra Forisaet- og
udtagningsskufferne”; og
e “Hent objektglas manuelt fra ARC Modules (ARC-
moduler)”.
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Tem affaldsbeholderne: overfarsel
af DI Water og affald

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3608)

Hvis du gentagne gange ignorerer meddelelser i
handlingskgen for DI Water naesten tom eller Beholder til affald
fuld, eller efterlader beholdere uden for behandlingsmodulet i
leengere tid under behandling af objektglas, er det muligt, at
behandlingsmodulet skifter til en tilstand, hvor det er
ngdvendigt med indgreb fra en servicetekniker, far yderligere
objektglas kan accepteres til behandling.

| denne tilstand kan problemet ikke Igses ved at genopfylde DI
Water (Dl-vand) beholder og tesmme beholderne til affald.

Tem altid Bulk Waste (Bulkaffalds)-beholder og Beholder
til Hazardous Waste (farligt affald), sa snart
meddelelserne i handlingskeen med Advarsel (rgdt ikon)
vises.

Fyld altid DI Water (DI-vand) beholder, sa snart
meddelelsen i handlingskgen med Forsigtig (orange
ikon) vises.

Nar du saetter DI Water og Waste Containers (DI-vand-
og affaldsbeholderne) pa plads igen, skal du lytte efter et
klik for at bekraefte, at beholderne sidder fast. Sgrg for,
at beholderen er sat helt ind.

Nar du behandler objektglas pa BOND-PRIME, skal du
sikre, at alle Bulkreagensbeholdere og affaldsbeholdere
er til stede.

Hvis denne tilstand forekommer, skal du kontakte
kundesupport.
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Planleegning for objektglas og
instrumentbegraensninger

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-4097)

Objektglas er planlagt pa instrumentet pa grundlag af adskillige
faktorer, herunder farvningstype og status for instrumentets
komponenter.

Nar objektglas ilaegges foriseetningsskuffen, er behandling
planlagt i henhold til de modtagne instruktioner. ISH (In situ-
hybridisering) og IHC (immunohistokemi) behandles forskelligt
- ISH kraever typisk mere tid og forbruger mere af ARC Module
(ARC-modul) brugskapacitet end IHC.

| et optimalt scenarie kan instrumentet behandle op til 24 IHC-
objektglas, mens behandling af 24 ISH-objektglas ikke er
anvendeligt, med mindre hvert ARC Module (ARC-modul) har
mindst to brug tilbage.

Nar bade ISH- og IHC-objektglas findes, er den omhyggelig
tildeling af ARC Modules (ARC-moduler) vaesentlig. Hvis der
tidligere har veeret problemer - sasom renggringsfejl eller
usaedvanlig lange IHC-behandlingstider - kan dtte fare til en
planleegningskonflikt og i sidste instans forarsage nedbrud af
instrumentet.

e Fjern IHC-objektglassene fra Forisaetningsskuffen og luk
den.

e Vent til alle ISH-objektglas er accepteret og flyttet til ARC
Modules (ARC-moduler).

e |HC-objektglas (enkeltfarvning) kan stadig behandles,
hvis nogle ARC Modules (ARC-moduler) vises som
tilgeengelige.

e Placer IHC-objektglassene fra Forisaetningsskuffen, og
luk den.

e Som alternativ kan brugeren fijerne alle objektglas fra
foriseetningsskuffen, gennemfare en omfattende
renggring af instrumentet, og derefter anbringe
objektglassene i foriseetningsskuffen.

e | tilfaelde af en ukontrolleret instrumentfejl skal brugeren
genstarte instrumentet.

BOND-PRIME gentilsluttes ikke
BOND-controlleren efter genstart

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-4105)

Instrumentsoftwaren kan ikke oprette en forbindelse til BOND-
controlleren pga. kommunikationsfejl efter genstart af
controlleren. Disse kommunikationsfejl forventes ikke under
normal drift.

Genstart BOND-PRIME-instrumentet, hver gang BOND-
controlleren genstartes.
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Uoverensstemmelse ved
objektglassets statusfarvekoden

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-5344)

Pa grund af et lavt bulk-reagensvolumen blev nogle objektglas
i starten afvist og efterladt i forisaetningsskuffen. Men, nar
objektglas under behandling er faerdige med den tildelte
protokol, genudregner instrumentet bulk-reagensvoluminer og
behandler de tidligere afviste objektglas.

P4& trods af en velgennemfgrt behandling forblev
objektglasikoner gule i stedet for at skifte til bla (i gang) eller
gren (gennemfart)

Fjern afviste objektglas fra forisaetningsskuffen, indtil
afvisningsarsagen er blevet fundet.

Hvis objektglas ikke karer, skal brugere falge rapport om
kerselsheendelser for at sikre, at der ikke opstod nogen
markerede haendelser.

Bemeerk, at objektglassene behandles korrekt og uden at nogen
markering eller indgriben fra brugerens side.

Handlingskg - gentagne advarsler

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-6010)

Nar et afvist objektglas efterlades i forisaetningsskuffen, vil det
regelmeessigt blive genevalueret. Hvis afvisningsarsagen ikke
vurderes, vil det blive afvist gentagende gange og saledes
skabe duplikater af poster i handlingskgen og lydalarmer, som
kan skabe forstyrrelse.

Fjern afviste objektglas fra forisaetningsskuffen, indtil
afvisningsarsagen er blevet fundet.

Handlingskg - utilstraekkelig
bulkreagensmeddelelse

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-6012)

Nar du iseetter et (eller flere) objektglas, vil handlingskaen
muligvis vise en meddelelse om utilstraekkelig bulkreagens og
anbefaling af genopfyldning af bulkreagens, selv om
bulkbeholderen er fuld. F.eks.:

Utilstreekkelig ER2

Genopfyld Bulk ER2-beholder (29042).

Dette kan ske, hvis hele bulkbeholderens volumen er blevet
tildelt kgrende eller planlagte objektglas. En mere passende
meddelelse ville veere:

Hele ER2-volumen tildelt planlagte objektglas.

Vent, til kerende objektglas er feerdige, eller genopfyld
bulkbeholderen, nar reagens er opbrugt og volumen falder.
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Dear BOND-PRIME-klant,

Dit document geeft u informatie over het BOND-PRIME IHC- en ISH-kleuringssysteem. Het beschrijft bekende problemen en mogelijke tijdelijke
oplossingen.

Door deze problemen en hun tijdelijke oplossingen onder uw aandacht te brengen, hopen we het ongemak te verlichten dat ze kunnen
veroorzaken.

Deze informatie is alleen bedoeld als aanwijzing en vervangt geen van de bestaande richtlijnen in de gebruikershandleiding of snelle tips voor
BOND-PRIME-producten.

Leica Biosystems wil voortdurend verbeteren en we zullen dit document bijwerken zodra de problemen opgelost zijn.

We kijken uit naar uw feedback over BOND-PRIME, zodat we u IHC- en ISH-kleuringsapparatuur van de hoogste kwaliteit kunnen blijven leveren.

James Anderson
BOND-PRIME Global Product Manager
Leica Biosystems, Melbourne, Australié
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Bekende problemen en tijdelijke oplossingen

Leica Biosystems heeft alles in het werk gesteld om een systeem van hoge kwaliteit te ontwikkelen dat aan uw behoeften voldoet. Deze
softwarerelease bevat onopgeloste problemen. Deze problemen werden geévalueerd en hebben geen invioed op het beoogde gebruik van het
apparaat, de veiligheid van het apparaat of de effectiviteit van het systeem.

De lijst met onopgeloste problemen wordt hieronder beschreven, samen met eventuele verzachtende maatregelen of tijdelijke oplossingen om de
correcte werking van het apparaat te verzekeren.

Toepasselijke softwareversies

De softwareversies kunnen worden bekeken op de BOND Clinical Controller. Klik op het logo van Leica Biosystems in de rechterbovenhoek van
het scherm om het dialoogvenster Over BOND te openen, waarin systeeminformatie wordt weergegeven.

BOND Clinical Controller - Softwareversie 7.3 (of hoger)
BOND-PRIME-verwerkingsmodule - Applicatiesoftwareversie 1.7.0

Opmerking: houd er rekening mee dat dit document alleen wordt herzien voor toekomstige softwareversies als er wijzigingen zijn in de bekende
problemen of tijdelijke oplossingen die hierin worden beschreven als gevolg van de software-update. Als er geen wijzigingen zijn in deze problemen of
processen, wordt dit document niet bijgewerkt. Neem contact op met uw lokale verkoop- of servicevertegenwoordiger om te bevestigen dat u over de
laatste releasenotes voor softwareklanten beschikt.
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Vergrendelde
bulkreagenscontainers: bijvullen
met BOND-PRIME Wash Solution
Concentrate

(Uitgave-ID: TAIPROG-3080.

Wanneer BOND-PRIME Wash Solution Concentrate wordt
bijgevuld, is de verkorte titel in het popupvenster op het
touchscreen “Refill “BWash” (Bijvullen *BWash).

De verkorte titel in het popupvenster op het touchscreen moet
“Refill *BWash Concentrate” (Bijvullen *BWash Concentrate),
zijn, want BOND-PRIME voert BOND-PRIME wasmenging uit
aan boord, in tegenstelling tot andere BOND-

verwerkingsmodules.

Geen.

Objectglaasje annuleren:
rapporteren

(Uitgave-ID: TAIPROG-3207)

In het rapport rungebeurtenissen voor een geannuleerd
objectglaasje kan Event 29164 “Slide processing has been
cancelled” (Verwerking van objectglaasje is geannuleerd)
worden weergegeven voor Event 27004 “Reagent dispensed
with Wash Robot” (Reagens afgegeven met wasrobot).

De volgorde van de Events is verkeerd, maar dit betekent niet
dat er een probleem is opgetreden want beide events vinden

tegelijkertijd plaats.

Dit probleem treedt op omdat beide events dezelfde tijdstempel
dragen, maar een verkeerde volgorde hebben in het rapport.

¢ Negeer de volgorde van de Events in het Run Events
Report voor de laatste afgifte van een geannuleerd
objectglaasije.

e Het objectglaasje voltooit de huidige stap voordat het
wordt geannuleerd en naar het uitlaadstation wordt
gebracht.

Scherm Reagents (Reagentia):
niet geregistreerde reagentia

(Issue ID: TAIPROG-3285, TAIPROG-
3398)

Als een reagensrek een of meer reagentia bevat die niet op
de BOND-controller zijn geregistreerd, kunnen de draaiende
pictogrammen op het scherm Reagents (Reagentia) van de
BOND-PRIME blijven staan, zelfs nadat de reagensrekken
gescand zijn, in plaats van de reagentia weer te geven.

Er wordt geen bericht weergegeven in de wachtrij om te
melden dat dit probleem veroorzaakt wordt doordat een of

meer reagentia niet geregistreerd zijn.

e Controleer of het reagensrek schoon is.

e Verwijder het reagensrek

e Registreer de reagentia op de BOND-controller

e lLaad het reagensrek opnieuw op de verwerkingsmodule.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
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Gebruik de BOND-PRIME
Cleaning Kit (BOND-PRIME
Reinigingsset): Melding wachtrij

(Uitgave-ID: TAIPROG-3441)

Wanneer het aantal gebruiken van de eerste ARC Module
(ARC-module) 23 bereikt, wordt in een melding van de
wachtrij aangegeven dat “Some ARC Modules are disabled
until cleaning is completed. (29129)” (Sommige ARC-modules
zijn uitgeschakeld totdat het reinigen is voltooid. (29129))

De ARC Module (ARC-module) op het statusscherm wordt
echter pas als uitgeschakeld weergegeven als de ARC
Module (ARC-module) leeg is.

De eerste ARC Module (ARC-module) die een gebruiksaantal
van 23 bereikt, wordt pas op het statusscherm weergegeven als
uitgeschakeld nadat het objectglaasje is overgebracht van die
ARC Module (ARC-module) naar het uitlaadstation.

Onderhoud: Positie Deksel ARC
Module (ARC-module)

(Uitgave-ID: TAIPROG-3492)

Als een Deksel ARC Module (ARC-module) tijdens
onderhoud in een gedeeltelijk open positie wordt gelaten, kan
het onderhoud mogelijk niet worden gestopt.

De verwerkingsmodule verwacht dat het deksel van de ARC
Module (ARC-module) volledig open staat wanneer het
onderhoud wordt gestopt, anders kan het interpreteren dat er
een objectglaasje aanwezig is in de ARC Module (ARC-
module).

Er wordt een melding in de wachtrij en een pop-upvenster
weergegeven om u te adviseren het gedetecteerde
objectglaasje uit de ARC Module (ARC-module) te
verwijderen.

Zorg er altijd voor dat alle Deksels ARC Modules (ARC-modules)
volledig open staan voordat u het onderhoud stopt.

Als dit probleem zich voordoet:

e Tik op 'ok' in het venster “Unable to stop maintenance”
(Kan onderhoud niet stoppen)

o Hefdekap op

e Zet de Deksels ARC Module (ARC-module) handmatig
volledig open

e Laat de kap neer

e Tik op de knop ‘Stop maintenance’ (Stop onderhoud).

Venster met details over casus en
objectglaasje: voltooiingstijd casus

(Uitgave-ID: TAIPROG-3512)

De voltooiingstijd van de casus die bovenaan het venster
Detailed case and slide information (Details casus en
objectglaasje) wordt weergegeven, kan een onjuiste tijd
weergeven wanneer het uitlaadstation vol zit en de
verwerking van objectglaasjes in die casus voltooid is op de
ARC Modules (ARC-modules).

Voor objectglaasjes waarvoor de verwerking op ARC Modules
(ARC-modules) voltooid is, wordt de voltooiingstijd gewist
totdat ze kunnen worden overgebracht naar het uitlaadstation.

De voltooiingstijd van de casus die bovenaan het venster
Detailed case and slide information (details casus en
objectglaasje) wordt weergegeven, wordt bijgewerkt naar de
juiste tijd zodra het uitlaadstation leeg is en objectglaasjes op
ARC Modules (ARC-modules) worden overgedragen naar het
uitlaadstation.
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Dubbele reagensrek: BOND-
PRIME Polymer DAB Detection
System

(Uitgave-ID: TAIPROG-3524)

Als de streepjescode (UPI) op de zesde reagenscontainer in
het BOND-PRIME Polymer DAB Detection System niet kan
worden geidentificeerd omdat het deksel gesloten is, het label
beschadigd is of de camera de streepjescode niet kan
ontcijferen, dan verschijnt de melding ‘Reagent system
incomplete’ (reagenssysteem onvolledig) in de wachtrij.

Verwijder de kit, repareer de streepjescode en plaats
vervolgens het reagensrek terug. Hierdoor kan er mogelijk
een andere melding verschijnen, ‘Reagent already in use’
(Reagens al in gebruik), in de wachtrij.

Verwijder het dubbele reagensrek en plaats het opnieuw in
dezelfde rij in het Reagensplatform als waar het oorspronkelijk
geladen was.

Als het bericht ‘Reagent already in use’ (Reagens al in gebruik)
blijft verschijnen voor dat detectiesysteem, start u de
verwerkingsmodule opnieuw wanneer mogelijk. Zo kan het
detectiesysteem op deze of een andere verwerkingsmodule
gebruikt worden.

Afgewezen objectglaasje: geen
bericht

(Uitgave-ID: TAIPROG-3538)

Wanneer het gebruiksaantal van een ARC Module (ARC-
module) 22 is (één gebruik voér de maximale limiet van 23),
wordt deze niet gebruikt om een ISH-glaasje te verwerken,
maar blijft de ARC Module (ARC-module) wel nog
weergegeven op het statusscherm als beschikbaar. (Een ISH-
glaasje telt als twee gebruiken van een ARC Module (ARC-
module).)

Wanneer er geen resterende ARC Modules (ARC-modules)
zijn met een gebruiksaantal van minder dan 22, worden ISH-
glaasjes in het laadstation enige tijd weergegeven als
evaluerend voordat ze uiteindelijk worden afgewezen zonder
dat er een melding wordt weergegeven.

Dit probleem treedt op wanneer het reinigen te laat is.

e Verwijder de ISH-glaasjes uit het laadstation.

e |HC-glaasjes (enkele kleuring) kunnen nog steeds
worden verwerkt als sommige ARC Modules (ARC-
modules) worden weergegeven als beschikbaar.

e Gebruik de BOND-PRIME Cleaning Kit (BOND-PRIME
Reinigingsset).

e De ISH-glaasjes kunnen in het laadstation worden
geladen zodra de reiniging is gepland.

e Raadpleeg de BOND-PRIME gebruikershandleiding 'Use
the BOND-PRIME ARC Refresh Kit’ (Gebruik de BOND-
PRIME ARC-Set) voor het type objectglaasje en het
overeenkomstige aantal objectglaasjes.
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Waarschuwing objectglaasje:
melding niet-gewaxt objectglaasje

(Uitgave-ID: TAIPROG-3550)

Wanneer de verwerkingsmodule objectglaasjes in het
laadstation niet kan scannen binnen de startlimiet voor
‘Unwaxed slides’ (niet-gewaxte objectglaasjes), gaat het
systeem ervan uit dat alle objectglaasjes niet-gewaxt zijn en
wordt Event 29025 opgestart in de wachtrij voor alle
objectglaasjes.

De objectglaasjes worden niet afgewezen en op de normale
manier verwerkt.

De 29025-melding in de wachtrij is alleen van toepassing op
niet-gewaxte objectglaasjes en kan worden genegeerd voor
gewaxte objectglaasjes.

e Negeer Event 29025 wanneer deze verschijnt in de
wachtrij voor gewaxte objectglaasjes. Event 29025 wordt
niet weergegeven in het rapport Run gebeurtenissen
voor gewaxte objectglaasjes, alleen voor niet-gewaxte
objectglaasjes.

e Als de Event wordt aangegeven voor niet-gewaxte
objectglaasjes, kunt u overwegen om het objectglaasje
uit het laadstation te verwijderen en het op een andere
verwerkingsmodule met meer capaciteit te laden.

e Als u ervoor kiest om de niet-gewaxte objectglaasjes in
het laadstation te laten, worden ze verwerkt.

Objectglaasje annuleren:
objectglaasje uitladen

(Uitgave-ID: TAIPROG-3551)

Als een geannuleerd objectglaasje wordt opgehaald uit het
uitlaadstation voordat het is gehydrateerd, worden er geen
verdere objectglaasjes (voltooid of geannuleerd) overgebracht
naar het uitlaadstation.

De objectglaasjes moeten handmatig worden verwijderd na
het uitschakelen van de verwerkingsmodule.

Er wordt geen melding naar de wachtrij gestuurd voor dit
probleem, maar alle objectglaasjes blijven op ARC Modules
(ARC-modules) staan.

Wacht altijd tot alle geannuleerde objectglaasjes zijn
overgebracht naar het uitlaadstation en voltooi de hydratatie voor
het uitladen. Het kan een minuut duren tot hydratatie begint na
het plaatsen van het objectglaasje in het uitlaadstation.

Als dit probleem zich voordoet, wacht dan tot alle objectglaasjes
de verwerking op de ARC Modules (ARC-modules) hebben
voltooid en volg vervolgens de instructies om de
verwerkingsmodule uit te schakelen en objectglaasjes op te
halen volgens de BOND-PRIME-gebruikershandleiding:

e “Manually retrieve slides from Preload and Unload
Drawers” (Objectglaasjes handmatig ophalen uit laad- en
uitlaadstation); en

e “Manually retrieve slides from ARC Modules”
(Objectglaasjes handmatig ophalen uit ARC-modules).
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Venster met details over casus en
objectglaasje:
protocolweergavevolgorde

(Uitgave-ID: TAIPROG-3557)

In het venster met details over de casus en het objectglaasje
worden de protocollen voor elk objectglaasje weergegeven. In
sommige gevallen kan de volgorde van de protocollen onjuist
zijn.

Dit is slechts een weergaveprobleem en heeft geen invioed
op de juiste verwerking van het objectglaasje.

Als de volgorde van protocollen in het venster met details over
de casus en het objectglaasje in de verkeerde volgorde staat,
negeer de weergave dan.

De protocollen worden in de juiste volgorde uitgevoerd bij het
verwerken van het objectglaasje. (Raadpleeg het rapport Run
Details op de BOND Controller.)

Objectglaasje annuleren:
objectglaasje uitladen

(Uitgave-ID: TAIPROG-3582)

Als een RNA |ISH-objectglaasje wordt geannuleerd tijdens:

e plaatsing van de RNA ISH-sonde, of
e RNA ISH-hybridisatie, of
e verwijdering van de RNA ISH-sonde,

wordt het objectglaasje niet overgebracht naar het
uitlaadstation en blijft het in de ARC Module (ARC-module)
zitten.

Er wordt geen bericht getoond om aan te geven dat dit
geannuleerde objectglaasje in de ARC Module (ARC-module)
blijft.

Geannuleerde objectglaasjes worden rood weergegeven op
het statusscherm en het uitlaadschermen.

Raadpleeg het rapport Run Events om de voortgang van het
protocol te zien, voordat u een RNA ISH-objectglaasje
annuleert.

RNA ISH-glaasjes kunnen worden geannuleerd:
e voordat de RNA-sonde is afgegeven, of
e na de afgifte van Peroxide Block.

Als een geannuleerd RNA ISH-objectglaasje niet naar het
Uitlaadstation wordt overgebracht, wacht dan tot alle andere
objectglaasjes de bewerking hebben voltooid en naar het
Uitlaadstation zijn overgebracht. Volg de instructies om de
verwerkingsmodule uit te schakelen en haal geannuleerde
objectglaasjes op die overblijven in ARC Modules (ARC-
modules), volgens de BOND-PRIME-gebruikershandleiding:

e “Manually retrieve slides from Preload and Unload
Drawers” (Objectglaasjes handmatig ophalen uit laad- en
uitlaadstation); en

e “Manually retrieve slides from ARC Modules”
(Objectglaasjes handmatig ophalen uit ARC-modules).

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australié

91.7508.508_A03 BOND-PRIME Release-opmerkingen voor klanten

Tel. +61 3 9211 7400
Fax. +61 3 9211 7401
leicabiosystems.com

Pagina 7 van 10




BOND-PRIME Release-opmerkingen voor klanten

Jeica

BIOSYSTEMS

Getroffen onderdeel

Verklaring

Tijdelijke oplossing

Afvalcontainers leegmaken:
Overdracht DI-water en afval

(Uitgave-ID: TAIPROG-3608)

Als u herhaaldelijk wachtrijmeldingen negeert voor Dl-water
bijna leeg of Afvalcontainer vol of containers een langere
periode uit de verwerkingsmodule laat tijdens het verwerken
van objectglaasjes, is het mogelijk dat de verwerkingsmodule
in een staat komt waarvoor interventaie van een technicus
vereist is voordat extra objectglaasjes voor verwerking kunnen
worden geaccepteerd.

In deze staat wordt het probleem niet opgelost door de DI
Water (Dl-water)-container bij te vullen en afvalcontainers te
legen.

Leeg de Bulk Waste (Bulkafval)-container en de
Container voor Hazardous Waste (schadelijk afval) altijd
zodra de wachtrijmeldingen met waarschuwing (rood
pictogram) verschijnen.

Vul de DI Water (DI-water)-container altijd zodra
wachtrijmelding met opmerking (oranje pictogram)
verschijnt.

Wanneer u het Dl-waterreservoir en de afvalcontainers
opnieuw plaatst, luistert u naar een klikgeluid om te
bevestigen dat de container op zijn plaats is vergrendeld.
Zorg ervoor dat de container volledig is geplaatst.

Zorg er bij het verwerken van objectglaasjes op de
BOND-PRIME voor dat alle bulkreagenscontainers en
afvalcontainers aanwezig zijn.

Neem contact op de klantenservice als deze status zich
voordoet.
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Objectglaasjes plannen en
beperkingen van het instrument

(Uitgave-ID: TAIPROG-4097)

Objectglaasjes worden gepland op het instrument op basis van
verschillende factoren, waaronder het type kleuring en de
status van de instrumentonderdelen.

Wanneer objectglaasjes in het laadstation zijn geladen, wordt
de bewerking gepland volgens de ontvangen instructies.
Kleuringen voor ISH (in situ hybridisatie) en [HC
(immunohistochemie) worden anders behandeld. ISH vereist
doorgaans meer tijd en verbruikt een groter deel van de
gebruikscapaciteit van de ARC Module (ARC-module) dan
IHC.

In een optimale situatie kan het instrument tot 24 IHC-glaasjes
bewerken, maar het bewerken van 24 ISH-glaasjes is niet
haalbaar, tenzij elke ARC Module (ARC-module) nog minimaal
twee resterende gebruiksmogelijkheden heeft.

Wanneer zowel ISH- als IHC-glaasjes aanwezig zijn, is het
essentieel om de ARC Modules (ARC-modules) zorgvuldig toe
te wijzen. Als er eerder problemen zijn geweest, zoals
schoonmaakfouten of uitzonderlijk lange IHC-
bewerkingstijden, kan dit leiden tot conflicten bij het plannen en
uiteindelijk tot een storing van het instrument.

e Verwijder de IHC-glaasjes uit het laadstation en sluit het.

e Wacht totdat alle ISH-glaasjes zijn geaccepteerd en naar
de ARC Modules (ARC-modules) zijn verplaatst.

e |HC-glaasjes (enkele kleuring) kunnen nog steeds
worden verwerkt als sommige ARC Modules (ARC-
modules) worden weergegeven als beschikbaar.

e Plaats de IHC-glaasjes in het laadstation en sluit het.

e Als alternatief kan de gebruiker alle glaasjes uit het
laadstation verwijderen, een grondige reiniging van het
instrument uitvoeren en vervolgens de glaasjes weer in
het laadstation plaatsen.

e In het geval van een ongecontroleerde storing van het
instrument, moet de gebruiker het instrument opnieuw
opstarten.

BOND-PRIME maakt na het
opnieuw opstarten geen
verbinding meer met de BOND
controller.

(Uitgave-ID: TAIPROG-4105)

De instrumentsoftware kan geen verbinding maken met de
BOND controller vanwege communicatieproblemen nadat de
controller opnieuw is opgestart. Deze communicatieproblemen
worden tijdens normaal gebruik niet verwacht.

Start het BOND-PRIME-instrument opnieuw op telkens wanneer
de BOND controller opnieuw opgestart wordt.
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Verschil in kleuraanduiding van de
objectglaasjesstatus

(Uitgave-1D: TAIPROG-5344)

Vanwege een laag volume bulkreagens werden sommige
objectglaasjes aanvankelijk afgewezen en in het laadstation
achtergelaten. Wanneer de objectglaasjes die in bewerking zijn
het toegewezen protocol hebben voltooid, berekent het
instrument de bulkreagens opnieuw en bewerkt het de eerder
afgewezen objectglaasjes.

Ondanks een succesvolle bewerking bleven de pictogrammen
van de objectglaasjes amberkleurig in plaats van blauw (wordt
verwerkt) of groen (gereed) te worden.

Verwijder de afgewezen objectglaasjes uit het laadstation totdat
de reden voor afkeuring is opgelost.

Als de objectglaasjes wel worden verwerkt, moet de gebruiker
het rapport rungebeurtenissen raadplegen om te controleren of
er geen gemarkeerde gebeurtenissen hebben plaatsgevonden.

Let op dat de objectglaasjes correct worden verwerkt zonder dat
ze gemarkeerd worden of dat de gebruiker hoeft in te grijpen.

Actiewachtrij — herhaalde
waarschuwingen

(Uitgave-ID: TAIPROG-6010)

Wanneer een afgewezen objectglaasje in het laadstation wordt
achtergelaten, wordt het periodiek opnieuw geévalueerd. Als
de reden voor de afwijzing niet wordt opgelost, wordt het
objectglaasje  herhaaldelijk  afgewezen, waardoor er
gedupliceerde items in de Actiewachtrij worden gecreéerd en
hoorbare meldingen voor verwarring zorgen.

Verwijder de afgewezen objectglaasjes uit het laadstation totdat
de reden voor afkeuring is opgelost.

Actiewachtrij - melding
onvoldoende bulkreagens

(Uitgave-ID: TAIPROG-6012)

Bij het laden van een objectglaasje (of meerdere
objectglaasjes) kan de Actiewachtrij een melding weergeven
dat er onvoldoende bulkreagens aanwezig zijn en een
aanvulling van de bulkcontainers aanbevelen, zelfs wanneer
de bulkcontainer vol is. Bijvoorbeeld:

Onvoldoende ER2

Refill the Bulk ER2 Container (vul de Bulk ER2-container
(29042) aan).

Dit kan gebeuren wanneer het volledige volume van een
bulkcontainer is toegewezen aan objectglaasjes die worden
uitgevoerd of gepland. Een betere melding is:

totaal ER2-volume toegewezen aan geplande objectglaasjes.

Wacht tot de objectglaasjes die worden uitgevoerd, zijn voltooid
of vul de bulkcontainer bij zodra het reagens wordt gebruikt en
het volume daalt.
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Arvoisa BOND-PRIME-asiakas

Tasta asiakirjasta saat tietoa BOND-PRIME- ja ISH-varjaysjarjestelmista. Se kasittaa tunnistetut ongelmat ja niiden mahdolliset ratkaisut.
Toivomme, ettd naista ongelmista ja ratkaisuista ilmoittaminen helpottaa niistd mahdollisesti aiheutuvia haittoja.

Asiakirjassa ilmoitetut tiedot on tarkoitettu vain tiedoksi eikd se korvaa olemassa olevia ohjeita BOND-PRIME Product User Manual -
kayttdohjeessa tai BOND-PRIME Quick Tips -ohjeessa.

Leica Biosystems kehittaa toimintaansa jatkuvasti, ja tata asiakirjaa paivitetaan aina, kun ongelmiin I16ydetaan ratkaisuja.

Kuulemme mielellamme palautteesi BOND-PRIME-tuotteesta, jotta voimme tarjota sinulle jatkossakin huippulaadukkaita IHC- ja ISH-
varjayslaitteita.

James Anderson
Kansainvalinen BOND-PRIME-tuotepaallikko
Leica Biosystems, Melbourne, Australia
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Tunnistetut ongelmat ja ratkaisut

Leica Biosystems on tehnyt parasta mahdollista tyota tarjotakseen huippulaadukkaan tuotteen, joka vastaa kaikkiin tarpeisiisi. Tama
ohjelmistojulkaisu sisaltaa ratkaisemattomia ongelmia. Nama ongelmat on kayty lapi, eivatkd ne vaikuta laitteen kayttotarkoitukseen, sen
turvallisuuteen, tai jarjestelman tehokkuuteen.

Alhaalla on ratkaisemattomien ongelmien luettelo, josta I0ytyy myds laitteen oikeaoppista kayttamista helpottavat keinot ja ratkaisut.

Soveltuvat ohjelmistoversiot

Ohjelmistoversiot ovat nahtavilla BOND Clinical Controller -ohjelmistosta. Napsauta Leica Biosystems -logoa ruudun oikeassa ylakulmassa
nahdaksesi About BOND -ikkunan, jossa jarjestelmatiedot ovat lueteltuna.

BOND Clinical Controller — Ohjelmistoversio 7.3 (tai uudempi)
BOND-PRIME-prosessointimoduuli — Sovelluksen ohjelmistoversio 1.7.0

Huom: Huomaathan, etta tdma asiakirja tarkistetaan vain tulevia versioita varten, jos ohjelmistopaivityksen myéta syntyy muutoksia ohessa esitettyihin
tunnistettuihin ongelmiin tai ratkaisuihin. Jos ongelmiin tai ratkaisuihin ei synny muutoksia, tata asiakirjaa ei paiviteta. Jos haluat varmistaa, etta sinulla
on viimeisin versio ohjelmiston asiakkaan julkaisutiedoista, ota yhteytta ja pyyda apua paikalliselta myynti- tai huoltoedustajaltasi.
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Vaikutusalue

Selitys

Ratkaisu

Bulkkireagenssisailidt lukossa:
taytd BOND-PRIME Wash
Solution Concentrate -
pesunestetiivisteella

(Ongelmatunniste: TAIPROG-3080)

Kun BOND-PRIME Wash Solution Concentrate -
pesunestetiiviste on lisatty, kosketusnaytolle
ponnahdusikkunan otsikoksi tulee "Refill “BWash” (Tayta
*BWash).

Ponnahdusikkunan otsikon tulisi olla "Refill *BWash
Concentrate” (Tayta *“BWash Concentrate), koska BOND-
PRIME suorittaa BOND-PRIME Wash sekoitus -toiminnon
laitteen sisalla, toisin kuin muut BOND-prosessointimoduulit.

Ei mitaan.

Naytelasin peruutus: raportoidaan

(Ongelmatunniste: TAIPROG-3207)

Kun tapahtumaraportissa ilmoitetaan peruutetusta
naytelasista, tapahtuma 29164 "Slide processing has been
cancelled” (Leikkeen kasittely on peruutettu) saattaa ilmestya
ennen tapahtumaa 27004 "Reagent dispensed with Wash
Robot” (Reagenssi annosteltu Pesurobotti).

Tapahtumien jarjestys on vaara, mutta tdma ei viittaa
ongelmaan, silld molemmat tapahtumat syntyvat
samanaikaisesti.

Tama ongelma syntyy, kun molemmilla tapahtumilla on sama
aikaleima, mutta ne nakyvat raportissa vaarassa jarjestyksessa.

e Ald huomioi ajon tapahtumien raportti -tapahtumaraportin

ilmoittamaa tapahtumien jarjestysta peruutetun
naytelasin viimeisimman annostelun yhteydessa.

e Naytelasin nykyinen vaihe saatetaan loppuun, ennen
kuin naytelasi peruutetaan ja tuodaan Purkulaatikko

(laatikko, jossa naytelaseja pidetaan varjayksen jalkeen).

Reagenssinaytto:
rekister6imattdmat reagenssit

(IOngelmatunniste: TAIPROG-3285,
TAIPROG-3398)

Jos Reagenssialusta -alustalla on yksi tai useampi BOND-
jarjestelman saadin -ohjelmistossa rekister6imatén reagenssi,
pydrivat kuvakkeet saattavat jadda nakyville BOND-PRIME-
reagenssiruudussa myos Reagenssialusta -alustan
skannauksen jalkeen, sen sijaan etta se nayttaisi reagenssit.

Action Queue (Toimintojono) -tapahtumajonoon ei ilmesty
viestia, josta voisi paatella ongelman syyna olevan se, etta
yksi tai useampi reagenssi on rekisterdimaton.

e Tarkista, ettd Reagenssialusta -alustaa ei ole lukittu.

e Irrota Reagenssialusta -alusta

¢ Rekisterdi reagenssit BOND-jarjestelman saadin -
ohjelmistossa

e Aseta Reagenssialusta -alusta uudelleen
prosessointimoduuliin.
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Vaikutusalue Selitys Ratkaisu

Kayta BOND-PRIME Cleaning Kit | Kun ensimmaisen ARC Module (ARC-moduuli) kayttélaskuri | Ensimmainen ARC Module (ARC-moduuli), joka saavuttaa

(BOND-PRIME- saavuttaa kayttdlukeman 23, tapahtumajonoon tulee viesti kayttdlukeman 23, nakyy Jarjestelman tila -naytolla kaytosta
puhdistuspakkaus)- "Some ARC Modules are disabled until cleaning is completed | poistettuna vasta, kun naytelasi on siirretty kyseisesta ARC
puhdistuspakkausta: (Jotkin ARC-moduulit ovat poissa kaytosta, kunnes puhdistus | Module (ARC-moduuli) purkulaatikkoon.

Tapahtumajonon viesti on valmis). (29129)”

Jarjestelman tila -naytéllda ARC Module -moduuli ei

Ongelmatunniste: TAIPROG-3441 .. .- . .
(Ongelmatunniste ) kuitenkaan nay estettynd, ennen kuin ARC Module -moduuli

on tyhja.
Huolto: ARC Module (ARC- Jos ARC Module (ARC-moduulin) kansi jaa osittain auki Varmista aina, ettd ARC Modules (ARC-moduulit) kannet ovat
moduulin) kansi asento: huollon aikana, huollon lopettaminen ei valttamatta onnistu. taysin auki ennen, kuin lopetat huollon.

Prosessointimoduuli olettaa ARC Module Lid -kannen olevan | Jos tama ongelma ilmenee:
taysin auki huollon loputtua. Muuten se saattaa tulkita, etta
ARC Module (ARC-moduuli) on naytelasi.

(Ongelmatunniste: TAIPROG-3492)

e Napauta "Ok” ikkunasta "Unable to stop maintenance
(Huoltoa ei voi pysayttaa)”

Tapahtumajonon viesti ja ponnahdusikkuna ilmestyvéat ja ¢ Nosta kansi
neuvovat sinua irrottamaan naytelasin ARC Module (ARC- e Avaa ARC Module (ARC-moduulin) kannet
moduuli). manuaalisesti niin, etti ne ovat taysin auki

e Laske kansi
e Napauta "Stop maintenance” (Lopeta huolto) -painiketta.

Yksityiskohtaiset tapaus- ja Tapauksen valmistumisen ajankohta (yksityiskohtaisen Tapauksen valmistumisen ajankohta (yksityiskohtaisen tapaus-
leiketiedot -ikkuna: tapauksen tapaus- ja leiketietojen ikkunan ylareunassa) saattaa ilmoittaa | ja leiketietojen ikkunan ylareunassa) paivittyy oikeaan
valmistumisen ajankohta vaaran ajan, jos Purkulaatikko -laatikko on taynna ja ajankohtaan, kun Purkulaatikko -laatikko on tyhjennetty ja ARC

naytelasien kasittely on valmistunut ARC Modules (ARC- Modules (ARC-moduulit) olevat naytelasit aloittavat siirtymisen
(Ongelmatunniste: TAIPROG-3512) moduulit). Purkulaatikko -laatikkoon.

ARC Modules (ARC-moduulit) valmiiksi kasiteltyjen
naytelasien valmistumisajankohta nollataan, kunnes ne
voidaan siirtda Purkulaatikko -laatikkoon.
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Kaksoisreagenssialusta -alusta:
BOND-PRIME Polymer DAB
Detection System -
tunnistusjarjestelma

(Ongelmatunniste: TAIPROG-3524)

Jos BOND-PRIME Polymer DAB Detection System -
tunnistusjarjestelman kuudennen reagenssisailion viivakoodia
(UPI) ei tunnisteta, koska kansi on kiinni, koska merkinta on
vahingoittunut tai koska kamera ei tunnista viivakoodia,
tapahtumajonoon ilmestyy viesti "Reagent system
incomplete" (Reagenssijarjestelma on epataydellinen).

Valineistdon poistaminen, viivakoodin korjaaminen ja sitten
Reagenssialusta -alustan uudelleen asettaminen saattaa
aiheuttaa erilaisen viestin "Reagent already in use"
(Reagenssi on jo kaytdssa) ilmestymisen tapahtumajonoon.

Irrota ja aseta uudelleen Kaksoisreagenssialusta -alusta samoille
kaistoille, joille se alun perin oli asetettu Reagenssilava -lavalla.

Jos "Reagent already in use" (Reagenssi on jo kaytdssa) -viesti
iimestyy yha toistuvasti kyseiseen Detection System -
tunnistusjarjestelmaan, kaynnista prosessointimoduuli sopivalla
hetkella uudelleen salliaksesi uudelleen tunnistusjarjestelman
kayton talla tai muulla prosessointimoduulilla.

Naytelasi hylatty: ei viestia

(Ongelmatunniste: TAIPROG-3538)

Kun ARC Module (ARC-moduuli) saavuttaa kayttdlukeman 22
(yksi kayttd, ennen maksimaalista kayttdlukemaa 23), sita ei
kayteta ISH-naytelasin kasittelyyn, vaikka ARC Module (ARC-
moduuli) on Jarjestelman tila -ndytdén mukaan saatavilla.
(ISH-naytelasi lasketaan ARC Module (ARC-moduuli)
kahdeksi kayttdkerraksi.)

Kun alle 22 kertaa kaytettyja ARC Modules (ARC-moduulit) ei
endaa ole jaljelld, Esilatauslaatikko -esilatauslaatikon ISH-
naytelasien tila on jonkin aikaa "evaluating" (arvioidaan),
kunnes ne viimein hylataan ilman mitaan viestia.

Tama ongelma ilmenee, kun puhdistus on viivastynyt.

Irrota ISH-naytelasit Esilatauslaatikko -laatikosta.

ISH-naytelasit (yksi varjays) voidaan kuitenkin kasitella,

jos joidenkin ARC Modules (ARC-moduulit) tila on

saatavilla.

e Kaytd BOND-PRIME Cleaning Kit (BOND-PRIME-
puhdistuspakkaus) -puhdistuspakkausta.

e ISH-naytelasit voidaan asettaa Esilatauslaatikko -
laatikkoon, kun puhdistus on aikataulutettu.

e Katso naytelasin tyyppi ja vastaava kayttdlukema BOND-

PRIME User Manual -kayttdoppaasta, osiosta "Use the

BOND-PRIME ARC Refresh Kit” (Kayta BOND-PRIME

ARC -paivityspakkaus).

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australia
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Naytelasien merkitseminen: viesti
vahaamattomista naytelaseista

(Ongelmatunniste: TAIPROG-3550)

Kun prosessointimoduuli ei onnistu skannaamaan
esilatauslaatikossa olevia naytelaseja "Unwaxed slides”
(Vahaamattomat leikkeet) -aloitusrajoituksen puitteissa,
jarjestelma olettaa, etta kaikki naytelasit ovat vahaamattomia
ja lisda tapahtuman 29025 toimenpidejonoon kaikkien
naytelasien osalta.

Naytelaseja ei hylata, vaan ne kasitellddn kuten normaalisti.

Tapahtumajonon viesti 29025 koskee vain vahaamattomia
naytelaseja, joten sen voi jattdd huomioimatta vahattujen
naytelasien osalta.

e Jatad huomioimatta tapahtuma 29025, kun se ilmestyy
tapahtumajonoon koskien vahattuja naytelaseja.
Tapahtuma 29025 ei ilmesty tapahtumaraporttiin koskien
vahattuja naytelaseja, vaan se koskee ainoastaan
vahaamattomia naytelaseja.

e Jos vahaamattomia naytelaseja koskeva tapahtuma
iimestyy, harkitse keraatkd naytelasin Esilatauslaatikko -
laatikosta ja asetat sen prosessointimoduuliin, jossa on
enemman kapasiteettia.

e Jos paatat jattda vahaamattomat naytelasit
Esilatauslaatikko -laatikkoon, ne kasitellaan.

Naytelasin peruutus: naytelasin
poistaminen

(Ongelmatunniste: TAIPROG-3551)

Jos peruutettu naytelasi keratdan Purkulaatikko -laatikosta
ennen kuin se on hydratoitu, seuraavat naytelasit (valmiit tai
peruutetut) eivat siirry Purkulaatikko -laatikkoon.

Naytelasit on irrotettava manuaalisesti sen jéalkeen, kun
prosessointimoduulin virta on sammutettu.

Tasta ongelmasta ei nouse viestia tapahtumajonoon, mutta
kaikki naytelasit pysyvat ARC Modules (ARC-moduulit).

Odota aina, etta kaikki peruutetut naytelasit siirtyvat
purkulaatikkoon ja saata hydratointi loppuun ennen kuin poistat
naytelasit. Hydratoinnin kdynnistyminen saattaa kestaa hetken
sen jalkeen, kun naytelasi on asetettu purkulaatikkoon.

Jos tdma ongelma ilmenee, odota etta kaikki ndytelasit on
kasitelty ARC Modules (ARC-moduulit), noudata sitten ohjeita
prosessointimoduulin sammuttamiseksi ja keraa naytelasit
noudattaen BOND-PRIME-kayttoohjekirja -kayttdoppaan osioita

e "Manually retrieve slides from Preload and Unload
Drawers” (Nouda leikkeet manuaalisesti
esilatauslaatikoista ja purkulaatikosta) ja

e "Manually retrieve slides from ARC Modules” (Nouda
leikkeet manuaalisesti ARC-moduuleista).

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australia
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Yksityiskohtaiset tapaus- ja
leiketiedot -ikkuna: protokollien
jarjestys

(Ongelmatunniste: TAIPROG-3557)

Jokaisen naytelasin protokollat naytetaan Detailed case and
slide information window -ikkunassa. Joissain tapauksissa
protokollien jarjestys saattaa olla vaara.

Tama ongelma liittyy vain nakymaan, eika se vaikuta
naytelasin kasittelyyn.

Jos protokollien jarjestys Yksityiskohtaiset tapaus- ja leiketiedot -
ikkunassa on vaara, jata tama nakyma huomioimatta.

Protokollat suoritetaan oikeassa jarjestyksessa, kun naytelasia
kasitellaan. (Katso Ajon tiedot -raportti BOND-jarjestelman
saadin -ohjelmistosta.)

Naytelasin peruutus: naytelasin
poistaminen

(Ongelmatunniste: TAIPROG-3582)

Jos RNA ISH -naytelasi peruutetaan:

e RNA [SH Probe -ilmaisimen asettamisen aikana tai
e RNA ISH -hybridisaatiossa tai
e RNA ISH Probe -ilmaisimen poistamisen aikana,

naytelasia ei siirretd Purkulaatikko -laatikkoon, vaan se pysyy
ARC Module (ARC-moduuli).

ARC Module (ARC-moduuli) jadvasta peruutetusta
naytelasista ei ilmoiteta viestilla.

Peruutetut naytelasit esitetaan punaisella varilla Jarjestelman
tila -naytolla, seka tyhjennysnaytailla.

Katso tapahtumaraportista protokollien eteneminen, ennen kuin
peruutat RNA ISH -naytelasin.

RNA ISH -naytelasi/-lasit voidaan peruuttaa:
e Ennen kuin RNA Probe -ilmaisin on annosteltu, tai
e sen jalkeen, kun peroksidiblokki on annosteltu.

Jos peruttua RNA ISH -naytelasia ei siirretd purkulaatikkoon,
odota, etta kaikkien muiden naytelasien kasittely valmistuu ja
siirra naytelasi sitten purkulaatikkoon. Noudata ohjeita
sammuttaaksesi prosessointimoduulin ja keraa jaljelle jaaneet
peruutetut naytelasit ARC Modules (ARC-moduulit) noudattaen
BOND-PRIME Kayttéopas -kayttboppaan osioita:

e "Manually retrieve slides from Preload and Unload
Drawers” (Nouda leikkeet manuaalisesti
esilatauslaatikoista ja purkulaatikosta) ja

e "Manually retrieve slides from ARC Modules” (Nouda
leikkeet manuaalisesti ARC-moduuleista).
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Tyhjenna jateastiat: Deionisoidun
veden ja jatteen siirto

(Ongelmatunniste: TAIPROG-3608)

Jos jatkuvasti jatat huomioimatta tapahtumajonon viestit "Dl
Water almost empty" (DI-vesi on lahes loppu) tai "Waste
Container full" (Jateastia on taynnd) tai jatat sailidt
prosessointimoduulin  ulkopuolelle pitkdksi aikaa kesken
naytelasien kasittelyn, prosessointimoduuli saattaa menna
tilaan, jossa tarvitaan huoltoinsinddrin apua, ennen Kkuin
seuraavia naytelaseja voidaan kasitella.

Tassa tapauksessa DI Water (deionisoidun veden) sailid
tayttdminen ja jatesailididen tyhjentdminen eivat ratkaise
ongelmaa.

Tyhjenna Bulk Waste (Bulkk jatteen) sailid ja Hazardous
Waste (vaarallisen jatteen) sailid heti, kun
tapahtumajonoon ilmestyy varoitusviesti (punainen
kuvake).

Tayta deionisoidun veden sailid heti, kun
tapahtumajonoon ilmestyy huomioviesti (keltainen
kuvake).

Kun asetat deionisoidun veden séilién ja jatesailiot
uudelleen paikalleen, odota, kunnes kuulet klik-adanen
varmistuaksesi, etta sailid on paikallaan. Varmista, etta
séilié on kokonaan asetettu.

Kun kasittelet naytelaseja BOND-PRIME-laitteella,
varmista, etta kaikki bulkkireagenssisailitt ja jatesailiot
ovat paikallaan.

Jos laite menee tahan tilaan, ota yhteyttd asiakastukeen.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australia
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Naytelasien aikatauluttaminen ja
instrumentin rajoitukset

(Ongelmatunniste: TAIPROG-4097)

Naytelasit aikataulutetaan instrumentissa erilaisten tekijoiden,
kuten varjaystyypin ja instrumentin komponenttien tilan,
perusteella.

Kun naytelasit ladataan esilatauslaatikkoon, niiden
prosessointi suunnitellaan annettujen ohjeiden mukaisesti.
ISH- (In situ -hybridisaatio) ja IHC (immunohistokemia) -
varjayksia kasitelldan eri tavoin — ISH vaatii yleensd enemman
aikaa ja kuluttaa enemman ARC Module (ARC-moduuli)
kayttdkapasiteettia kuin IHC.

Parhaassa mahdollisessa tapauksessa insrumentilla voidaan
kasitelld jopa 24 IHC-naytelasia, mutta 24 [ISH-naytelasin
kasittely ei ole mahdollista, ellei kussakin ARC Module (ARC-
moduuli) ole jaljelld vahintaan kahta kayttdkertaa.

Kun kasitellaan seka ISH- ettéd IHC-naytelaseja, ARC Modules
(ARC-moduulit) on allokoitava huolellisesti. Jos instrumentissa
on aiemmin esiintynyt ongelmia — kuten puhdistamisen
epaonnistumisia tai epatavallisen pitkia IHC-naytelasien
kasittelyaikoja — tdma voi aiheuttaa ristiriitoja aikataulutukseen
ja d@rimmaisessa tapauksessa saada instrumentin ohjelmiston
kaatumaan.

e Irrota IHC-naytelasit esilatauslaatikosta ja sulje se.

e Odota, kunnes kaikki ISH-naytelasit on hyvaksytty ja
siirretty ARC Modules (ARC-moduulit).

e ISH-naytelasit (yksi varjays) voidaan kuitenkin kasitella,
jos joidenkin ARC Modules (ARC-moduulit) tila on
saatavilla.

e Aseta IHC-naytelasit esilatauslaatikkoon ja sulje se.

e Vaihtoehtoisesti voit poistaa kaikki naytelasit
esilatauslaatikosta, puhdistaa instrumentin
perusteellisesti ja asettaa naytelasit esilatauslaatikkoon.

e Jos instrumentin ohjelmisto kaatuu hallitsemattomasti,
kayttajan on kaynnistettava instrumentti uudelleen.

BOND-PRIME ei yhdisty
uudelleen BOND-jarjestelman
saatimeen
uudelleenkaynnistyksen jalkeen

(Ongelmatunniste: TAIPROG-4105)

Instrumentin ohjelmisto ei onnistu muodostamaan yhteytta
BOND-jarjestelman saatimeen tiedonsiirto-ongelmien vuoksi
saatimen uudelleenkaynnistyksen  jalkeen. Tallaiset
tiedonsiirron hairiét ovat odottamattomia normaalin kayton
aikana.

Kaynnista BOND-PRIME-instrumentti uudelleen aina, kun
uudelleenkaynnistat BOND-jarjestelman saatimen.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
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Naytelasien tilan varikoodien
poikkeavuus

(Ongelmatunniste: TAIPROG-5344)

Jotkut naytelasit hylattiin prosessoinnin alussa ja ne jaivat
esilatauslaatikkoon, koska bulkkireagenssin maara ol
vahainen. Kun kasiteltyjen naytelasien protokolla oli valmis,
instrumentti kuitenkin laski bulkkireagenssin maaran uudelleen
ja kasitteli aiemmin hylatyt naytelasit.

Kasittelyn onnistumisesta huolimatta naytelasien kuvakkeet
pysyivat keltaisina sen sijaan, etta olisivat muuttuneet sinisiksi
(k&ynnissa) tai vihreiksi (valmis).

Poista hylatyt naytelasit esilatauslaatikosta, kunnes hylkdamisen
syy on ratkaistu.

Jos naytelasien ajo on kaynnissa, kayttajien on tarkistettava ajon
tapahtumat -raportti ja varmistettava, ettei merkittyja tapahtumia
ole iimennyt.

Tarkista, ettd naytelasit kasitellaan oikein ja ilman kayttajan
tekemia merkintdja tai toimenpiteita.

Toimenpidejono — toistuvat
varoitukset

(Ongelmatunniste: TAIPROG-6010)

Jos hylatty naytelasi jatetdan esilatauslaatikkoon, se
arvioidaan saanndllisin aikavalein uudelleen. Jos hylkaamisen
syytad ei ratkaista, naytelasi hylatdan toistuvasti uudelleen,
mistd seuraa duplikaattivaroituksia toimenpidejonoon ja
halytysdania, jotka aiheuttavat hAmmennysta.

Poista hylatyt naytelasit esilatauslaatikosta, kunnes hylkdamisen
syy on ratkaistu.

Toimenpidejono — viesti
bulkkireagenssin liian pienesta
maarasta

(Ongelmatunniste: TAIPROG-6012)

Kun naytelasi (tai naytelaseja) ladataan, toimenpidejonoon voi
ilmestya viesti, jossa ilmoitetaan, etta bulkkireagenssia on
liian vahan, ja suositellaan lisdamaan sita, vaikka
bulkkireagenssisailid on taysi. Esimerkki:

"ER2 ei riita. Tayta Bulk ER2 -sailio (29042).”.

Syyna voi olla se, etté bulkkisailion koko sisalté on allokoitu
ajossa oleville tai aikataulutetuille naytelaseille. Osuvampi
viesti olisi:

Koko ER2-maara allokoitu aikataulutetuille naytelaseille.

Odota, etta ajossa olevat naytelasit valmistuvat tai lisaa
reagenssia bulkkisailiodn, kun sen maara vahenee kayton myaéta.
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Notes de mise a jour client BOND-PRIME Jeica

BIOSYSTEMS

Cher client de BOND-PRIME,

Vous trouverez dans ce document des informations relatives au systéme de coloration IHC et ISH BOND-PRIME. |l décrit les problémes connus
et les solutions possibles.

En attirant votre attention sur ces problemes et leurs solutions de contournement, nous espérons atténuer les inconvénients qu'ils pourraient
causer.

Ces informations sont données a titre indicatif et ne remplacent pas les conseils figurant dans le manuel d'utilisation du produit BOND-PRIME ou
dans les Conseils pratiques de BOND-PRIME.

Leica Biosystems pratique I'amélioration continue et nous mettrons a jour ce document au fur et a mesure que les problémes seront résolus.

Nous attendons avec impatience vos commentaires sur BOND-PRIME, afin de pouvoir continuer a vous fournir un dispositif de coloration IHC et
ISH de la plus haute qualité.

James Anderson
Chef de produit international BOND-PRIME
Leica Biosystems, Melbourne, Australie
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Notes de mise a jour client BOND-PRIME elca

BIOSYSTEMS

Problémes connus et solutions de contournement

Leica Biosystems a tout mis en ceuvre pour garantir un systéeme de haute qualité qui réponde a vos besoins. Cette version du logiciel comprend
des problémes non résolus. Ces problémes ont été examinés et n'ont pas d'impact sur I'utilisation prévue de l'appareil, la sécurité de l'appareil ou
l'efficacité du systéeme.

La liste des problemes non résolus est présentée ci-dessous, ainsi que les solutions d'atténuation ou de contournement permettant d'assurer le
bon fonctionnement de I'appareil.

Versions du logiciel concernées

Les versions du logiciel peuvent étre consultées sur le BOND contréleur clinique. Cliquez sur le logo de Leica Biosystems en haut a droite de
I'écran pour afficher la boite de dialogue A propos de BOND, qui affiche des informations systéme.

BOND contréleur clinique - Version du logiciel 7.3 (ou ultérieure)
Module de traitement BOND-PRIME - Version du logiciel d'application  1.7.0

Remarque : Veuillez noter que ce document ne sera révisé pour les futures versions du logiciel que si la mise a jour du logiciel entraine des modifications
des problemes connus ou des processus de contournement décrits dans ce document. Si aucun changement n'est apporté a ces problemes ou
processus, ce document ne sera pas mis a jour. Si vous avez besoin de confirmer que vous disposez des derniéres notes de mise a jour client du
logiciel, veuillez contacter votre représentant local des ventes ou du service pour obtenir de l'aide.
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BIOSYSTEMS

Domaine concerné

Explication

Solution de contournement

Récipients a réactif verrouillés en
vrac : remplir avec BOND-PRIME
Wash Solution Concentrate

(Identifiant du probléme : TAIPROG-
3080)

Lorsque BOND-PRIME Wash Solution Concentrate est
rechargée, le titre abrégé de la fenétre contextuelle de I'écran
tactile est « Remplir “BWash ».

Le titre abrégé de la fenétre contextuelle devrait étre

« Remplir *\BWash Concentrate », car le BOND-PRIME
effectue le mélange de la solution de lavage BOND-PRIME a
bord, contrairement a d'autres modules de traitement BOND.

Aucun :

Annuler la lame : création de
rapport

(Identifiant du probléme : TAIPROG-
3207)

Sur le rapport des événements de la série pour une lame
annulée, I'événement 29164 « Le traitement de la lame a été
annulé » peut apparaitre avant I'événement 27004 « Réactif
distribué avec le robot de lavage ».

L'ordre des événements est incorrect, mais cela n'indique pas
qu'un probléme s'est produit car les deux événements se
produisent simultanément.

Ce probleéme survient lorsque les deux événements ont le méme
horodatage — mais un ordre de tri incorrect dans le rapport.

e Ignorez 'ordre des événements dans le rapport des
événements de la série, pour la derniére distribution
d'une lame annulée.

e Lalame terminera I'étape en cours avant d'étre annulée
et transportée vers le Tiroir de déchargement.

Ecran de réactifs : réactifs non
enregistrés

(Identifiants des problemes :
TAIPROG-3285, TAIPROG-3398)

Si un Plateau a réactifs contient un ou plusieurs réactifs qui
ne sont pas enregistrés sur le controleur BOND, les icbnes
tournantes peuvent rester affichées sur I'écran Réactifs
BOND-PRIME, méme aprés que les plateaux de réactifs ont
été numérisés, au lieu de se résoudre a afficher les réactifs.

Aucun message n'est ajouté a la liste d'actions pour indiquer
que la cause de ce probléme est qu'un ou plusieurs réactifs
ne sont pas enregistrés.

e Vérifiez que le Plateau a réactifs est déverrouillé

e Retirez le Plateau a réactifs

e Enregistrez les réactifs sur le contréleur BOND.

e Rechargez le Plateau a réactifs sur le module de
traitement.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australie
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Notes de mise a jour client BOND-PRIME

Jeica

BIOSYSTEMS

Domaine concerné

Explication

Solution de contournement

Utilisez le BOND-PRIME Cleaning
Kit (Kit de nettoyage BOND-
PRIME) : Message de la liste
d’actions

(Identifiant du probléme : TAIPROG-
3441)

Lorsque le nombre d'utilisations du premier ARC Module
(Module ARC) atteint 23, un message de la liste d’actions
indique que «Certains ARC Modules (Modules ARC) sont
désactivés jusqu'a ce que le nettoyage soit terminé. (29129) »

Cependant, le ARC Module (Module ARC) sur I'écran d'état
ne s'affiche pas comme étant désactivé jusqu'a ce que le
ARC Module (Module ARC) devienne inoccupé.

Le premier ARC Module (Module ARC) qui atteint un nombre
d'utilisations de 23 s'affichera comme désactivé sur I'écran d'état
seulement aprés que la lame a été transférée de ce ARC Module
(Module ARC) dans le Tiroir de chargement.

Maintenance : Position du
Couvercle du ARC Module
(module ARC)

(Identifiant du probléme : TAIPROG-
3492)

Si le Couvercle du ARC Module (module ARC) est laissé en
position partiellement ouverte pendant I'entretien, I'arrét de la
maintenance peut échouer.

Le module de traitement s'attend a ce que le couvercle du
ARC Module (Module ARC) soit en position completement
ouverte lors de l'arrét de la maintenance, sinon il peut
interpréter qu'une lame est présente dans le ARC Module
(Module ARC).

Un message de la liste d’actions et une fenétre contextuelle
s'affichent et vous conseillent de retirer la lame détectée du
ARC Module (Module ARC).

Assurez-vous toujours que tous les Couvercles du ARC Modules
(modules ARC) sont complétement ouverts avant d'arréter la
maintenance.

Si ce probléme survient :

e Cliquez sur ok dans la fenétre « Impossible d'arréter la
maintenance »

e Soulevez le capot

e Placez manuellement les Couvercles du ARC Modules
(modules ARC) en position d'ouverture compléte.

e Abaissez le capot.

e Appuyez sur le bouton « Arréter la maintenance ».

Fenétre d'informations détaillées
sur chaque cas et chaque lame :
durée de traitement d'un cas

(Identifiant du probléme : TAIPROG-
3512)

Le temps d'achévement du cas affiché en haut de la fenétre
d'informations détaillées sur le cas et la lame peut afficher un
temps incorrect lorsque le Tiroir de déchargement est plein et
que les lames de ce cas ont terminé leur traitement sur les
ARC Modules (Modules ARC).

Les lames dont le traitement est terminé sur les ARC Modules
(Modules ARC) voient leur temps d'achévement effacé
jusqu'a ce qu'elles puissent étre transférées dans le Tiroir de
déchargement.

La durée de traitement du cas, en haut de la fenétre
d'informations détaillées sur le cas et la lame, sera mise a jour a
la bonne heure une fois que le Tiroir de déchargement sera vidé
et que les lames sur les ARC Modules (Modules ARC)
commenceront a étre transférées vers le Tiroir de déchargement.
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Domaine concerné

Explication

Solution de contournement

Plateau a double rangée de
réactifs : BOND-PRIME Polymer
DAB Detection System

(Identifiant du probléme : TAIPROG-
3524)

Si le code-barres (UPI) du sixieme Conteneur a réactif du
BOND-PRIME Polymer DAB Detection System ne peut pas

étre identifié parce que le couvercle est fermé, que I'étiquette

est endommagée ou que la caméra ne peut pas décoder le
code-barres, le message « systeme de réactifs incomplet »
s'affiche dans la liste d’actions.

Si vous retirez le kit, fixez le code-barres, puis réinsérez le
Plateau a réactifs, un message différent, « Réactif déja
utilisé », peut s'afficher dans la liste d’actions.

Retirez puis réinsérez le Plateau a double rangée de réactifs
dans les voies du Plate-forme de réactifs ou elles ont été
chargées a l'origine.

Si le message « Réactif déja utilisé » continue d'apparaitre pour
ce systeme de détection, redémarrez le module de traitement
lorsque cela est nécessaire pour permettre au systéme de
détection d'étre utilisé sur ce module de traitement ou sur un
autre.

Lame rejetée : aucun message

(Identifiant du probléme : TAIPROG-
3538)

Lorsque le nombre d'utilisations d'un ARC Module (Module
ARC) est de 22 (une utilisation avant sa limite maximale de
23), il ne sera pas utilisé pour traiter une lame ISH, mais le

ARC Module (Module ARC) s'affiche toujours a I'écran d'état

comme étant disponible. (Une lame ISH compte pour deux
utilisations d'un ARC Module (Module ARC)).

Lorsqu'il n'y a plus de ARC Modules (Modules ARC) avec un

nombre d'utilisations inférieur a 22, les lames ISH dans le
Tiroir de préchargement s'affichent comme étant en cours

d'évaluation pendant un certain temps avant d'étre finalement

rejetées sans qu'aucun message ne s'affiche.

Ce probleme se produit lorsque le nettoyage est en retard.

e Retirez les lames ISH du Tiroir de préchargement.

e Leslames IHC (une seule coloration) peuvent encore
étre traitées si certains ARC Modules (Modules ARC)
s'affichent comme étant disponibles.

e Utilisez le BOND-PRIME Cleaning Kit (Kit de nettoyage
BOND-PRIME).

e Les lames ISH peuvent étre chargées dans le Tiroir de
préchargement une fois le nettoyage programmé.

e Reportez-vous au manueld'utilisation BOND-PRIME
« Utilisez le BOND-PRIME ARC Refresh Kit (Kit de
rechange pour BOND PRIME ARC) » pour connaitre le
type de lame et le nombre de lames équivalentes.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australie
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Solution de contournement

Signalement de lame : message
de lame déparaffinée

(Identifiant du probléme : TAIPROG-
3550)

Lorsque le module de traitement n'est pas en mesure de

numeériser les lames dans le Tiroir de préchargement dans la

limite de départ des « Lames déparaffinées », le systéme

suppose que toutes les lames sont déparaffinées et envoie
I'événement 29025 a la liste d’actions pour toutes les lames.

Les lames ne sont pas rejetées et seront traitées
normalement.

Le message 29025 dans la liste d’actions ne s'applique

qu'aux lames déparaffinées et peut étre ignoré pour les lames

en paraffine.

e Ignorez I'événement 29025 lorsqu'il est placé dans la
liste d’actions pour les lames en paraffine. L'événement
29025 n'apparaitra pas dans le rapport des événements
de la série pour les lames en paraffine, mais uniquement
pour les lames déparaffinées.

e Sil'événement est soulevé pour les lames déparaffinées,
envisagez de décharger la lame du Tiroir de
préchargement et de la charger sur un autre module de
traitement disposant d'une plus grande capacité.

e Sivous décidez de laisser les lames déparaffinées dans
le Tiroir de préchargement, elles seront traitées.

Annuler la lame : lame déchargée

(Identifiant du probléme : TAIPROG-
3551)

Si une lame annulée est récupérée dans le Tiroir de
déchargement avant d'étre hydratée, aucune autre lame
(terminée ou annulée) ne sera transférée dans le Tiroir de
déchargement.

Les lames doivent étre retirées manuellement aprés la mise

hors tension du module de traitement.

Aucun message n'est envoyé a la liste d’actions pour signaler

ce probléme, mais toutes les lames restent sur les ARC
Modules (Modules ARC).

Attendez toujours que toutes les lames annulées soient
transférées dans le tiroir de déchargement et terminez
I'hydratation avant de décharger. L’hydratation peut prendre une
minute aprés que la lame a été placée dans le tiroir de
déchargementt.

Si ce probléme se produit, attendez que toutes les lames aient
terminé leur traitement sur les ARC Modules (Modules ARC),
puis suivez les instructions pour éteindre le module de traitement
et récupérer les lames conformément au manuel d'utilisation du
BOND-PRIME :

e« Récupérer manuellement les lames des tiroirs de
préchargement et de déchargement » ; et

e « Récupérer manuellement les lames des ARC Modules
(Modules ARC) ».

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australie
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Fenétre d'informations détaillées
sur chaque cas et chaque lame :
ordre d'affichage du protocole

(Identifiant du probléme : TAIPROG-
3557)

Dans la fenétre d'information détaillée sur les cas et les
lames, les protocoles de chaque lame sont affichés. Dans
certains cas, I'ordre des protocoles peut étre incorrect.

Il s'agit uniquement d'un probleéme d'affichage qui n'a aucune
incidence sur le traitement correct de la lame.

Si l'ordre des protocoles dans la fenétre d'information détaillée
sur les cas et les lames est incorrect, ne tenez pas compte de
I'affichage.

Les protocoles seront exécutés dans I'ordre correct lors du
traitement de la lame. (Voir le rapport d'informations sur la série
sur le contréleur BOND).

Annuler la lame : lame déchargée

(Identifiant du probléme : TAIPROG-
3582)

Si une lame ARN ISH est annulée pendant :

e ['application de la sonde ARN ISH, ou
e ['hybridation ISH de I'ARN, ou
e e retrait de la sonde ARN ISH,

La lame ne sera pas transférée vers le Tiroir de
déchargement et restera dans le ARC Module (Module ARC).

Aucun message n'est émis pour indiquer que cette lame
annulée restera dans le ARC Module (Module ARC).

Les lames annulées sont affichées en rouge sur I'écran d'état
et les écrans Décharger.

Consultez le rapport des événements de la série pour voir |'état
d'avancement du protocole, avant d'annuler une lame ARN ISH.

Les lames ARN ISH peuvent étre annulées :
e avant la distribution de la sonde ARN, ou
e apres la distribution du bloc de peroxyde.

Si une lame RNA ISH annulée n’est pas déplacée vers le tiroir de
déchargement, attendez que toutes les autres lames aient
terminé leur traitement et aient été transférées dans le tiroir de
déchargement. Suivez les instructions pour éteindre le module
de traitement et récupérer les lames annulées restant dans les
ARC Modules (Modules ARC), conformément au manuel
d’utilisation du BOND-PRIME:
e « Récupérer manuellement les lames des tiroirs de
préchargement et de déchargement » ; et
e« Récupérer manuellement les lames des ARC Modules
(Modules ARC) ».
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Vider les récipients a déchets :
Eau déionisée et transfert des
déchets

(Identifiant du probléme : TAIPROG-
3608)

Si vous ignorez a plusieurs reprises les messages de la liste
d’actions pour le récipient d'eau déionisée presque vide ou le
récipient a déchets plein ou si vous laissez les récipients hors
du module de traitement pendant une période prolongée lors
du traitement des lames, il est possible que le module de
traitement entre dans un état ou l'intervention d'un technicien
de maintenance sur site est nécessaire avant que des lames
supplémentaires puissent étre acceptées pour le traitement.

Dans ce cas, le fait de remplir le récipient d'eau déionisée et
de vider les conteneurs a déchets ne résoudra pas le
probléme.

Videz toujours le Récipient a Bulk Waste (déchets en
vrac) et le Récipient a Hazardous Waste (déchets
dangereux) dés que les messages de la liste d’actions
avec avertissement (icone rouge) apparaissent.
Remplissez toujours le Récipient de DI Water (eau
déionisée) dés que le message de la liste d’actions
contenant le message Attention (icone orange) s'affiche.
Lors de la remise en place des récipients d’eau
déionisée et des récipients a déchets, un déclic se fait
entendre pour confirmer que le conteneur est bien
verrouillé. Assurez-vous que le récipient est
complétement inséré.

Lors du traitement des lames sur le BOND-PRIME,
assurez-vous que tous les conteneurs de réactifs en vrac
et récipient a déchets sont présents.

Si cette situation se produit, contactez le service
clientéle.
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Programmation des lames et
contraintes liées aux instruments

(Identifiant du probléme : TAIPROG-
4097)

Les lames sont programmées sur l'appareil en fonction de
plusieurs facteurs, notamment le type de coloration et I'état des
composants de l'appareil.

Lorsque les lames sont chargées dans le tiroir de
préchargement, le traitement est planifi€ conformément aux
instructions regues. Les colorations ISH (hybridation in situ) et
IHC (immunohistochimie) sont traitées différemment: I'ISH
nécessite généralement plus de temps et consomme
davantage de capacité d'utilisation du ARC Module (Module
ARC) que I'IHC.

Dans un scénario optimal, l'appareil peut traiter jusqu'a
24 lames IHC, mais le traitement de 24 lames ISH n'est pas
possible, sauf si chaque ARC Module (Module ARC) dispose
d'au moins deux utilisations restantes.

Lorsque les lames ISH et IHC sont toutes deux présentes, il est
essentiel d'attribuer soigneusement les ARC Modules
(Modules ARC). Si des problémes ont déja été rencontrés
auparavant, tels que des défaillances au niveau du nettoyage
ou des durées de traitement IHC anormalement longs, cela
peut entrainer des conflits de programmation et, au final,
provoquer une panne de l'appareil.

e Retirez les lames ISH du tiroir de préchargement et
refermez-le.

e Attendez que toutes les lames ISH soient acceptées et
transférées vers les ARC Modules (Modules ARC).

e Leslames IHC (une seule coloration) peuvent encore
étre traitées si certains ARC Modules (Modules ARC)
s'affichent comme étant disponibles.

e Placez les lames ISH dans le tiroir de préchargement et
refermez-le.

e L'utilisateur peut également retirer toutes les lames du
tiroir de préchargement, procéder a un nettoyage
complet de I'appareil, puis replacer les lames dans le
tiroir de préchargement.

e En cas de défaillance incontrélée de I'appareil,
l'utilisateur devra le redémarrer.

BOND-PRIME ne se reconnecte
pas au contrbleur BOND aprés le
redémarrage

(Identifiant du probléme : TAIPROG-
4105)

Le logiciel de I'appareil a échoué a établir une connexion avec
le contréleur BOND en raison de problémes de communication
aprés le redémarrage de celui-cii Ces échecs de
communication ne sont pas attendus pendant le
fonctionnement normal.

Redémarrez I'appareil BOND-PRIME chaque fois que le
contréleur BOND est redémarré.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australie
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Notes de mise a jour client BOND-PRIME €lca
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Domaine concerné Explication Solution de contournement

Différence entre les codes couleur | En raison du faible volume des réactifs en vrac, certaines | Retirez les lames rejetées du tiroir de préchargement jusqu'a ce

de I'état des lames lames ont été initialement rejetées et laissées dans le tiroir de | que la raison du rejet ait été résolue.

préchargement. Cependant, lorsque les lames en cours traitent
(Identifiant du probleme : TAIPROG- | le protocole attribué, I'appareil recalcule les volumes de réactifs | Si les lames s'exécutent, les utilisateurs devraient consulter les
5344) en vrac et traite les lames précédemment rejetées. rapports des événements de la série afin de s'assurer qu'aucun

. . — o . événement a signaler ne s'est produit.
Malgré le traitement réussi, les icOnes des lames sont restées

orange au lieu de passer au bleu (en cours) ou au vert o
9 P ( ) Notez que les lames sont traitées correctement, sans aucun

(terming). signalement ni intervention de la part de I'utilisateur.
File d'attente des actions — Lorsqu'une lame rejetée est laissée dans le tiroir de | Retirez les lames rejetées du tiroir de préchargement jusqu'a ce
avertissements répétés préchargement, elle sera réévaluée périodiquement. Si la | que la raison du rejet ait été résolue.

raison du rejet n'est pas traitée, le rejet se reproduira, créant
(Identifiant du probleme : TAIPROG- | ainsi des doublons dans les éléments de file d'attente des

6010) actions et des alertes sonores qui sémeront la confusion.
File d'attente des actions — Lors du chargement d'une lame (ou de plusieurs lames), la Attendez que les lames soient prétes ou remplissez le récipient
message « Quantité insuffisante file d'attente des actions peut afficher un message indiquant en vrac a mesure que le réactif est utilisé et que le volume
de réactif en vrac » que la quantité de réactif en vrac est insuffisante et diminue.
recommander un rechargement en réactif en vrac, méme
(Identifiant du probleme : TAIPROG- | lorsque le récipient en vrac est plein. Par exemple :
6012) ER2 insuffisant

Remplissez le récipient ER2 en vrac (29042).

Cela peut se produire lorsque tout le volume d'un récipient en
vrac a été attribué a des lames en cours d'exécution ou
programmeées. Un message plus correct serait :

Volume ER?2 total attribué aux lames programmées.
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BOND-PRIME Hinweise zur Kundenfreigabe @

BIOSYSTEMS

Sehr geehrte/r BOND-PRIME-Kundin/Kunde,

in diesem Dokument finden Sie Informationen Uber das BOND-PRIME IHC- und ISH-Farbesystem. Es werden bekannte Probleme und maégliche
AbhilfemalRnahmen beschrieben.

Wir hoffen, dass wir moglicherweise durch sie entstehende Unannehmlichkeiten verringern konnen, indem wir Sie auf diese Probleme und ihre
AbhilfemaRnahmen aufmerksam machen.

Die Angaben dienen lediglich der Information und ersetzen nicht die bestehenden Anleitungen in der BOND-PRIME Gebrauchsanweisung fir das
Produkt oder den BOND-PRIME schnellen Tipps.

Leica Biosystems arbeitet kontinuierlich an der Verbesserung und wir werden dieses Dokument aktualisieren, wenn Probleme gelost werden.

Wir freuen uns auf |hr Feedback zu BOND-PRIME, damit wir lhnen auch in Zukunft die hochwertigsten IHC- und ISH-Farbesysteme anbieten
koénnen.

James Anderson
BOND-PRIME Globaler Produktmanager
Leica Biosystems, Melbourne, Australien
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BIOSYSTEMS

Bekannte Probleme und AbhilfemaBnahmen

Leica Biosystems hat alle Anstrengungen unternommen, um ein hochwertiges System zu entwickeln, das Ihren Anforderungen entspricht. Diese
Softwareversion enthalt ungeléste Probleme. Diese Probleme wurden Uberprift und haben keinen Einfluss auf die bestimmungsgemale
Verwendung oder die Sicherheit des Produkts oder auf die Wirksamkeit des Systems.

Die Liste der ungelosten Probleme ist zusammen mit allen Minimierungs- oder AbhilfemalRnahmen unten aufgefuhrt, um den ordnungsgemafen
Betrieb des Gerats unterstutzen.

Betroffene Software-Versionen

Die Software-Versionen konnen auf dem BOND Clinical Controller eingesehen werden. Klicken Sie auf das Logo von Leica Biosystems oben
rechts im Bildschirm, um sich das Dialogfenster ,About BOND* (Uber BOND) anzeigen zu lassen, das Systeminformationen auffuhrt.

BOND Clinical Controller — Software-Version 7.3 (oder hoher)
BOND-PRIME-Verarbeitungsmodul — Version der Application Software 1.7.0

Hinweis: Bitte beachten, dass dieses Dokument fir kiinftige Software-Versionen nur dann Uberarbeitet wird, wenn sich aufgrund der Software-
Aktualisierung Anderungen an den darin beschriebenen bekannten Problemen oder AbhilfemaRnahmen ergeben. Wenn es keine Anderungen bei diesen
Problemen oder Prozessen gibt, wird dieses Dokument nicht aktualisiert. Wenn sichergestellt werden muss, dass die neuesten Hinweise zur
Kundenfreigabe der Software vorliegen, bitte an den értlichen AuRendienst- oder Kundendienstmitarbeiter wenden.
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Betroffener Bereich Erlauterung AbhilfemaRnahme
Verriegelte Beim Nachfiillen des BOND-PRIME Wash Solution Keine.
Reagenzienvorratsbehalter: mit Concentrate lautet der Kurztitel des Popup-Fensters auf dem
BOND-PRIME Wash Solution Touchscreen: ,*BWash nachfillen®.

Congentrate nachfllen Der Kurztitel des Popup-Fensters muss ,*BWash -

Concentrate nachfillen” lauten, da BOND-PRIME im
Gegensatz zu anderen BOND-Verarbeitungsmodulen das
Mischen von BOND-PRIME Wash im System durchfihrt.

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3080)

Objekttrager abbrechen: Berichte | Im Durchlaufereignisbericht fiir einen abgebrochenen Dieses Problem tritt auf, da beide Ereignisse den gleichen
Objekttrager kann vor dem Ereignis 27004 ,Reagenz mit Zeitstempel haben — aber eine falsche Sortierreihenfolge im
(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3207) Waschroboter dispensiert” das Ereignis 29164 Bericht.
jekttra it hen* igt
:A(/)etr)ijeen ragerverarbeitung wurde abgebrochen” angezeig e Ignorieren Sie die Reihenfolge der Ereignisse im

Laufereignisbericht fur die letzte Abgabe eines
abgebrochenen Objekttragers.

Die Reihenfolge der Ereignisse ist falsch, was jedoch nicht e Der aktuelle Schritt fiir den Objekttrager wird
auf ein Problem hindeutet, da beide Ereignisse gleichzeitig abgeschlossen, bevor der Objekttrédger abgebrochen und
auftreten. in das Entladefach gebracht wird.
Reagenzienbildschirm: nicht Wenn ein Reagenzientrager ein oder mehrere Reagenzien e Prifen Sie, ob der Reagenzientrager entriegelt ist.
registrierte Reagenzien enthalt, die nicht auf dem BOND-Controller registriert sind, e Entfernen Sie den Reagenzientrager.
kann es vorkommen, dass die sich drehenden Symbole e Registrieren Sie die Reagenzien auf dem BOND-
(Problem-IDs: TAIPROG-3285, weiterhin auf dem Reagenzienbildschirm des BOND-PRIME Controller.
TAIPROG-3398) angezeigt werden, auch nachdem die Reagenzientrager e Laden Sie den Reagenzientrager erneut in das
gescannt wurden, anstatt dass sie verschwinden und die Verarbeitungsmodul.

Reagenzien angezeigt werden.

Es gibt keine Meldung in der Aktionswarteliste, die darauf
hinweist, dass die Ursache flir dieses Problem darin liegt,
dass ein oder mehrere Reagenzien nicht registriert sind.

91.7508.511_A03 BOND-PRIME Hinweise zur Kundenfreigabe

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd Tel. +61 3 9211 7400 Seite 3 von 11
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley Fax. +61 3 9211 7401
VIC 3149, Australien leicabiosystems.com



BOND-PRIME Hinweise zur Kundenfreigabe

Jeica

BIOSYSTEMS

Betroffener Bereich

Erlauterung

AbhilfemaBnahme

Verwenden des BOND-PRIME
Cleaning Kit (BOND-PRIME-
Reinigungskit): Meldung der
Aktionswarteliste

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3441)

Wenn der Zahler seit der ersten Verwendung des ARC
Module (ARC-Moduls) den Wert 23 erreicht, wird Uber eine
Meldung der Aktionswarteschlange Folgendes angezeigt:
»Einige ARC Module (ARC-Modul) werden deaktiviert, bis die
Reinigung abgeschlossen ist. (29129)".

Das ARC Module (ARC-Modul) wird jedoch auf der
Statusanzeige erst dann als deaktiviert angezeigt, wenn das
ARC Module (ARC-Modul) nicht mehr belegt ist.

Das erste ARC Module (ARC-Modul), das eine Nutzungszahl von
23 erreicht, wird auf der Statusanzeige erst dann als deaktiviert
angezeigt, wenn der Objekttrager von diesem ARC Module
(ARC-Modul) in das Entladefach ibertragen wurde.

Wartung: Position des ARC
Module Lid (ARC-Moduldeckels)

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3492)

Wenn der ARC Module Lid (ARC-Moduldeckel) wahrend der
Wartung teilweise geoffnet bleibt, kann es sein, dass die
Wartung nicht erfolgreich beendet werden kann.

Das Verarbeitungsmodul erwartet, dass sich der Deckel des
ARC Module (ARC-Moduls) in der vollstandig gedffneten
Position befindet, wenn die Wartung gestoppt wird, da es
andernfalls davon ausgehen kdnnte, dass ein Objekttréger im
ARC Module (ARC-Modul) vorhanden ist.

Es werden eine Meldung der Aktionswarteliste und ein
Popup-Fenster angezeigt, die Sie auffordern, den erkannten
Objekttrager aus dem ARC Module (ARC-Modul) zu
entfernen.

Stellen Sie immer sicher, dass die ARC Module Lids (ARC-
Moduldeckel) vollstandig gedffnet sind, bevor Sie die Wartung
abschlieRen.

Wenn dieses Problem auftritt:

e Tippen Sie im Fenster ,Wartung kann nicht angehalten
werden“ auf ,,0k".

e Heben Sie die Abdeckung an.

e Bringen Sie die ARC Module Lids (ARC-Moduldeckel)
manuell in eine vollstandig gedffnete Position.

e Senken Sie die Abdeckung ab.

e Tippen Sie auf die Schaltflache ,Wartung anhalten®.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australien
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Fenster fir detaillierte
Informationen Uber Fall und
Objekttrager: Zeit der
Fertigstellung des Falls

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3512)

Die Zeit fir die Fertigstellung des Falls, die oben im Fenster
mit detaillierten Informationen zum Fall und zum Objekttrager
angezeigt wird, kann eine falsche Zeit anzeigen, wenn das
Entladefach voll ist und die Verarbeitung der Objekttrager auf
ARC Modules (ARC-Modulwn) in diesem Fall abgeschlossen
ist.

Bei Objekttragern, deren Verarbeitung auf ARC Modules
(ARC-Modulen) abgeschlossen ist, wird die
Fertigstellungszeit geléscht, bis sie in das Entladefach
Ubertragen werden kénnen.

Die Zeit firr die Fertigstellung des Falls oben im Fenster mit
detaillierten Informationen zum Fall und zum Objekttrager wird
auf die korrekte Zeit aktualisiert, sobald das Entladefach geleert
wird und die Objekttrager auf den ARC Modules (ARC-Modulen)
in das Entladefach Ubertragen werden.

Doppelreagenzientrager: BOND-
PRIME Polymer DAB Detection
System

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3524)

Wenn der Barcode (UPI) auf dem sechsten
Reagenzienbehalter im BOND-PRIME Polymer DAB
Detection System nicht identifiziert werden kann, weil der
Deckel geschlossen ist, das Etikett beschadigt ist oder die
Kamera den Barcode nicht decodieren kann, erscheint die
Meldung ,Reagenziensystem unvollstandig“ in der
Aktionswarteliste.

Wenn Sie das Kit entfernen, den Fehler im Barcode beheben
und dann den Reagenzientrager wieder einsetzen, kann die
Meldung ,Reagenz bereits in Gebrauch® in der
Aktionswarteliste erscheinen.

Nehmen Sie den Doppelreagenzientrager heraus und setzen Sie
es dann wieder in dieselben Spuren der Reagenzienplattform
ein, in die es urspringlich geladen wurde.

Wenn die Meldung ,Reagenz bereits in Gebrauch” fur dieses
Detektionssystem weiterhin angezeigt wird, starten Sie das
Verarbeitungsmodul zu einem passenden Zeitpunkt neu, damit
das Detektionssystem auf diesem oder einem anderen
Verarbeitungsmodul verwendet werden kann.
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Objekttrager abgelehnt: keine
Meldung

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3538)

Wenn die Nutzungsanzahl eines ARC Module (ARC-Moduls)
22 betragt (eine Nutzung vor der Hochstgrenze von 23), wird
es nicht zur Verarbeitung eines ISH-Objekttragers verwendet,
aber das ARC Module (ARC-Modul) wird auf der
Statusanzeige weiterhin als verfligbar angezeigt. (Ein ISH-
Objekttrager zahlt als zwei Nutzungen eines ARC Module
(ARC-Modul).)

Wenn keine verbleibenden ARC Modules (ARC-Module) mit
einer Nutzungszahl von weniger als 22 vorhanden sind,
werden die ISH-Objekttrager im Vorladefach fur einige Zeit
als auswertend angezeigt, bevor sie schliefl3lich ohne
Meldung abgelehnt werden.

Dieses Problem tritt auf, wenn die Reinigung Uberfallig ist.

Entfernen Sie die ISH-Objekttrager aus dem
Vorladefach.

IHC-Objekttrager (Einzelfarbung) kénnen weiterhin
bearbeitet werden, wenn einige ARC Modules (ARC-
Module) als verfiigbar angezeigt werden.

Verwenden Sie das BOND-PRIME Cleaning Kit (BOND-
PRIME-Reinigungskit).

Die ISH-Objekttrager kdnnen in das Vorladefach geladen
werden, sobald die Reinigung geplant ist.

Informationen tber den Objekttragertyp und die
Aquivalenz der Objekttrageranzahl finden Sie im BOND-
PRIME-Benutzerhandbuch unter ,Verwendung des
BOND-PRIME ARC Refresh Kit (BOND-PRIME-ARC-
Austauschkit)”.

Objekttragerhinweis: Meldung bei
nicht paraffinierten Objekttragern

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3550)

Wenn das Verarbeitungsmodul die Objekttrager nicht im
Vorladefach innerhalb der Startzeit fur ,Nicht paraffinierte
Objektrager” scannen kann, geht das System davon aus,
dass keiner der Objektrager paraffiniert ist, und sendet fir alle
Objektrager das Ereignis 29025 an die Aktionswarteschlange.

Die Objekttrager werden nicht abgelehnt und werden auf
normale Weise verarbeitet.

Die Meldung 29025 in der Aktionswarteliste gilt nur flr nicht
paraffinierte Objekttrager und kann bei paraffinierten
Objekttragern ignoriert werden.

Ignorieren Sie das Ereignis 29025, wenn es in der
Aktionswarteliste fUr paraffinierte Objekttrager ausgeldst
wird. Das Ereignis 29025 erscheint nicht im
Laufereignisbericht fiir paraffinierte Objekttrager,
sondern nur fir nicht paraffinierte Objekttrager.

Wenn das Ereignis fiir nicht paraffinierte Objekttrager
ausgeldst wird, sollten Sie iberlegen, ob Sie den
Objekttrager aus dem Vorladefach entladen und in ein
anderes Verarbeitungsmodul mit mehr Kapazitat laden.
Wenn Sie sich daflr entscheiden, die nicht paraffinierten
Objekttrager im Vorladefach zu belassen, werden sie
verarbeitet.
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Objekttrager abbrechen: Entladen
Objekttrager

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3551)

Wird ein abgebrochener Objekttrager aus der
Entladeschublade entnommen, bevor er hydriert ist, werden
keine weiteren (abgeschlossenen oder abgebrochenen)
Objekttrager in das Entladefach ibertragen.

Die Objekttrager missen nach dem Ausschalten des
Verarbeitungsmoduls manuell entfernt werden.

Es gibt keine Meldung in der Aktionswarteliste, die auf dieses
Problem hinweist, aber alle Objekttrager bleiben auf den ARC
Modules (ARC-Modulen).

Warten Sie immer, bis alle abgebrochenen Objekttrager in das
Entladefach beférdert wurden, und schliel3en Sie die
Hydratisierung vor dem Entladen ab.. Bis zur Hydratisierung
kann eine Minute vergehen, nachdem der Objekitrager in das
Entladefach platziert wurde.

Wenn dieses Problem auftritt, warten Sie, bis alle Objekttrager
auf den ARC Modules (ARC-Modulen) verarbeitet wurden.
Befolgen Sie danach die Anweisungen fur das Abschalten des
Verarbeitungsmoduls und entnehmen Sie die Objekttrager
gemal dem BOND-PRIME-Benutzerhandbuch:

e ,Entnehmen Sie die Objektrager manuell aus den
Vorlade- und Entladefachern® und

e .entnehmen Sie die Objekttrager manuell aus den ARC
Modules (ARC-Modulen).

Fenster fir detaillierte
Informationen Uber Fall und
Objekttrager: Reihenfolge der
Protokollanzeige

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3557)

Im Fenster mit detaillierten Informationen zum Fall und zum
Objekttrager werden die Protokolle fur alle Objekttrager
angezeigt. In einigen Fallen kann die Reihenfolge der
Protokolle falsch sein.

Dies ist nur ein Anzeigeproblem und hat keinen Einfluss auf
die korrekte Verarbeitung des Objekttragers.

Wenn die Reihenfolge der Protokolle im Fenster mit detaillierten
Informationen zum Fall und zum Objekttrager nicht korrekt ist,
ignorieren Sie die Anzeige.

Die Protokolle werden in der richtigen Reihenfolge ausgefiihrt,
wenn der Objekttrager bearbeitet wird. (Siehe den
Laufdetailbericht auf dem BOND-Controller.)
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Objekttrager abbrechen: Entladen
Objekttrager

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3582)

Wenn ein RNA-ISH-Objekttrager wahrend der folgenden
Prozesse abgebrochen wird:

¢ RNA-ISH-Sonden-Anwendung,
e RNA-ISH-Hybridisierung, oder
e RNA-ISH-Sonden-Entfernung,

wird der Objekttrager nicht in das Entladefach tbertragen und
verbleibt im ARC Module (ARC-Modul).

Es wird keine Meldung ausgegeben, um darauf hinzuweisen,
dass dieser abgebrochene Objekttrager im ARC Module
(ARC-Modul) verbleibt.

Abgebrochene Objekttrager werden auf der Statusanzeige
und dem Entlade-Bildschirm rot angezeigt.

Sehen Sie sich den Laufereignisbericht an, um den
Protokollfortschritt zu sehen, bevor Sie einen RNA-ISH-
Objekttrager abbrechen.

RNA-ISH-Objekttrager kann/kénnen abgebrochen werden:
e bevor die RNA-Sonde dispensiert wurde, oder
e nach der Abgabe von Peroxide Block.

Wenn ein abgebrochener RNA ISH-Objekttrager nicht zum
Entladefach beférdert wird, warten Sie, bis die Verarbeitung aller
anderen Objekttrager abgeschlossen ist, und Ubertragen Sie
diese an das Entladefach. Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen zum
Abschalten des Verarbeitungsmoduls und entnehmen Sie die
abgebrochenen Objekttrager, die sich noch in den ARC Modules
(ARC-Modulen) befinden. Gehen Sie dazu gemalt dem BOND-
PRIME-Benutzerhandbuch vor:

e ,Entnehmen Sie die Objekttrager manuell aus den

Vorlade- und Entladefachern® und

e .entnehmen Sie die Obejkttrager manuell aus den ARC
Modules (ARC-Modulen).
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Leeren der Abfallbehalter: DI-
Wasser- und Abfalltransport

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3608)

Wenn Sie Meldungen in der Aktionswarteliste fiir fast leeres DI-
Wasser oder volle Abfallbehalter wiederholt ignorieren oder
Behalter wahrend der Verarbeitung von Objekttragern langere
Zeit vom Verarbeitungsmodul entfernen, kann das
Verarbeitungsmodul in einen Zustand Ubergehen, in dem ein
Eingriff durch einen Servicetechniker erforderlich ist, bevor
weitere Objekttrager zur Verarbeitung angenommen werden
kénnen.

In diesem Zustand kann durch das Nachfiillen des DI-
Wasserbehalters und das Entleeren des Abfallbehalters das
Problem nicht behoben werden.

Leeren Sie den Bulk Waste (Sammelabfall)-behalter und
den Behalter flr Hazardous Waste (potenziell
gefahrlichen Abfall) immer, sobald die Meldungen in der
Aktionswarteliste mit einer Warnung (rotes Symbol)
erscheinen.

Fillen Sie den DI-Wasserbehalter immer auf, sobald die
Meldung der Aktionswarteliste mit einem
Vorsichtshinweis (gelbes Symbol) erscheint.

Achten Sie beim Wiedereinsetzen des DI-Wasser- und
Abfallbehalters auf ein Klickgerausch, um
sicherzugehen, dass der Behalter eingerastet ist. Stellen
Sie sicher, dass der Behalter vollstandig eingesetzt ist.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass bei der Verarbeitung von
Objekttragern mit dem BOND-PRIME alle
Vorratsreagenzienbehalter und Abfallbehalter vorhanden
sind.

Sollte dieser Zustand auftreten, wenden Sie sich an den
Kundendienst.
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Objekttragerplanung und
Gerateeinschrankungen

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-4097)

Objekttrager werden auf der Grundlage verschiedener
Faktoren auf dem Gerat geplant, einschlieRlich der Art der
Farbung und dem Status der Geratekomponenten.

Wenn die Objekttrager in das Vorladefach geladen werden,
wird die Verarbeitung gemadRg den empfangenen
Anweisungen geplant. ISH (In-situ-Hybridisierungn)- und IHC
(Immunohistochemie)-Farbungen werden unterschiedlich
bearbeitet. Fur ISH wird Ublicherweise mehr Zeit bendtigt und
dabei ist die Kapazitatsnutzung des ARC Module (ARC-
Moduls) auch héher als bei IHC.

In einem optimalen Szenario kann das Geréat bis zu 24 |HC-
Objekttrager verarbeiten. Die Verarbeitung von 24 [SH-
Objekttragern ist jedoch nicht moglich, es sei denn, jedes ARC
Module (ARC-Modul) weist noch mindestens 2 verbleibende
Anwendungen auf.

Wenn sowohl ISH- als auch IHC-Objekttrager vorhanden sind,
ist eine sorgfaltige Zuordnung der ARC Module (ARC-Modul)
auferst wichtig. Falls zuvor Probleme aufgetreten sind — z. B.
Fehler bei der Reinigung oder ungewdhnlich lange IHC-
Verarbeitungszeiten — kann dies zu Planungskonflikten und
letztendlich zu einem Ausfall des Gerats fuhren.

e Entfernen Sie die IHC-Objekttrager aus dem Vorladefach
und schlieRen Sie dieses.

e Warten Sie, bis alle ISH-Objekttrager akzeptiert und in
die ARC Modules (ARC-Modulen) beférdert wurden.

e |HC-Objekttrager (Einzelfarbung) kénnen weiterhin
bearbeitet werden, wenn einige ARC Modules (ARC-
Module) als verfligbar angezeigt werden.

e Platzieren Sie die IHC-Objekttrager in das Vorladefach
und schliefen Sie dieses.

e Alternativ dazu kann der Benutzer alle Objekttrager aus
dem Vorladefach entfernen, eine umfangreiche
Reinigung des Gerats vornehmen und dann alle
Objekttrager in das Vorladefach platzieren.

e Bei einer unkontrollierten Geratestérung muss der
Benutzer das Gerat neu starten.

BOND-PRIME stellt nach dem
Neustart keine Verbindung zum
BOND-Controller her

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-4105)

Die Geratesoftware kann aufgrund von
Kommunikationsfehlern nach dem Neustart des Controllers
keine Verbindung zum BOND-Controller herstellen. Diese
Kommunikationsfehler treten wahrend des Normalbetriebs
erwartungsgeman nicht auf.

Starten Sie das BOND-PRIME-Gerat immer dann neu, wenn der
BOND-Controller neu gestartet wird.
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Abweichung bei Farbecode des
Objekttragerstatus

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-5344)

Aufgrund der niedrigen Reagenzienvorratsmenge wurden
einige Objekttrager zu Beginn abgelehnt und im Vorladefach
belassen. Wenn bei den sich in Bearbeitung befindenden
Objekttragern das zugewiesene Protokoll  jedoch
abgeschlossen wird, berechnet  das Gerat die
Reagenzienvorratsmengen neu und verarbeitet die zuvor
abgelehnten Objekttrager.

Trotz der erfolgreichen Verarbeitung hatten die Symbole der
Objekttrager noch immer die Farbe Bernsteingelb, anstatt auf
die Farbe Blau (wird bearbeitet) oder Griin (abgeschlossen) zu
wechseln.

Entfernen Sie die abgelehnten Objekttrager aus dem
Vorladefach, bis die Ursache der Ablehnung behoben wurde.

Falls die Bearbeitung der Objekttrager ausgefiihrt wird, missen
die Benutzer die Berichte der Durchlaufereignisse priifen, um
sicherzustellen, dass keine zu meldenden Ereignisse aufgetreten
sind.

Beachten Sie, dass die Objekttrager ordnungsgemaf und ohne
Meldungen oder Eingriff durch den Benutzer verarbeitet werden.

Aktionswarteschlange —
wiederholte Warnmeldungen

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-6010)

Wenn ein abgelehnter Objekttrager im Vorladefach verbleibt,
wird er in regelmafligen Abstanden erneut bewertet. Wenn die
Ursache der Ablehnung nicht behoben wird, wird dieser
Objekttrager immer wieder abgelehnt. Dies fiihrt zu doppelten
Elementen in der Aktionswarteschlange und zu akustischen
Warnmeldungen, die Verwechslungen verursachen.

Entfernen Sie die abgelehnten Objekttrager aus dem
Vorladefach, bis die Ursache der Ablehnung behoben wurde.

Aktionswarteschlange — Meldung
Uber unzureichenden
Reagenzienvorrat

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-6012)

Beim Laden eines Objekttragers (oder mehrerer Objekttrager)
kann die Aktionswarteschlange eine Meldung anzeigen, die
auf einen unzureichenden Reagenzienvorrat hinweist, und
das Nachflllen des Reagenzienvorrats empfehlen, selbst
wenn der Vorratsbehalter voll ist. Ein Beispiel:

ER2 unzureichend

ER2-Vorratsbehalter nachfiillen (29042).

Dies kann geschehen, wenn die gesamte Menge eines
Vorratsbehalters den laufenden oder geplanten Objekttragern
zugewiesen wurde. Eine akkuratere Meldung wirde lauten:
Gesamte ER2-Menge wurde den geplanten Objekttragern
zugeordnet.

Warten Sie, bis die laufenden Objekttrager abgeschlossen sind
oder fillen Sie den Vorratsbehalter nach, wahrend die Reagenz
verwendet wird und die Menge sinkt.
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Ayartrnté reAdTn Tng BOND-PRIME,

To mapdv Eyypa@o oag TTapéXeEl TTANPoQopieg OXeTIKA pe To ouoTnua xpwong BOND-PRIME IHC kai ISH. Mepiypd@el Ta yvwoTd TTpoRARuaTa Kal
TIG TOAVEG AUCEIG.

O¢TovTag auTd Ta {nTAMATA Kal TIG AUOEIG TOUG UTTOWN 0dg, EATTICOUME va BIEUKOAUVOUUE TNV OTTOI0 TOAQITTWPEIA UTTOPET VA TTPOKOAECOUV.

O1 TTAnpo@opieg €XOUV POVO EVNUEPWTIKO XOPAKTAPO Kal eV avTIKaBIoToUV TUXOV UTTApYXOUOEG 00nyieg oTo Eyxeipidio xpriong Tou TTpoidvTog
BOND-PRIME n o1 'priyopeg cuppouiég BOND-PRIME.

H Leica Biosystems e@apudel Tn cuvexn PEATiwonN Kal Ba eVNUEPWVOUNE TO TTAPOV £yypago Kabwg TIAUOVTAI Ta TTPORBARMATA.

Avutropovoupe va AdBoupe Ta oxOAid oag oxeTika pe To BOND-PRIME, waoTe va OUVEXIOOUME va 0OG TTAPEXOUPE TNV UYNAOTEPNG TTOIOTNTAG
ouokeun xpwong IHC kai ISH.

James Anderson
"evikog AleuBuvTig Mpoidviwv BOND-PRIME
Leica Biosystems, MeABoupvn, AuoTpaAia
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MNvwoTd rpofARuaTa Kal AUCEIG

H Leica Biosystems éxel katafdAel kaBe duvath TTpooTrdbela yia va eEac@alioel éva cuoTnUa UWPNANG TToIGTNTAG TTOU VA AVTATTOKPIVETAI OTIG
avaykeg oag. Autr n ékdoan AoyiopikoU TrepIAauBavel avermiduta ¢ntuata. Ta ¢nTrpata autd £Xouv eTTaveLeTaoTEl Kal dev €TTNPEAlouv TNV
TTPOPRAETTOUEVN XPHON TNG CUOKEUNG, TNV ACQAAEIO TNG CUCKEUNG 1 TNV ATTOTEAECHUATIKOTNTA TOU CUCTAMATOG.

O katadAoyog Twv un eMAUPEVWY {NTNPATWYV TTEPIYPAPETAI TTAPAKATW, Madi JE TUXOV JETPIAOUOUG 1) AUCEIG yia TNV 0pBr AsiIToupyia TNG CUCKEUNG.

loxUouoeg ekd60¢€IG AoyIoHIKOU
O1 ekdboeIg Aoyiopikou ptropouv va TTpofAnBouv otov BOND Clinical Controller (KAiviké eAeyktri BOND). Kavte KAk oto AoyoTutio Tng Leica

Biosystems oTnv emmdvw de€1d ywvia Tng 006vng yia va TTpoBAAeTe To TTapdBbupo diaAdyou About BOND (ZxeTikd pe To BOND), TO oTT0i0 TTApaBETE!
TTANPOYOPIES yIa TO cUOTNUA.

KAIvikog eAeyktric BOND - ‘Ekdoon AoyiouikoU 7.3 (4 avw)
Movada emreéepyaciag BOND-PRIME - ‘Exkdoon Aoyiouikou e@apuoyns 1.7.0

2nueiwon: MapakaAoUpe AGBETE UTTOWN OTI TO TTAPOV £yypaPo Ba avabewpnOei yia JEAAOVTIKEG eKOOTEIG AOYIOUIKOU POVO €AV UTTAPXOUV aAAayég oTa
yVWwoTa TTPoRARPaTa ) oTIG S1adIKACIEG AVTIMETWTTIONG TTOU TTEPIYPAPOVTAl OTO £YYPOPO WG OTTOTEAECHUA TNG EVNUEPWONG TOou Aoyiopikou. Edv dev
uttapéouv aAAayég oe autd Ta nTrpaTa i TIg dIadIKagieg, To TTapov Eyypa@o dev Ba evnuepwBei. Eav mpétel va emBefaiwyoete OTI SIOBETETE TIG TTIO
TTPOCQATEG ONPEIWOEIG EKBOONG AOYIGUIKOU TTEAATN, ETTIKOIVWVAOTE WE TOV TOTTIKO QvTITTPOCWTTO TTWAACEWY ) €PPIG yia BonrBeia.
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Ac@aliopéva peyala doxeia
avTiIdpacTNEiWV: EavayepioTe Pe
BOND-PRIME Wash Solution
Concentrate

(AvayvwpioTiké ékdoong: TAIPROG-
3080)

Ortav emravayepicetal o BOND-PRIME Wash Solution
Concentrate, 0 cuvTougupéVog TITAOG TOU avaduduevou
TTapabupou TnG 086vng agng cival «=avayepiote T0 *BWashy.

O ouvTtopeupévog TiTAog Tou avaduduevou Trapadupou Ba
TIPETTEI VA €ival «=avayepioTe To didAupa *Bwash
Concentrate», kaBwg 1o BOND-PRIME ekTeAei e11i TOU
opydvou avaueign Tou BOND-PRIME Wash, g avtiBeon pe
AAAeG povadeg emreepyaaiag BOND.

Kavéva.

AkUpwon TTAakidiou: avagopd

(AvayvwpioTiké ékdoong: TAIPROG-
3207)

21NV Ava@opd eKTEAEONG CUUBAVTWYV VIO VA OKUPWHEVO
TTAOKi®IO, TO GUMBAv 29164 «H emmegepyaaia Tou TTAakIdiou
£XEI AKUPWOEi» PTTOPEN Va gUQavIOTE TTPIV aTTd TO GUMPBAV
27004 «Aiavoun avtidpacTtnpiou ue POUTTOT TTAUCNGY.

H oeipd Twv cupBaviwy gival AavBaouévn, aAAG auTd dev
UTTOOEIKVUEI OTI £XEI TTPOKUWEI KATTOIO TTPORANUA, KABWG Kal
Ta dUO cupBavTa gueavifovral TauTdXPOVA.

To ¢ATNUa auTd gu@avifeTal KaBWG Kai Ta OUo cuuBdavTa £xouv
TNV idla xpovik a@payida - aAA& AavBacouévn agipd Tagivounong
oTnv avagopd.

e AyvonoTte Tn o€1Ipd TwV CUUBAvTwY oTnv Avagopd
ekTEAEONG oUPBAvTWwY, yia TNy TeAeuTaia diavoun evog
aKUpwEVoU TTAaKIBIOU.

e To mAaKidIo Ba OAOKANPWAOEI TO TPEXOV B TOU TTPIV
TNV akUpwaon Tou TTAaKISiou Kal TN JETAPOPA TOU OTO
2UpTApPI EKPOPTWONG.

0OB6vn avTidpacTtnpiwv: un
Kataxwpnuéva avTidpaoTipia

(AvayvwpioTika ékdoong: TAIPROG-
3285, TAIPROG-3398)

Edv évag Aiokog avTidpaoTnpiwyv TTEPIEXEI £va ) TTEPICOOTEPO
avTidpaaTrpla TTou dev €Xouv KataxwpnBei atov EAeyKTA
BOND, 16T€ TO TTEPIOTPEPOPEVA EIKOVIDIA EVOEXETAI VA
TTapaueivouv gugavr) atnv 08évn avtidpactnpiwv Tou BOND-
PRIME, akoun kai JeTd TN odpwaon Twv AioKwv
avTiIdpaaTnpPiwy, avti va €mmAuBoUyv yia va eggavioouv Ta
avTIdpacTApIa.

Agv UTTAPXEI VUPQ TTOU VA avadUETAl OTNV OUPA EVEPYEIWV
yia va evnuepwael 6Tl N aitia yia autd 1o TTpORANUa gival oti
£va ) TTEPICOOTEPA avTIOPACTHPIa eV Eival KAaTaXwpnUEVa.

o EAéyEre 011 0 AioKog avTidpaoTnpiwy gival EEKAEIBWPEVOG

e AgaipéoTe Tov Aioko avTIdpaoTnpEiwyv

e KartaxwpnoTe Ta avridpacTipia otov EAeykti BOND

o  ®optwaTe Eava Tov Aioko avTidpacTnpiwy oTn Jovada
emeEepyaoiag.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australia
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Xpnoiuotroifjote To BOND-PRIME
Cleaning Kit (Kit kaBapiouou
BOND-PRIME): Mrjvuua oupdg
EVEPYEIWV

(AvayvwpioTiké ékdoong: TAIPROG-
3441)

Otav o apiBuds xpriong Tng mpwtng ARC Module (Movédag
ARC) @Tdoel T0 23, éva HAVUHA OUPAG EVEPYEIWV AVOPEPE! OTI
«Oplopéveg povadeg ARC cival atTevepyoTTOINUEVEG JEXPI VO
oAokANpwoOEei o kabapioudg. (29129)»

Qat6o0, n ARC Module (Movada ARC) atnv 086vn
KATaoTaong Ogv ENQAVICETAI WG ATTEVEPYOTTOINUEVN €WG OTOU
n ARC Module (Movdada ARC) yiver un KateIAnuuévn.

H mpwTtn ARC Module (Movada ARC) 1Tou @Tdvel o€ apiBud
XPNong 23 Ba eu@avioTel WG atrevepyoTToiNuévn OTnVv 086vn
KatdoTaon povo a@ou peta@epBei To TTAAKiIOIO ATTo T
ouykekpipévn g ARC Module (Movdada ARC) aTto ZupTtdpl
EKQOPTWONG.

ZuvTtipnaon: ©@€on Tou KaTraKiou
™ ARC Module (Movadag ARC)

(AvayvwpioTiké ékdoong: TAIPROG-
3492)

Edv 1o kataki yiag ARC Module (Movadag ARC) trapauceivel
O€ MEPIKWG avoIKTr) B€an KaTd Tn SIGPKEIQ TNG TUVTHPNONG,
TOTE N BIAKOTTH TNG OUVTHAPNONG EVOEXETAI VA WNV Eival
ETTITUXNG.

H povdada emre€epyaaoiag avauével To katrdki Tng ARC Module
(Movéadag ARC) va gival aTnv TTAfpwG avoikTh B€on Katd Tn
OIAKOTIA TNG oUVTAPNONG, SIaPOPETIKA evOEXETAI VA
epunvelaoel 61 uttdpxel oAiobnon otnv ARC Module (Movdada
ARC).

Oa gueavioTei éva pAvUpa oupdg EVEPYEIWV Kal £va
avadudpevo TTapdbupo Tou Ba cag cupuBouleuel va
agaipéoeTe To TTAAKIOIO TTOU £xel avixveuBei ammd Tnv ARC
Module (Movada ARC).

Mpétrel va emBefaiwveTte TTAvTa 6T OAa Ta KaTTakia Twv ARC
Modules (Movadwv ARC) gival TTAfpwG avoIKTa TTpIv atrd Tn
OIOKOTTH) TNG CUVTHPENONG.

Edv TrapouciacTei autd 10 TTPORANUA:

e [latAoTe «ok» oTO TTOPGBUPO «Aduvapia SIOKOTIAG TNG
ouvTAPNONG».

e XnNKWOTE TOV aTTOPPOPNTAPC

e TomoBeTAOTE XelpokivnTa Ta Katrakia Tng ARC Module
(Movddag ARC) oe TTAfpwG avoixTr 6€an

e KatefdoTe TOV ammoppopnTrpa

e [latAoTe TO KOUNTT « AIOKOTTA CUVTAPNONGY.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australia
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MapdBupo AeTrToPEPWV
TTANPOPOPIWYV TTEPICTATIKWY KAl
TTAAKISiWV: XpOvog OAOKANPWONG
TTEPIOTATIKOU

(AvayvwpioTiké ékdoong: TAIPROG-
3512)

O xp6vog OAOKANPWONG TOU TTEPICTATIKOU TTOU EU@AViETal
OTO ETTAVW PEPOG TOU TTaPaBUpou AETITOUEPEIG TTANPOPOPIES
TTEPIOTATIKWY Kl TTAOKIQIWV PTTOPE va ep@avidel E0QaAuévn
wpa 0Tav 10 ZUPTAPI EKPYOPTWONG Eival YEPUATO Kal Ta
TTAQKiOIO TOU OUYKEKPIYEVOU TTEPIOTATIKOU £XOUV OAOKANPWOEI
Tnv eme€epyaaoia oTic ARC Modules (Movadeg ARC).

MNa Ta TAaKidIa TToU £X0UV OAOKANPWOEI TNV ETTECEPYATia OTIG
ARC Modules (Movdadeg ARC), 0 xpdvog OAOKApwOTG TOUG
£XEI EKKOBAPIOTE HEXPI VO UTTOPECOUV VA HETAPEPBOUV OTO
2upTdpl EKPOPTWONG.

O xpOvog OAOKANPWONG TOU TTEPIOTATIKOU, GTO ETTAVW PEPOG TOU
TTapaBUpou AETITOPEPEIG TTANPOPOPIES TTEPICTATIKWY KAl
TAaKIBiwY, Ba evnuepwBei oTn cwaoTr wpa PoAIg adeidoel To
2upTdpl ekQOpTWOoNG kal Ta TTAakidia ae ARC Modules (Movdadeg
ARC) apyxioouv va PeTa@EépoVTal OTO ZUPTAPI EKPOPTWONG.

AITTAGG SioKog avTIdpaoTNPIWV:
BOND-PRIME Polymer DAB
Detection System

(AvayvwploTiko ékdoong: TAIPROG-
3524)

Edv o ypappwTtég kwdikag (UPI) oTo ékTo Aoyeio
avTiopaoTnpiwv ato BOND-PRIME Polymer DAB Detection
System dev ptropei va avayvwpioTei £TTEION TO KATTAKI gival
KAEIOTO, N €TIKETA €ival KATESTPAUMEVN A N KAUEPQ OEV UTTOPEI
Va OTTOKWOIKOTTOINCEI TOV YPAUPWTO KWOIKA, TOTE eppavideTal
TO MAVUMG «Z00TNPO avTIdpaoTnpiwy PN OAOKANPWHUEVOY
OTNV OUPQ EVEPYEIWV.

H agaipeon Tou KiT, N 316pOwaon Tou YpauuwToU KWOIKA Kal,
OTn CUVEXEIQ, N ETTAVATOTTOBETNON TOU dioKoU
avTIOPACTNPIWY PTTOPET VA €XEI WG ATTOTEAECUA TNV EMPAVION
€VOG BIAPOPETIKOU UNVUNATOG, «To avTidpacThipIo
XPNOIMOTTOIEITAI AON», OTNV OUPA EVEPYEIWV.

AQaIpEOTE KAl OTN CUVEXEIA ETTAVATOTTIOBETAOTE TOV AITTAS OioKO
avTidpaoTnpiwy oTIg idlEg Awpides TNG MAaTESpuag
avTIOPACTNPIWYV TTOU gixav apxIk& TOTToBeTNOEI.

Edv 10 pfivupa «Avtidpactipio Adn o€ xprion» ouveyiel va
EUQaviCeTal YO TO CUYKEKPIPEVO OUOTAUA avixveuong, TOTE
ETTAVEKKIVAOTE TN povada emeepyaaiag dtav oag BoAeUel yia va
MTTOPETEl Va XpnoigoTToinBei To oUoTnua avixveuong o€ auth
o€ GAAn povada etregepyaaiag.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australia
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To TTAaKidIo aTroppi@BnKE: Kavéva
Hrvupa

(AvayvwpioTiké ékdoong: TAIPROG-
3538)

Otav o apiBuds xpriong piag ARC Module (Movadag ARC)
gival 22 (pia xprion TTpIv a1t TO PEYIOTO OpIo Twv 23), TOTE
O¢ev Ba xpnaoipotroinBei yia Tnv eTegepyaaia evog TTAaKISioU
ISH, aAAGd n ARC Module (Movada ARC) e€akoAouBei va
epaviCetar aTnv 086vn katdoTaong wg diabéoiun. (Eva
TTAaKidI0 ISH peTpdel wg duo xproeig uiag ARC Module
(Movddag ARC)).

Ortav d¢ev uttdpyouv evatrousivaceg ARC Modules (Movédeg
ARC) pe apiBuo xprong PIKpOTEPO atrd 22, TOTe Ta TTAAKiISIO
ISH oT1o Preload Drawer (ZupTtdapl TTpo@épTwong) 6a
ep@avi¢ovral wg agloAoyoUuueva yia KATTOIO XPOVIKO SIAoTNHA
TIpIV TEAIKG aTTopPIPOOUV XWPIG va EPPAVIOTEI KATTOI0
MAvVuua.

AuTé TO TTPORANUA eppavideTal OTAV O KABAPICUOG EXEI
KaBuaoTepAaEl.

AgaipéoTe Ta TTAaKidIa ISH atrd TO ZupTdpl
TTPOPOPTWONG.

Ta Aakidia IHC (pepovwpévn xpwan) HTTopoUV akOua
va uttoBAnBouv o¢ etregepyaaia, eav katmoleg ARC
Modules (Movéadeg ARC) epgpaviovtal wg dIaBECIUEG.
Xpnoiyotroijote To BOND-PRIME Cleaning Kit (Kit
kaBapiouou BOND-PRIME).

Ta Aakidia ISH ptmopolv va TotroBeTnBouv oTo ZupTdpl
TTPOPOPTWONG MOAIG TTPOYPAUMATIOTEN 0 KABAPIoHOG.
AvaTtpé€te 01O £yxeIpidlo xpriong «Xprion tou BOND-
PRIME ARC Refresh Kit (KiT avavéwong BOND-PRIME
ARC)» Tou BOND-PRIME yia Tov 10170 TTAOKISiOU KOI TOV
1I000Uvapo apiBud TTAaKISiwy.

Emonuavon mAakidiou: prjvupa
uNn KEpwpuévou TTAakidiou

(AvayvwploTiko ékdoong: TAIPROG-
3550)

Otav n yovada emreEepyaaiag dev gival o€ BEon va capwael
Ta TTAOKIOIO OTO ZUPTAPI TTPOPOPTWONG EVTOG TOU Opiou
Evapéng «Mn kepwpuéva TTAakidIay, To cUOTNUA UTTOBETEN OTI
OAa Ta Aakidia eival Unwaxed (un Kepwuéva) Kal eyeipel TO
ouppav 29025 oTnv oupd evepyelwy yia OAa Ta TTAakidIa.

Ta TAakidla dev atroppitTrTovTal Kal 6a utTtoBANBoUV o€
ETTECEPYATIA UE TOV KAVOVIKO TPOTTO.

To yAvupa 29025 otnv oupd evepyelwy I0XUEI JOVO YIa [N
KEpwEVA TTAAKISIO KAl UTTOPET va ayvonBei yia Kepwuéva
TTAakidia.

AyvonoTe 1o cuppav 29025, étav auTd gyeipeTal oTnV
oUpA EVEPYEIWV YIa KepwHEVa TTAAKIOIA. To cupBav
29025 d¢v Ba gpgavioTei aTnv avagopd cuupavtwy
eKTEAEONG VIO KEPWHEVA TTAOKIDIA, TTAPA UOVO VIO N
KEPpWUEVA TTAAKIDIAL.

Edv 10 oupBav eyepBei yia un kepwpéva TTAakidia,
eCeTdOTE €AV TTPETTEI VO EKQOPTWOETE TO TTAAKISIO OTTO TO
2upTdpl TTPOPOPTWONG KAl VA TN QOPTWOETE € GAAN
Hovada eTTeEEpyaTiag e HEYAAUTEPN XWPENTIKOTNTA.

Edv emA&EeTe va a@ACETE TA Un KEPpwUEVA TTAGKISIA OTO
>uptépl TTPoPAPTWONG, Ba UTTORANBOUYV ot eTTeepyaaia.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australia
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AkUpwon TTAakIdiou: ekQOPTWON
TTAOKIBioU

(AvayvwpioTiké ékdoong: TAIPROG-
3551)

Edv éva akupwuévo TTAakidlo avaktnBei atréd 1o ZupTdpl
EKQPOPTWONG TTPIV aTTd TNV EVUBATWOT] Tou, TOTE dev Ba
MeTapePOOUV AAAa TTAOKIDIO (OAOKANPWUEVA i AKUPWHEVQ)
OTO ZUPTApPI EKQOPTWONG.

Ta TAakidla TTPETTEl VO a@alpeBoUV XEIPOKivNTa PETA TNV
ATTEVEPYOTTOINGN TNG Jovadag eTTeCepyaaiag.

Aev avadUeTal JAVUNO OTNV OUPA EVEPYEIWV VIO VO

EVNUEPWOEI OXETIKA YE auTO TO CATNA, GAAG OAa Ta TTACKIDIA
mapapévouv oTig ARC Modules (Movdadeg ARC).

Mepipévere TavVTa va peTa@epBouv OAa Ta TTAAKiISIO GTO CUPTAPI
EKQOPTWONG KAl OAOKANPWOTE TNV evudATWON TTPIV ATTO TV
eKQOpTWON. H evuddtwon ptropei va dlIapKETel Eva AETTTO YETA
TNV TOTT0B£TNON TOU TTAAKISIOU OTO ZUPTAPI EKPOPTWONG.

Edv TrapouciacTei autd 10 TTPORANUA, TOTE TTEPIPEVETE VA
oAokAnpwoei n emegepyacia 6Awv Twv TTAakIdiwv aTig¢ ARC
Modules (Movéadeg ARC) kai, oTn ouvEéxela, akoAoUuBnaTE TIg
odnyieg yia Tnv atrevepyoTroinan Tng povadag emeepyaaiag Kal
TNV avdakTnon Twv TTAakISiwv cupewva pe 1o Eyxeipidio xpriong
Tou BOND-PRIME:

e «XelpokivnTn avaktnon TAakISiwv atrd TNV TTPoPOPTWanN
Kal EKQOPTWAON CUPTAPIOU» ™ KAl

o «XelpokivnTn avaktnon TAakidiwv atrd 11 Movadeg
ARC».

MapdBbupo AeTrToPEPWV
TTANPOPOPIWYV TTEPICTATIKWY KAl
TTAaKISiWV: o€Ipd EuPAviong
TTPWTOKOAAOU

(AvayvwpioTiké ékdoong: TAIPROG-
3557)

2710 TTaPABUPO AETTITOUEPEIS TTANPOPOPIEG TTEPICTATIKWYV KAl
TAOGKIBiWYV, ep@avifovTtal Ta TTPWTOKOAAQ yia KABe TTAakidIO.
2.€ OPICPEVEG TTEPITITWOEIG, N OEIPA TWV TTPWTOKOAAWV
evOEXeTal va gival AavBaauévn.

AUTO gival éva NTNUa EPPAVIONG HOVO Kal dev €TTNPEACEI TN
OwaoTH eTegepyaaia Tou TTAaKISIOU.

Edv n ogipd Twv TTPWTOKOAAWYV GTO TTAPABUPOo AETTTOUEPEIG
TIANPOPOPIESG TTEPIOTATIKWYV Kal TTAAKIOiwV gival ye AavBaouévn
ocIpd, TOTE AyVOAOTE TNV EUPAVION.

Ta TTpwWTOKOAAG Ba eKTEAEGTOUV PE TN CWOTA GEIpd KATd TNV
emmecepyaaia Tou TAakidiou. (AvatpéETe aTnv avagopd
NeTrTopépeieg ekTEAEONG aTov eAeykTr) BOND).
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AkUpwon TTAakIdiou: ekQOPTWON
TTAOKIBioU

(AvayvwpioTiké ékdoong: TAIPROG-
3582)

Edav éva mAakidio RNA ISH akupwBei katd mn didpkela:

e RNA ISH Probe Application 1
e YBpidiopoUu RNA ISH R
e Agaipeong avixveuti RNA ISH,

To mAakidlo dev Ba peTagepBei 010 CUPTAPI EKPOPTWONG KAl
Ba rapapeivel otnv ARC Module (Movada ARC).

Agv gppavileTal kKavéva PAVUPA TTOU VA UTTOBEIKVUEL OTI AuTd
TO akupwuévo TTAakidio Ba Trapapeivel atnv ARC Module
(Movada ARC).

Ta akupwpéva TTAakidIa eppavifovTal HE KOKKIVO XpWHa OTNV
006vn KartdoTaong Kai aTiG 080VES EKPOPTWONG.

AvaTpé€Te oTnv ava@opd EkTéAean cupBavTiwy yia va deite TNV
TTPOOB0 TOU TTPWTOKOANOU, TrPIV aKUPWOETE €va TTAaKiIOI0 RNA
ISH.

Ta mAakidia RNA ISH ptropouv va akupwBouv:
e TTpOTOU diaveunOei o avixveutns RNA, i
e UETA TN dlavour) ToU PTTAOK UTTEPOEEISiou.

Edv éva akupwpévo TAakidio RNA ISH dev petagpepbei 010
ZUPTAPI EKPOPTWANG, TTEPIUEVETE VA OAOKANPwWOEi N eTTeCepyaaia
OAwV Twv AAAwvV TTAAKISiWV Kail va HeETapepBoUV 0TO ZupTapI
EKQOPTWONG. AKOAOUBAOTE TIG 00NYIES YIA TNV ATTEVEPYOTTOINGN
NG MOVAdAG ETTEEEPYATIAG KAl TNV AVAKTNGON TWV OKUPWHEVWY
TAaKIBiwv TToU TTapapévouv aTic ARC Modules (Movddeg ARC),
oUpewva pe 1o eyxelpidio xpriong Tou BOND-PRIME:
o «XelpokivnTn avakTnon TAakidiwv atd Ta oupTdplia
TTPOPOPTWONG KAl EKOOPTWANG» " Kal
e «Xelpokivntn avaktnon TAakidiwv ato TiIc Movadeg
ARC».

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
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Emedriynon

AVTIJETWTTION

AdeidoTe Ta doxeia atroBANTWY:
MeTagpopd atTioviohEéVOU VEPOU Kal
atmmoBARTWV

(AvayvwpioTiké ékdoong: TAIPROG-
3608)

Edv ayvoroeTe eTavelAnuuéva Ta INVUUATO OUPAG EVEPYEIV
yia oxedov adelo Aoyeio pe DI Water (atmmioviouévou vepou) i
yeMATo Aoxeio amoBAfTwV 1 a@ACcETE Ta doxeia eKTOG TNG
Movdadag eteepyaaiag yia TTAPATETAPEVO XPOVIKO OIACTNHA
evw emefepydleoTte Ta TTAAKiOIa, eival mBavd n povada
emmetepyaoiag va €10éABel o KaATtAoTaon OTIOU QTTAITEITAl
TapéuPaon atmmd pnxavikd emMTOTIAG €EUTTNEETNONG TIPIV
yivouv &ekTd emmiTTAéov TTAOKIDIA yia £TTEEEPYATIaQ.

2€ auTh Tnv KatdoTaon, n emavattAfnpwaon Tou Aoxeio pe DI
Water (ammoviopévou vepouU) kal 1o ddeciaoua Twv Aoxeiwv
atroBAnTwy &ev Ba emAUCouUV To TTPOBANUA.

AdeidleTe ravta 10 Meydha doyeia Bulk Waste
(atroppippdTwy) Kai To Aoxeio Hazardous Waste
(emkivouvwy ammoBAATWY) JOAIG Eu@aviaTolv Ta
MNVUPATa TNG OUPAG EVEPYEIWV HUE TTPOEIBOTTOINCN
(KOKKIVO €IKOVidIO).

Mavta va yepilete To Aoxeio ye DI Water (ammoviopévou
vepoU) HOAIG eppaviaTei To privupa tng Oupdg Evepyeiwv
ME TTPOCOXT (TTOPTOKAAI £IKOVIDIO).

Katé tnv emmavarommodétnon Twv Aoxeio pe DI Water
(atmioviopévou vepou) kal Twv Aoxeiwy atmoBARTwWY ,
aKouaTeE évav AX0 KAIK yIa va eTTIRERAIWOETE OTI TO
doxeio €xel ac@ahioel otn B€on Tou. BeBaiwBeite 611 TO
doxeio gival TTARpwg ToTTOBETNPEVO.

Ortav emetepydleote Ta TAakidia ato BOND-PRIME,
BeBaiwBeite 6TI UTTAPYOUV OAa Ta doxEia HeYGAwY
avTiIdpaaTnpPiwy Kal Ta Aoxeia aTToBAATWY.

Edv gugavioTei auTrh) N KATAoTaoT, ETTIKOIVWVAOTE YE TV
UTTOGTHPIEN TTEAQTWV.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
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AVTIJETWTTION

Mpoypapuatiopog TAakidiou Kai
TTEPIOPICHOI OpYyAvoU

(AvayvwpioTiké ékdoong: TAIPROG-
4097)

Ta TAaKidIa TTpoypaupaTifovTal TTPOG ETTEEEPYATia GTO Opyavo
ME Bdaon di1d@opoug TTapdyovTeg, OTTwWG O TUTTOG TNG XPWONG
Kal N KaTadoTaon Twv £§apTnUdTwy Tou opydvou.

Otav Ta TAakidia ToTTo8eTOUVTAI OTO ZUPTAPI TTPOPOPTWANG, N
ETTEEEPYATIO TOUG TTPOYPANMATICETAI CUPPWVA PE TIG 00nyieg
TTou £xouv AngBei. O1 xpwaoeig ISH (in situ uBpIdioudg) kai IHC
(avoooioToxnueia) €xouv dlAQOPETIKA peTaxeipion — n ISH
armaitei  ouvABwg TTEPIOCOTEPO  XPOVO KAl  KATAVAAWVEI
MEYOAUTEPO HEPOG TNG XWPNTIKOTNTAG XpHong Twv ARC
Modules (Movadwv ARC) og oxéon pe Tnv IHC.

>€ éva 10avIKO oevaplo, TO OpYavo UTTOPET va ETTEEEPYATTEN WG
Kal 24 mAakidia IHC, aAAd n emmegepyacia Twv 24 TTAaKIdiwv
ISH dev cival €@IkTh, €kT6G €dv kGBe ARC Module (Movada
ARC) d1a6éTel TOUAGXIGTOV BUO UTTOAOITTEG XPAOEIG.

Otav umdpyouv Tautoxpova TrAakidla ISH kai IHC, n
TTPo0ekTIKA KaTavour Twv ARC Modules (Movadwv ARC) givai
atmapaiTnTn. Av éxouv TTapouciacTei  TTPonyouueva
TTpoBAARuaTa, OTTwWG aduvapia kabapiopoUu 1 aouvhBioTa
peyalor xpovol emregepyaciag IHC, pmropei va TrpokUyouv
OUYKPOUOEIG OTOV TTPOYPAPUATIONS KAl TEAIKA evOEXETAI va
odnynoouv o€ BAGRN Tou opydvou.

o AgaipéoTe Ta TAakidia IHC até 1o Zuptdpl
TTPOPOPTWONG KAl KAEIOTE TO.

o T[lepiyévere péxpl 6Aa Ta TTAakidia ISH va yivouv
atmodekTd Kal va petagepBouv otig ARC Modules
(Movdadeg ARC).

e Ta mAakidia IHC (uepovwpévn Xpwan) YTTopolv akdua
va uttoBAnBouv oe etregepyaaia, eav katmoleg ARC
Modules (Movadeg ARC) eugavifovtal wg dIabEaiEG.

e TomoBetAOTE Ta TTAGKISIO IHC oTO ZupTdp!
TTPOPOPTWONG KAl KAEIOTE TO.

e  EVAAAGKTIKA, 0 XprOTNG PTTOPET va a@aipEécel OAa Ta
TTAOKiBIa aTTd To ZupTdpl TTPOPAPTWONG, va
TTPAYUATOTTOINCEl TTAAPN KaBapIGUO TOU OpyAvou Kal GTn
OUVEXEIQ VA ETTAVATOTTOBETHOEI TIG TTAAKEG OTO ZUPTAPI
TTPOPOPTWONG.

o e mepiTTTWON avegéAeykTng BAGRNG Tou opydvou, o
XPNOTNG Ba TTPETTEI VA ETTAVEKKIVATEI TO OPYAVO.

To BOND-PRIME &¢gv
eTavacuvoEeTal ue Tov EAeyKTA
BOND petd TnVv emTOVEKKiVNON

(AvayvwpioTiko ékdoong: TAIPROG-
4105)

To AOYIOWIKO TOU Opydvou aTToTUYyXAvel va OnuIoupynRoEl
ouvdeon pe Tov EAeyktri BOND Adyw o@aAPdTWY £TTIKOIVWVIAG
TTOU TTPOKUTITOUV YETA TNV £TTAvVEKKIVNON Tou EAgykTr. Autd TO
o@dAyara emmkoivwviag dgv avapévovTal Katd Tn SldpKela
KQVOVIKNG AsIToupyiag.

EmavekkivrioTe 1o 6pyavo BOND-PRIME ka6¢e @opd trou yiverai
emmavekkivnan Tou BOND Controller EAeyktr) BOND.
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AVTIJETWTTION

ACUNQWVIO XPWHATIKOU KWOIKA
KataoTaong TAakidiou

(AvayvwpioTiké ékdoong: TAIPROG-
5344)

NAOGYW XauNANG TToooTNTAG JEYAAWY avTIOPACTNPIWY, OPICUEVA
TTAGKIBIa aTTopPPIiPBNKaV APXIKA KOl TTApEPEIVAY OTO ZUPTApI
TTpo@épTWONG. QoTdo0, 6TAV Ta TTAGKiIOIO TTOU BpioKovTal AdN
oe €CENIEN OAOKANPWOOUV TO EKXWPNMEVO TTPWTOKOAAS TOUG,
TO Opyavo €TTAVUTTOAOYICEl TIG TTOOOTNTEG TWV HEYAAWV
avTIOPaCTNPiWY KAl TTPOXwPA oTnv  emegepyacia  Twv
TTPONYOUNEVWG ATTOPPIPBEVTWYV TTAAKIDIWV.

Mapd Tnv emTuxnuévn eTmmegepyacia, Ta €IKovidla Twv
TTAGKIBiWV TTapapéVouV TTOPTOKAAI avTi va aAAdgouv ae PTTAE
(o€ €€€EMIEN) N TTPACIVO (OAOKANPWUEVO).

AgaipéoTe Ta atmmoppiPBEvTa TTAAKISIa aTTd To ZupTapl
TTPOPOPTWONG MEXP! VA ETTIAUBEI N aITia TG aTTéPPIYNG.

Edv rpayuatoTroicital n eme€epyaaia Twv TTAAKISiWY, Ol XpAOTEG
Ba pétrel va eAéyEouv TIG Avagopég GUUBAVTWY KUKAOU
eTTeCEpyaTiag, WOTe va dIaoPAAITTEI 0TI eV £XOUV KATAYPAPE]
YEYOVOTA TTOU ATTAITOUV ETTICHUAVON.

EmpBefaiwoTe 611 n emeepyaaia Twv TTAAKISIWV YiVETaI CWOTA
Xwpig auavaon f avaykn Tapéupaong Tou XproTn.

Oupad evepyeiwy —
ETTAVAAOUBAVOPEVEG
TTPOEIBOTTOINTEIG

(AvayvwpioTiko ékdoong: TAIPROG-
6010)

Otav éva ammoppipBév TTAAGKIOIO TTapaueivel OTO  ZUpTAapI
TTpo@OpTWONG, Ba etTava&ioloyeital Teplodikd. Edv o Adyog
NG ammoppIYng dev £xel €TTIAUBEIL, TO TTAOKISIO Ba aTTOppPITITETAN
ETTAVEIANUUEVWG, dNUIoUpywvTag BITTAG aToixeia otnv Oupd
EVEPYEIWV KOl NYXNTIKEG €EIOOTTOINCEIG, Ol OTTOIEG TTPOKAAOUV
ouyxuan.

AgaipéoTe Ta atmmoppiPBEvTa TTAAKISIa aTTd To ZupTapl
TTPOPOPTWONG MEXP! Va ETTIAUBEI N aiTia TG aTTéPPIYNG.
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Oupa evepyeiwy - PvUPa un
ETTAPKWYV PEYAAWV
avTIdpacTnPiwyv

(AvayvwpioTiké ékdoong: TAIPROG-
6012)

Katé tn @oépTwon evog A TepIcooTEPWY TTAGKISiWY, N Oupd
EVEPYEIWV UTTOPEI VA EUPAVIOEI JVUUA TTOU VA UTTOOEIKVUEI
QAVETTAPKA TTOCOTNTA MEYAAWY avTIOPACTNPIWY Kal Va
TTPOTEIVEl TNV avaTTApwaon Tou ueydAou avTidpaacTnpiou,
akoun kai étav 1o peydAo doxeio gival TTANpeg. MNa
TTapddelyua:

Avetrapkég ER2

=avayepioTe 10 Bulk ER2 Container (MeydAo Aoyeio ER2)
(29042).

Auté ptropei va oupBei 6Tav 6Aog o Gykog Tou yeydAou
doxeiou £xel (dN ekxwpnOei yia TTAaKidIa UTTO eTTEEEPYQTia i
yla TTpoypaypaTiopéva TAakidia. ‘Eva mo owoTd prjvupa 8a
nrav:

‘OAog 0 6ykog Tou ER2 £xel ekxwpnBei yia TTpoypauuaTioyéva
TTAaKidia.

Mepipévere va oAokAnpwBoUv Ta TTAakidia TTou BpiokovTal o€
emmeEepyaaia ] cuutrAnpwaoTe To MeydAo Aoxeio, KaBWwg To
avTIOPACTAPIO XPNCIKOTIOIEITAI KAl N GTABUN TOU PEIWVETAI.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
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Note di rilascio sulla versione per i clienti - BOND-PRIME c&ew_g

BIOSYSTEMS

Gentile cliente BOND-PRIME,

questo documento fornisce informazioni sul sistema di colorazione BOND-PRIME ISH e ISH. Evidenzia problemi noti e potenziali soluzioni.
Portiamo alla tua attenzione tali criticita e i loro sviluppi, nella speranza di eliminare qualsiasi inconveniente possano creare.

Le informazioni hanno esclusivamente una finalita di sensibilizzazione e non si propongono di sostituire le attuali istruzioni disponibili nel manuale
dell'utente dei prodotti BOND-PRIME o i Suggerimenti rapidi su BOND-PRIME.

Leica Biosystems € impegnata in un miglioramento continuo di quanto propone e aggiornera il presente documento man mano che perverra a
una soluzione dei vari punti.

Ricevere il tuo feedback su BOND-PRIME sara un valido contributo per noi, che potremo continuare a fornirti dispositivi di colorazione IHC e ISH
della massima qualita.

James Anderson
BOND-PRIME Global Product Manager
Leica Biosystems, Melbourne, Australia

91.7508.515_A03 Note di rilascio sulla versione per i clienti - BOND-PRIME
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BIOSYSTEMS

Problemi noti e soluzioni

Leica Biosystems ha compiuto ogni sforzo possibile nell'intento di garantire sistemi di alta qualita che rispondano alle tue esigenze. La release
del software comprende aspetti rimasti irrisolti. Si tratta di problemi che sono stati analizzati e non influiscono sull’'uso consentito del dispositivo,
sulla sicurezza del dispositivo o sull’efficacia del sistema.

L’elenco dei punti in sospeso & evidenziato sotto, insieme ad azioni di mitigazione o strategie per il funzionamento adeguato del dispositivo.

Versioni del software applicabile

Le versione software si possono visualizzare sul controller clinico BOND. Per visualizzare la finestra di dialogo Informazioni su BOND, che riporta
le informazioni sul sistema, fare clic sul logo Leica Biosystems in alto a destra della schermata.

Controller clinico BOND - versione software 7.3 (o superiore)
Modulo di processazione BOND-PRIME - versioni del software 1.7.0
applicativo

Nota: occorre osservare che questo documento sara modificato per future versioni software solo se le modifiche apportate riguardano problemi noti o
processi risolutivi descritti in quanto risultato dell’aggiornamento del software. Se questi problemi o processi non sono oggetto di alcuna modifica, il
presente documento non verra aggiornato. Se &€ necessario confermare di avere la versione piu recente delle note sulla versione software per i clienti,
contattare il proprio rappresentante locale o rivolgersi a un rappresentante dell'assistenza tecnica.

91.7508.515_A03 Note di rilascio sulla versione per i clienti - BOND-PRIME
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Jeica

BIOSYSTEMS

Area interessata

Spiegazione

Soluzione

Contenitori dei reagenti in bulk
bloccati: riempire con BOND-
PRIME Wash Solution
Concentrate

(ID problema: TAIPROG-3080)

Quando il BOND-PRIME Wash Solution Concentrate &
rabboccato, il titolo abbreviato della finestra con messaggio a
comparsa del touch-screen € “Rabbocca *BWash”.

Il titolo abbreviato della finestra con messaggio a comparsa
dovrebbe essere “Rabbocca *“BWash Concentrate” poiché
BOND-PRIME esegue la miscelazione BOND-PRIME Wash a
bordo, a differenza di altri moduli di processazione BOND.

Nessuna.

Annulla vetrino: creazione dei
report

(ID problema: TAIPROG-3207)

Sul Report eventi del ciclo per un vetrino annullato, 'evento
29164 “Processazione vetrino annullata” puo apparire prima
dell'evento 27004 “Reagente erogato con braccio robotizzato
di lavaggio".

La sequenza degli eventi non & corretta, ma questo non
indica il verificarsi di un problema, in quanto entrambi gli
eventi avvengono contemporaneamente.

Il problema si verifica in quanto gli eventi hanno lo stesso
indicatore di data e ora, ma un ordine non corretto nel report.

e Ignorare l'ordine degli eventi sul Report degli eventi della
serie, per un’ultima erogazione del vetrino annullato.

e |l vetrino terminera la fase in corso prima di essere
annullato e messo nell Cassetto dei vetrini colorati.

Schermata Reagenti: reagenti non
registrati

(ID problema: TAIPROG-3285,
TAIPROG-3398)

Se un Vaschetta reagenti contiene uno o piu reagenti non
registrati sul controller BOND, & possibile che nella schermata
Reagenti BOND-PRIME rimangano visualizzate le icone che
ruotano, anche dopo la scansione dei Vaschette reagenti,
anziché i Reagenti.

Non appare alcun messaggio nella Coda di lavoro per
avvisare se la causa del problema € dovuta alla mancata
registrazione di uno o piu reagenti.

e Controllare che il Vaschette reagenti sia sbloccato.

e Rimuovere il Vaschette reagenti

e Registrare i reagenti sul controller BOND

e Ricaricare il Vaschette reagenti sul modulo di
processazione.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australia
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BIOSYSTEMS

Area interessata

Spiegazione

Soluzione

Usare il BOND-PRIME Cleaning
Kit (Kit di pulizia BOND-PRIME):
Messaggio Coda di lavoro

(ID problema: TAIPROG-3441)

Quando il conteggio di utilizzo del primo ARC Module
(Modulo ARC) raggiunge 23, un messaggio della Coda di
azioni avverte che “Alcuni ARC Modules (Moduli ARC) sono
disattivati fino a completamento della pulizia. (29129)”

L’ARC Module (Modulo ARC), tuttavia, non appare sulla
schermata di stato come disattivato fino a quando non risulta
non occupato.

Il primo ARC Module (Modulo ARC) che raggiunge un conteggio
di utilizzo di 23 verra visualizzato come disattivato sulla
schermata di stato solo dopo il trasferimento del vetrino dall’ARC
Module (Modulo ARC) all Cassetto dei vetrini colorati.

Manutenzione: Posizione dell
Coperchio del ARC Module
(modulo ARC)

(ID problema: TAIPROG-3492)

Se un Coperchio del ARC Module (modulo ARC) viene
lasciato parzialmente aperto durante un intervento di
manutenzione, interrompere la manutenzione potrebbe non
essere la soluzione piu adeguata.

I modulo di processazione si aspetta che Coperchio del ARC
Module (modulo ARC) sia completamente aperto quando si
interrompe la manutenzione, altrimenti potrebbe ritenere che
allinterno sia ancora presente un vetrino.

Appariranno un messaggio della Coda di lavoro e una finestra
pop-up che avviseranno di rimuovere dal’ARC Module
(Modulo ARC) il vetrino rilevato.

Verificare sempre che tutti gli Coperchi del ARC Modules (moduli
ARC) siano completamente aperti, prima di interrompere la
manutenzione.

Se si verifica questo problema:

e Toccare “ok” sulla finestra “Impossibile interrompere la
manutenzione”

e Sollevare la cappa

e Aprire completamente manualmente gli Coperchi del
ARC Module (modulo ARC)

e Abbassare la cappa

e Toccare il pulsante “Arresta manutenzione”.

FInestra delle informazioni
dettagliate su casi e vetrini:
data/ora di completamento del
caso

(ID problema: TAIPROG-3512)

E possibile che il tempo di completamento stimato riportato in
alto nella finestra del Caso dettagliato e delle informazioni sui
vetrini sia sbagliato quando |'Cassetto dei vetrini colorati &
pieno e i vetrini del caso specifico hanno completato la
processazione sugli ARC Modules (Moduli ARC).

Il tempo di completamento stimato dei vetrini che hanno
completato la processazione su ARC Modules (Moduli ARC)
viene azzerato affinché possano essere trasferiti nell
Cassetto dei vetrini colorati.

Il tempo completo del caso, riportato in alto nella finestra del
Caso dettagliato e delle informazioni sui vetrini, sara aggiornato
al tempo corretto quando I'Cassetto dei vetrini colorati & svuotato
e i vetrini sugli ARC Modules (Moduli ARC) iniziano il
trasferimento all Cassetto dei vetrini colorati.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australia
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BIOSYSTEMS

Area interessata

Spiegazione

Soluzione

Vaschetta reagenti BOND: BOND-
PRIME Polymer DAB Detection
System

(ID problema: TAIPROG-3524)

Se non si riesce a identificare il codice a barre (UPI) sul sesto
Contenitore dei reagenti nel BOND-PRIME Polymer DAB
Detection System a causa del coperchio chiuso, dell’etichetta
danneggiata o della fotocamera impossibilitata a decodificare
il codice a barre, nella Coda di lavoro appare il messaggio
“Sistema reagenti incompleto”.

Con la rimozione del kit, la soluzione del problema del codice
a barre e il reinserimento del Vaschetta reagenti pud apparire
un messaggio diverso nella Coda di lavoro, ossia “Reagente
gia in uso”.

Rimuovere e reinserire il Vaschetta reagenti doppia nelle stesse
linee della Piattaforma dei reagenti in cui era caricato in origine.

Se il messaggio “Reagente gia in uso” persiste per quel sistema
di rilevazione, riavviare il modulo di processazione quando
opportuno per consentire I'utilizzo del sistema di rilevazione su
questo o su un altro modulo di processazione.

Vetrino rifiutato: nessun
messaggio

(ID problema: TAIPROG-3538)

Quando il conteggio dell’utilizzo dellARC Module (Modulo
ARC) & 22 (un utilizzo prima del suo limite massimo di 23),
non si usera per elaborare un vetrino ISH, ma 'ARC Module
risultera ancora disponibile sulla schermata di stato. (Un
vetrino ISH & pari a due utilizzi di un ARC Module (Modulo
ARC)).

Quando non resta alcun ARC Modules (Modulo ARC) con un
conteggio di utilizzo inferiore a 22, per i vetrini ISH nel
Stazione di precaricamento apparira il calcolo del tempo che
manca al rifiuto senza la visualizzazione di un messaggio.

Questo problema si verifica quando la pulizia € scaduta.

Rimuovere i vetrini ISH dal Stazione di precaricamento.
E ancora possibile elaborare dei vetrini ISH (colorazione
singola) se alcuni ARC Modules (Moduli ARC) vengono
visualizzati come disponibili.

Usare il BOND-PRIME Cleaning Kit (Kit di pulizia BOND-
PRIME).

Una volta programmata la pulizia, &€ possibile caricare i
vetrini ISH nel Stazione di precaricamento.

Consultare il manuale dell’'utente BOND-PRIME “Uso del
BOND-PRIME ARC Refresh Kit (Kit di pulizia del BOND-
PRIME ARC)” per il tipo di vetrino e per I'equivalente
conteggio di vetrini.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australia
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Spiegazione

Soluzione

Contrassegno vetrino: messaggio
di vetrini non paraffinati

(ID problema: TAIPROG-3550)

Quando il modulo di processazione non riesce a scansione i
vetrini nel Stazione di precaricamento entro il limite di avvio di
“Vetrini non paraffinati’, il sistema desume che tutti i vetrini
siano non paraffinati e invia quindi I'evento 29025 alla Coda di
azioni per tutti i vetrini.

| vetrini non sono rifiutati e saranno elaborati come di
consueto.

Il messaggio 29025 nella Coda di lavoro si applica solo ai
vetrini non paraffinati e si pud ignorare per quelli paraffinati.

e Ignorare I'evento 29025 quando inviato alla Coda di
lavoro per vetrini paraffinati. L'evento 29025 non
apparira nel Report degli eventi della serie per i vetrini
paraffinati, ma solo per quelli non paraffinati.

e Se I'evento si verifica per Vetrini non paraffinati,
considerare l'ipotesi di scaricare il vetrino dal Stazione di
precaricamento e caricarlo su un altro moduli di
processazione con maggiore capacita.

e Se si decide di lasciare i vetrini non paraffinati nel
Stazione di precaricamento, saranno elaborati.

Annulla vetrino: vetrino scaricato

(ID problema: TAIPROG-3551)

Se si recupera dall Cassetto dei vetrini colorati un vetrino
annullato prima della sua idratazione, nell Cassetto dei vetrini
colorati non verra trasferito piu alcun altro vetrino (completato
o annullato).

| vetrini si devono rimuovere manualmente dopo aver spento
il modulo di processazione.

Non viene inviato alcun messaggio alla Coda di lavoro per
segnalare il problema, ma tutti i vetrini rimangono sugli ARC
Modules (Moduli ARC).

Attendere sempre che tutti i vetrini annullati siano trasferiti all
Cassetto dei vetrini colorati e abbiano completato I'idratazione
prima dello scaricamento. Una volta posizionato il vetrino nell
Cassetto dei vetrini colorati, per I'idratazione € necessario un
minuto.

Se si verifica questo problema, attendere che tutti i vetrini
abbiamo completato la processazione sugli ARC Modules
(Moduli ARC), seguire quindi le istruzioni per spegnere il modulo
di processazione e recuperare i vetrini come indicato nel
Manuale dell’'utente BOND-PRIME:

e "Recupero manuale di vetrini dai Cassetti di
precaricamento e di scaricamento dei vetrini colorati"; e

e “Recupero manuale di vetrini dagli ARC Modules (Moduli
ARC)".
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Flnestra delle informazioni
dettagliate su casi e vetrini:
protocollo ordine visualizzazione

(ID problema: TAIPROG-3557)

Nella finestra del caso dettagliato e delle informazioni sui
vetrini vengono visualizzati tutti i vetrini. In alcuni casi, I'ordine
dei protocolli potrebbe non essere corretto.

Si tratta solo di un problema di visualizzazione che non
interviene sulla corretta elaborazione del vetrino.

Se l'ordine dei protocolli nella finestra del caso dettagliato e delle
informazioni sui vetrini non & corretto, ignorare la visualizzazione.

| protocolli verranno eseguiti nell’ordine corretto in fase di
elaborazione del vetrino. (Fare riferimento al Report dei dettagli
della serie sul controllore BOND.)

Annulla vetrino: vetrino scaricato

(ID problema: TAIPROG-3582)

Se un vetrino ISH di RNA viene annullato durante:

e ['applicazione sonda ISH di RNA, o
e [ibridazione ISH di RNA, o
e |arimozione sonda ISH di RNA,

il vetrino non verra trasferito all Cassetto dei vetrini colorati e
restera nel’ARC Module (Modulo ARC).

Non viene emesso alcun messaggio a indicare la presenza
nellARC Module (Modulo ARC) del vetrino annullato.

| vetrini annullati appaiono di colore rosso sulla schermate di
stato e sulle schermate di scarico.

Prima di procedere all’annullamento di un vetrino ISH di RNA,
consultare il Report degli eventi della serie per vedere i progressi
del protocollo.

E possibile annullare uno o piti vetrini ISH di RNA:
e prima di erogare la sonda RNA, o
e dopo aver erogato il blocco perossido.

Se un vetrino ISH di RNA annullato non viene trasferito all
Cassetto dei vetrini colorati, attendere che tutti gli altri vetrini
completino la processazione e procedere quindi al passaggio.
Seguire le istruzioni per spegnere il modulo di processazione e
recuperare i vetrini annullati rimasti nellARC Modules (Modulo
ARC), come indicato nel manuale dell’'utente BOND-PRIME:
e "Recupero manuale di vetrini dai Cassetti di
precaricamento e di scaricamento dei vetrini colorati"; e
e “Recupero manuale di vetrini dagli ARC Modules (Moduli
ARC)".
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Svuotare i Contenitore per rifiuti:
acqua deionizzata e trasferimento
dei rifiuti

(ID problema: TAIPROG-3608)

Se si ignorano ripetutamente i messaggi della Coda di lavoro
relativi allacqua deionizzata quasi vuota o al Contenitore dei
rifiuti pieno o si lasciano i contenitori del modulo di
processazione per un periodo prolungato durante
I'elaborazione dei vetrini, € possibile che il modulo di
processazione entri in uno stato che richiede I'intervento di un
tecnico dell’assistenza prima che sia possibile accettare altri
vetrini da elaborare.

In questo caso, rabboccare il contenitore dell'acqua
deionizzata o svuotare il contenitore dei rifiuti pieno non
risolvera il problema.

Svuotare sempre il Contenitore per Bulk Waste (rifiuti in
bulk) e I'Contenitore per Hazardous Waste (rifiuti
pericolosi) non appena appaiono i messaggi della Coda
di lavoro con l'icona rossa di Avvertenza.

Riempire sempre il contenitore di acqua deionizzata non
appena appare il messaggio della Coda di lavoro con
l'icona ambra di Attenzione.

Quando si inseriscono I'acqua deionizzata e i contenitori
per rifiuti, attendere il suono di un clic che conferma il
posizionamento corretto del contenitore. Assicurarsi che
il contenitore sia completamente inserito.

Quando si elaborano dei vetrini sul BOND-PRIME,
verificare che tutti i Contenitore per Bulk Waste (rifiuti in
bulk) e i Contenitori dei rifiuti siano presenti.

In caso contrario, contattare I'assistenza clienti.
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Soluzione

Programmazione dei vetrini e
vincoli degli strumenti

(ID problema: TAIPROG-4097)

| vetrini vengono programmati sullo strumento in base a diversi
fattori, tra cui il tipo di colorazione e lo stato dei componenti
dello strumento.

Quando i vetrini vengono caricati nella Stazione di
precaricamento, la processazione viene pianificata in base alle
istruzioni ricevute. Le colorazioni ISH (lbridazione in situ) e IHC
(Immunoistochimica) vengono trattate in modo diverso: I''SH
richiede in genere piu tempo e consuma una maggiore
capacita di utilizzo del’lARC Module (Modulo ARC) rispetto
all'lHC.

In uno scenario ottimale, lo strumento pud processare fino a 24
vetrini IHC, ma la processazione di 24 vetrini ISH non & fattibile
a meno che ogni ARC Module (Modulo ARC) non abbia almeno
due utilizzi residui.

Quando sono presenti sia vetrini ISH che IHC, & essenziale
un'attenta assegnazione degli ARC Modules (Moduli ARC). Se
si sono verificati problemi in precedenza, come pulizia non
riuscita o tempi di processazione IHC insolitamente lunghi, cid
pud portare a un conflito di programmazione e, in ultima
analisi, causare il blocco dello strumento.

¢ Rimuovere i vetrini IHC dalla Stazione di precaricamento
e chiuderla.

e Attendere fino a quando tutti i vetrini ISH non sono stati
accettati e spostati negli ARC Modules (Moduli ARC).

e E ancora possibile elaborare i vetrini IHC (colorazione
singola) se alcuni ARC Modules (Moduli ARC) vengono
visualizzati come disponibili.

e Posizionare i vetrini IHC nella Stazione di
precaricamento e chiuderla.

¢ In alternativa, I'utente pud rimuovere tutti i vetrini dalla
Stazione di precaricamento, eseguire una pulizia
completa dello strumento e quindi riposizionare i vetrini
nella Stazione di precaricamento.

¢ In caso di un guasto incontrollato dello strumento,
l'utente dovra riavviare lo strumento.

BOND-PRIME non si riconnette al
controller BOND dopo il riavvio.

(ID problema: TAIPROG-4105)

Il software dello strumento non riesce a stabilire una
connessione con il controller BOND a causa di errori di
comunicazione dopo il riavvio del controller. Questi errori di
comunicazione non sono previsti durante il normale
funzionamento.

Riavviare lo strumento BOND-PRIME ogni volta che il controller
BOND viene riavviato.
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Soluzione

Discrepanza nel codice colore
dello stato del vetrino

(ID problema: TAIPROG-5344)

A causa di un volume basso di reagenti in bulk, alcuni vetrini
sono stati inizialmente rifiutati e lasciati nella Stazione di
precaricamento. Tuttavia, quando i vetrini in corso completano
il protocollo assegnato, lo strumento ricalcola i volumi dei
reagenti in bulk e processa i vetrini precedentemente rifiutati.

Nonostante la processazione andata a buon fine, le icone dei
vetrini sono rimaste di colore ambra invece di diventare blu (in
corso) o verde (completato).

Rimuovere i vetrini rifiutati dalla Stazione di precaricamento fino
a quando la ragione del rifiuto non & stata risolta.

Se i vetrini vengono processati, gli utenti dovrebbero consultare i
Report eventi del ciclo per assicurarsi che non si siano verificati
eventi contrassegnati.

Occorre notare che i vetrini vengono processati correttamente e
senza alcun evento contrassegnato o intervento da parte
dell'utente.

Coda di azioni: avvisi ripetuti

(ID problema: TAIPROG-6010)

Quando un vetrino rifiutato viene lasciato nella Stazione di
precaricamento, viene rivalutato periodicamente. Se il motivo
del rifiuto non viene risolto, il vetrino sara rifiutato
ripetutamente, creando voci duplicate nella Coda di azioni e
allarmi acustici che generano confusione.

Rimuovere i vetrini rifiutati dalla Stazione di precaricamento fino
a quando la ragione del rifiuto non & stata risolta.

Coda di azioni: messaggio di
reagente in bulk insufficiente

(ID problema: TAIPROG-6012)

Quando si carica uno o piu vetrini, la Coda di azioni puo
visualizzare un messaggio che indica che il reagente in bulk &
insufficiente e raccomandare un rabbocco di reagente in bulk
anche quando il contenitore in bulk & in realta pieno. Ad
esempio:

ER2 insufficiente

Riempire il contenitore bulk ER2 (29042).

Cio puo verificarsi quando l'intero volume di un contenitore in
bulk & stato assegnato a vetrini in corso o programmati. Un
messaggio piu corretto sarebbe:

Volume totale di ER2 assegnato a vetrini programmati.

Attendere che i vetrini in corso siano completati o riempire il
contenitore in bulk man mano che il reagente viene utilizzato e il
volume si riduce.
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Kjeere BOND-PRIME-kunde

Dette dokumentet gir deg informasjon om BOND-PRIME IHC- og ISH-fargesystemet. Det skisserer kjente problemer og potensielle Igsninger.

Ved a gjgre deg oppmerksom pa disse problemene og hvordan de kan Igses, haper vi a redusere de negative konsekvensene av dem hvis de
skulle forekomme.

Informasjonen er kun ment a informere deg om dette og vil ikke erstatte eksisterende veiledning i BOND-PRIME-produktbrukerhandboken eller
BOND-PRIME-hurtigtipsene.

Leica Biosystems utgver kontinuerlig forbedring, og vi vil oppdatere dette dokumentet sa snart problemene er Igst.

Vi ser frem til & fa din tilbakemelding pa BOND-PRIME, slik at vi kan fortsette & gi deg den hgyeste kvaliteten av IHC- og ISH-fargeenheten.

James Anderson
Global produktsjef for BOND-PRIME
Leica Biosystems, Melbourne, Australia

91.7508.519_A03 BOND-PRIME kundeversjonsmerknader
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Kjente problemer og lgsninger

Leica Biosystems har gjort sitt beste for a gi deg et system av hgy kvalitet som oppfyller dine behov. Denne programvareversjonen inkluderer
ulgste problemer. Disse problemene har blitt gjennomgatt og pavirker ikke tiltenkt bruk av enheten, enhetssikkerhet, eller systemets effektivitet.

Listen over ulgste problemer er skissert nedenfor, sammen med eventuelle utbedringer eller Igsninger for a bidra til at enheten betjenes pa riktig
mate.

Gjeldende programvareversjoner

Programvareversjonene kan vises pa BOND klinisk kontroller. Klikk pa Leica Biosystems-logoen oppe til hgyre pa skjermen for & vise dialogen
Om Bond, som lister opp systeminformasjon.

BOND Klinisk kontroller — programvareversjon 7.3 (eller hoyere)
BOND-PRIME behandlingsmodul — programvareversjon for applikasjonen 1.7.0

Merk: Vaer oppmerksom pa at dette dokumentet bare vil bli revidert for fremtidige programvareversjoner hvis det er endringer i kjente problemer eller
Igsningsprosesser beskrevet heri som et resultat av programvareoppdateringen. Hvis det ikke er noen endringer til disse problemene eller prosessene,
vil ikke dette dokumentet bli oppdatert. Hvis du ma bekrefte at du har fatt de nyeste kundeversjonsmerknadene for programvaren, tar du kontakt med
den nzermeste salgs- eller servicerepresentanten for assistanse.

91.7508.519_A03 BOND-PRIME kundeversjonsmerknader
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Laste bulkreagensbeholdere:
etterfyll med BOND-PRIME Wash
Solution Concentrate

(Utstedelses-ID: TAIPROG-3080)

Nar BOND-PRIME Wash Solution Concentrate er etterfylt, vil
popup-vinduet pa bergringsskjermen vise den forkortede
tittelen «Refill “BWash (Etterfyll “BWash)».

Popup-vinduets forkortede tittel skal vaere «Refill “BWash
Concentrate (Etterfyll *BWash Concentrate)», ettersom
BOND-PRIME utfgrer innebygd BOND-PRIME-
vaskeblanding, i motsetning til andre BOND-
behandlingsmoduler.

Ingen.

Avbryt objektglass: rapportering

(Utstedelses-ID: TAIPROG-3207)

Pa Kjgr hendelser-rapporten for et avbrutt objektglass, kan
hendelsen 29164 «Slide processing has been cancelled»
(Objektglassbehandling har blitt avbrutt) vises far hendelsen
27004 «Reagent dispensed with Wash Robot» (Reagens
dispensert med vaskerobot).

Rekkefelgen pa hendelsene er feil, men dette indikerer ikke at
et problem har oppstatt ettersom begge hendelser skjer
samtidig.

Dette problemet oppstar ettersom begge hendelser har samme
tidsstempel — men en feil sorteringsrekkefglge i rapporten.

e Ignorer rekkefglgen av hendelser i Kjar hendelser-
rapporten, for et avbrutt objektglass sin siste
dispensering.

e Dette objektglasset vil fullfare sitt navaerende trinn far
objektglasset avbrytes og tas til plasseringsskuffen.

Reagensskjerm: uregistrerte
reagenser

(Utgivelses-ID-er: TAIPROG-3285,
TAIPROG-3398)

Hvis et reagensbrett inneholder en eller flere reagenser som
ikke er registrert pA BOND-kontrolleren, kan de roterende
ikonene fortsatt vises pa BOND-PRIME-reagensskjermen,
selv etter at reagensbrettene har blitt skannet, istedenfor &
vise reagensene.

Ingen melding er tatt opp til handlingskaen for a fortelle at
arsaken til dette problemet er at en eller flere reagenser ikke
er registrert.

e Sjekk at reagensbrettet er opplast

e Fjern reagensbrettet

e Registrer reagensene pa BOND-kontrolleren

e Plasser reagensbrettet pa nytt pa behandlingsmodulen.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australia
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Bruk BOND-PRIME Cleaning Kit Nar det fgrste brukstallet til den farste ARC Module (Modul for | Den fgrste ARC Module (Modul for ARC) som nar et brukstall pa

(BOND-PRIMEs rengjeringssett): | ARC) nar 23, sier en handlingskemelding at «<Some ARC 23, vil vises som deaktivert etter at objektglasset har blitt overfgrt

Handlingskemelding Modules are disabled until cleaning is completed. (29129)» fra den ARC Module (Modul for ARC) til plasseringsskuffen.
(Noen ARC-moduler er deaktivert til rengjaringen er fullfgrt. .

(Utstedelses-ID: TAIPROG-3441) (29129)

Men ARC Module (Modul for ARC) pa statusskjermen vises
ikke som deaktivert far ARC-modulen blir ledig.

Vedlikehold: ARC- Hvis et ARC-modullokk blir stdende i en delvis dpen posisjon | Sgrg alltid for at alle ARC-modullokk er helt apne for vedlikehold
modullokkposisjon under vedlikehold, kan stopping av vedlikehold mislykkes. stoppes.

Behandlingsmodulen forventer at lokket pa ARC Module Hvis dette problemet oppstar:
(Modul for ARC) er i helt apen posisjon nar vedlikehold
stoppes, ellers kan den tolke et objektglass til & veere til stede
i ARC Module (Modul for ARC).

(Utstedelses-ID: TAIPROG-3492)

e Trykk 'ok' pa vinduet «Unable to stop maintenance» (Kan
ikke stoppe vedlikehold)

o Loft hetten

En handlingskemelding og et popup-vindu vises, som rader e Plasser ARC-modullokkene manuelt i en helt &pen
deg til a fierne det registrerte objektglasset fra ARC Module posisjon
(Modul for ARC). «  Senk hetten
e Trykk pa «Stop maintenance»-knappen (Stopp
vedlikehold).
Detaljert informasjonsvindu for sak | Tilfellefullfgringstiden som vises gverst i vinduet med detaljert | Tilfellefullfaringstiden gverst i det detaljerte tilfelle- og
og objektglass: fullfgringstid for informasjon om tilfelle og objektglass, kan vise en uriktig tid objektglassinformasjonsvinduet oppdateres til riktig tid nar
sak nar plasseringsskuffen er full og objektglass i det tilfellet har plasseringsskuffen er temt og objektglass pa ARC Modules
fullfgrt behandling pa ARC Modules (Moduler for ARC). (Moduler for ARC) begynner a overfgre til plasseringsskuffen.

Utstedelses-ID: TAIPROG-3512
(Utstedelses ) Objektglass som har fullfart behandling pa ARC Modules

(Moduler for ARC) far fullfaringstiden sin fiernet frem til de
kan overfgres til plasseringsskuffen.

91.7508.519_A03 BOND-PRIME kundeversjonsmerknader
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Dual Reagent Tray (tosidig
reagensbrett): BOND-PRIME
Polymer DAB Detection System

(Utstedelses-ID: TAIPROG-3524)

Hvis strekkoden (UPI) pa den sjette reagensbeholderen i
BOND-PRIME Polymer DAB Detection System ikke kan
identifiseres fordi lokket er lukket, etiketten er skadet eller
kameraet kan ikke kode strekkoden, vises meldingen
Reagenssystem ufullstendig i handlingskaen.

Fjerning av settet, reparering av strekkoden og det & sette inn

reagensbrettet igjen, kan fgre til at en annen melding,
Reagens allerede i bruk, vises i handlingskaen.

Fjern og sett deretter inn igjen tosidig reagensbrett i de samme
filene i reagensplattformen der de opprinnelig var lastet inn.

Hvis meldingen Reagens allerede i bruk fortsatt vises for det
deteksjonssystemet, start behandlingsmodulen pa nytt nar det er
praktisk for & la deteksjonssystemet bli brukt pa denne eller en
annen behandlingsmodul.

Objektglass avvist: ingen melding

(Utstedelses-ID: TAIPROG-3538)

Nar en ARC Module (Modul for ARC) brukstall er 22 (én bruk

for den maksimale grensen pa 23), vil den ikke bli brukt til &
behandle et ISH-objektglass, men ARC Module (Modul for
ARC) vises fortsatt pa statusskjermen som tilgjengelig. (Et

ISH-objektglass telles som to bruk av en ARC Module (Modul

for ARC).)

Nar det ikke er noen gjenvaerende ARC Modules (Moduler for
ARC) med et brukstall under 22, vil ISH-objektglass i skuffen
til forhandslasting vises som under evaluering i en viss tid fgr

den endelig avvises uten at noen melding vises.

Dette problemet oppstar nar rengjering er forsinket.

e Fjern ISH-objektglassene fra skuffen til forhandslasting.

e |HC-objektglass (enkelt farge) kan fortsatt behandles
hvis enkelte ARC Modules (Moduler for ARC) vises som
tilgjengelige.

¢ Bruk BOND-PRIME Cleaning Kit (BOND-PRIMEs
rengjgringssett).

e ISH-objektglassene kan lastes inn i skuffen til
forhandslasting nar rengjgring har blitt planlagt.

e Se BOND-PRIME-brukerhandboken «Use the BOND-
PRIME ARC Refresh Kit» (Bruke BOND-PRIME ARC-
oppfriskningssettet) for objektglasstypen og tilsvarende
objektglasstall.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australia
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Flagging av objektglass: melding
om uvokset objektglass

(Utstedelses-ID: TAIPROG-3550)

Nar behandlingsmodulen ikke kan skanne objektglass i
skuffen til forhandslasting innenfor «Unwaxed slides»-
(uvoksede objektglass) startgrensen, antar systemet at alle
objektglass er uvoksede og setter hendelse 29025 i
handlingskgen for alle objektglass.

Objektglassene avvises ikke og vil bli behandlet pa normal
mate.

29025-meldingen i handlingskgen gjelder bare uvoksede
objektglass og kan ignoreres for voksede objektglass.

e Ignorer hendelse 29025 nar den opprettes i
handlingskgen for voksede objektglass. Hendelse 29025
vil ikke vises pa Kjar hendelser-rapporten for voksede
objektglass, kun for uvoksede objektglass.

e Hvis hendelsen tas opp for uvoksede objektglass, vurder
a avlaste objektglasset fra skuffen til forhandslasting og
last pa en annen behandlingsmodul med mer kapasitet.

e Hvis du velger & la de uvoksede objektglassene veere i
skuffen til forhandslasting, vil de bli behandlet.

Avbryt objektglass: avlasting av
objektglass

(Utstedelses-ID: TAIPROG-3551)

Hvis et avbrutt objektglass hentes fra plasseringsskuffen far
det er hydrert, vil ikke flere objektglass (fullfart eller avbrutt)
bli overfort til plasseringsskuffen.

Objektglassene ma fiernes manuelt etter at
behandlingsmodulen har blitt slatt av.

Ingen melding er tatt opp til handlingsk@en om dette
problemet, men alle objektglass forblir pA ARC Modules
(Moduler for ARC).

Vent alltid til alle avbrutte objektglass har blitt overfert til
plasseringsskuffen, og fullfgr hydrering fgr avlasting. Hydrering
kan ta et minutt etter at objektglasset har blitt plassert i
plasseringsskuffen.

Dersom dette problemet oppstar, vent til alle objektglass fullfarer
behandling pa ARC Modules (Moduler for ARC), falg sa
instruksjonene for a sla av behandlingsmodulen og hent deretter
objektglass i henhold til BOND-PRIME-brukerhandboken:

e «Manually retrieve slides from Preload and Unload
Drawers» (Hent objektglass manuelt fra skuffer til
forhandslasting og plasseringsskuffer); og

e «Manually retrieve slides from ARC Modules» (Hent
objektglass manuelt fra ARC-moduler).

Detaljert informasjonsvindu for sak
og objektglass: rekkefalge for
visning av protokoll

(Utstedelses-ID: TAIPROG-3557)

| vinduet med detaljert informasjon om tilfelle og objektglass
vises protokollene for hvert objektglass. | noen tilfeller kan
rekkefglgen av protokollene veere feil.

Dette er kun et visningsproblem og pavirker ikke riktig
behandling av objektglasset.

Hvis rekkefelgen til protokollene i vinduet med detaljert
informasjon om tilfelle og objektglass er i feil rekkefglge, ignorer
visningen.

Protokollene vil bli utfert i riktig rekkefglge nar objektglasset
behandles. (Se Kjar detaljer-rapporten pa BOND-kontrolleren.)
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Avbryt objektglass: avlasting av
objektglass

(Utstedelses-ID: TAIPROG-3582)

Hvis et RNA ISH-objektglass avbrytes under:

e RNA ISH probeapplikasjon, eller
e RNA ISH-hybridisering, eller
e RNA ISH probefjerning,

Objektglasset vil ikke overfares til plasseringsskuffen og vil bli
veerende i ARC Module (Modul for ARC).

Ingen melding er opprettet som indikerer at dette avbrutte
objektglasset vil forbli i ARC Module (Modul for ARC).

Avbrutte objektglass vises i rgdt pa statusskjermen og
plasseringsskjermene.

Se Kjgr hendelser-rapporten for a vise protokollfremdrift fer du
avbryter et RNA ISH-objektglass.

RNA ISH-objektglass kan avbrytes:
e fgr RNA-proben har blitt dispensert, eller
e etter dispensering av peroksidblokk.

Hvis et RNA ISH-objektglass ikke flyttes til plasseringsskuffen,
vent til alle andre objektglass har fullfart behandlingen og er
overfgrt til plasseringsskuffen. Falg instruksjonene for a sla av
behandlingsmodulen og hente kansellerte objektglass som
fortsatt befinner segi ARC Modules (Moduler for ARC), i henhold
til BOND-PRIME-brukerhandboken.

e «Manually retrieve slides from Preload and Unload
Drawers» (Hent objektglass manuelt fra skuffer til
forhandslasting og plasseringsskuffer); og

e «Manually retrieve slides from ARC Modules» (Hent
objektglass manuelt fra ARC-moduler).

Tegm avfallsbeholderne:
Overfgring av DI-vann og avfall

(Utstedelses-ID: TAIPROG-3608)

Hvis du gjentatte ganger ignorerer handlingskemeldinger om
at det nesten er tomt for DI-vann eller at avfallsbeholderen er
full, eller du lar beholdere ligge utenfor behandlingsmodulen i
en lengre periode under behandling av objektglass, kan det
hende at behandlingsmodulen gar inn i en tilstand der det vil
vaere ngdvendig 4 tilkalle en felttekniker for flere objektglass
kan godtas for behandling.

| denne tilstanden vil ikke pafylling av DI-vannbeholderen og
temming av avfallsbeholderne Igse problemet.

e Alltid tam beholderen for bulkavfall og beholderen for
farlig avfall s& snart handlingskemeldingene med
advarselen (ragdt ikon) vises.

e Alltid etterfyll DI-vannbeholderen sa snart
handlingskgmeldingen med varselet (gult ikon) vises.

e Nar du setter inn igjen DI-vannbeholderen og
avfallsbeholderen, lytt etter en klikkelyd for & bekrefte at
beholderen er Iast pa plass. Sgrg for at beholderen er
helt satt inn.

e Ved behandling av objektglass pa BOND-PRIME, sgrg
for at alle bulkreagensbeholdere og avfallsbeholdere er
til stede.

e Hvis denne tilstanden inntreffer, kontakt kundestatte.
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Planlegging av objektglass og
instrumentbegrensninger

(Utstedelses-ID: TAIPROG-4097)

Objektglass planlegges pa instrumentet basert pa flere
faktorer, inkludert type farging og status for instrumentets
komponenter.

Nar objekiglass lastes inn i skuffen til forhandslasting,
planlegges behandlingen i henhold til mottatte instruksjoner.
ISH (In Situ Hybridization) og IHC (Immunohistochemistry)-
farging behandles ulikt — ISH krever vanligvis mer tid og bruker
mer av brukskapasiteten til ARC Module (Modul for ARC) enn
IHC.

| et optimalt scenario kan instrumentet behandle opptil 24 IHC-
objektglass, men behandling av 24 ISH-objektglass er ikke
praktisk gjennomfgrbart med mindre hver ARC Module (Modul
for ARC) har minst to gjenveerende bruk.

Nar bade ISH- og IHC-objektglass er til stede, er nagye
allokering av ARC Modules (Moduler for ARC) essensielt.
Tidligere problemer — som mislykket rengjgring eller uvanlig
lang IHC-behandlingstid — kan fgre til planleggingskonflikter og
i verste fall fa instrumentet til & stoppe.

¢ Fjern IHC-objektglassene fra skuffen til forhandslasting
og lukk den.

e Vent til alle ISH-objektglassene er akseptert og flyttet til
ARC Modules (Moduler for ARC).

e |HC-objektglass (enkelt farge) kan fortsatt behandles
hvis enkelte ARC Modules (Moduler for ARC) vises som
tilgjengelige.

e Plasser IHC-objektglassene i skuffen til forhandslasting
og lukk den.

e Alternativt kan brukeren fierne alle objektglassene fra
skuffen til forhandslasting, utfere en grundig rengjering
av instrumentet og deretter plassere objektglassene i
skuffen til forh&ndslasting igjen.

e Ved ukontrollert instrumentfeil ma brukeren starte
instrumentet pa nytt.

BOND-PRIME kobler seg ikke til
BOND-styreenheten etter omstart

(Utstedelses-ID: TAIPROG-4105)

Instrumentprogramvaren klarer ikke a opprette forbindelse
med BOND-styreenheten grunnet kommunikasjonsfeil etter at
styreenheten er startet pa nytt. Disse kommunikasjonsfeilene
forventes ikke under normal drift.

Start BOND-PRIME-instrumentet pa nytt hver gang BOND-
styreenheten startes pa nytt.
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Avvik i fargekoder for objektglass-
status

(Utstedelses-ID: TAIPROG-5344)

Pa grunn av lavt volum av bulkreagens ble enkelte objektglass
forst avvist og ble liggende i skuffen til forhandslasting. Nar
objektglassene som er under behandling fullfarer den tildelte
protokollen, kalkulerer instrumentet volumet av bulkreagens pa
nytt, og behandler de tidligere avviste objektglassene.

Til tross for vellykket prosessering forble ikonene for
objektglassene gule i stedet for a bli bla (pagar) eller grenne
(fullfart).

Fjern avviste objektglass fra skuffen til forhandslasting til arsaken
til avvisningen er utbedret.

Dersom objektglassene kjgres, bgr brukere kontrollere Kjgr
hendelser-rapportene for a sikre at ingen hendelser som krever
flagging har oppstatt.

Merk at objektglassene behandles korrekt og uten flagging eller
behov for brukerintervensjon.

Handlingskg — gjentatte advasler

(Utstedelses-ID: TAIPROG-6010)

Nar et avvist objekiglass blir liggende i skuffen til
forhandslasting, vil det bli vurdert pa nytt med jevne
mellomrom. Dersom arsaken til avvisningen ikke utbedres, vil
objektglasset gjentatte ganger bli avvist, noe som fgrer til
dupliserte elementer i handlingskgen og lydvarsler som kan
skape forvirring.

Fjern avviste objektglass fra skuffen til forhandslasting til arsaken
til avvisningen er utbedret.

Handlingskg — melding om
utilstrekkelig bulkreagens

(Utstedelses-ID: TAIPROG-6012)

Ved lasting av ett eller flere objektglass kan handlingsk@en
vise en melding om utilstrekkelig bulkreagens og anbefale
etterfylling av bulkreagens, selv nar bulkbeholderen er full.
For eksempel:

Utilstrekkelig ER2

Fyll pa beholderen for ER2 til bulk (29042).

Dette kan oppsta nar hele volumet i en bulkbeholder er
allokert til objektglass som kjerer eller er planlagt for kjaring.
En mer korrekt melding ville veert:

Totalt ER2-volum allokert til planlagte objektglass.

Vent til objektglassene som kjarer er fullfart, eller fyll pa
bulkbeholderen etter hvert som reagenset forbrukes og volumet
synker.
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Caro cliente BOND-PRIME,

Este documento fornece-lhe informagdes sobre o sistema de coloragéo por IHQ e HIS BOND-PRIME. Descreve os problemas conhecidos e as
potenciais solugdes alternativas.

Ao chamar a sua atencdo para estes problemas e respetivas solugdes, esperamos aliviar qualquer incbmodo que possam causar.

As informagdes servem apenas para fins de conhecimento e ndo substituem as orientagbes constantes no Manual do Utilizador do Produto
BOND-PRIME ou nas Dicas Rapidas do BOND-PRIME.

A Leica Biosystems pratica a melhoria continua e ira atualizar este documento a medida que os problemas sejam resolvidos.

Aguardamos com expectativa os seus comentarios sobre o BOND-PRIME, para que possamos continuar a fornecer-lhe o dispositivo de coloragéo
por IHQ e HIS da mais elevada qualidade.

James Anderson
Gestor Global de Produtos BOND-PRIME
Leica Biosystems, Melbourne, Australia
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Problemas conhecidos e solugdes

A Leica Biosystems fez todos os esforgos para garantir um sistema de alta qualidade que satisfaga as suas necessidades. Esta versao do
software inclui problemas nao resolvidos. Estes problemas foram analisados e nao afetam a utilizagao prevista do dispositivo, a segurancga do
dispositivo ou a eficacia do sistema.

A lista de problemas nao resolvidos € descrita abaixo, juntamente com mitigagdes ou solugdes alternativas para ajudar no funcionamento correto
do dispositivo.

Versoes de software aplicaveis

As versodes do software podem ser visualizadas no BOND Clinical Controller. Clique no logétipo da Leica Biosystems no canto superior direito do
ecra para visualizar a caixa de dialogo "Sobre o BOND", que indica as informagdes do sistema.

BOND Clinical Controller - Versao do software 7.3 (ou superior)
Modulo de processamento BOND-PRIME - Versdo do software de 1.7.0
aplicacao

Nota: Tenha em atencdo que este documento so sera revisto para futuras versdes de software se houver alteracées aos problemas conhecidos ou aos
processos de resolucao descritos no mesmo, em resultado da atualizacao do software. Se nao houver alteracbes aos problemas ou processos, este
documento ndo sera atualizado. Se precisar de confirmar se tem as notas de langamento de software mais recentes, contacte o seu representante de
vendas ou de assisténcia local para obter ajuda.

91.7508.521_A03_Notas de langamento do cliente BOND-PRIME
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Solugao

Contentores de reagentes
bloqueados: voltar a encher com
BOND-PRIME Wash Solution
Concentrate

(ID do problema: TAIPROG-3080)

Quando o BOND-PRIME Wash Solution Concentrate é
reabastecido, o titulo abreviado que aparece na janela pop-
up do ecra tatil € "Reabastecer *BWash”.

O titulo abreviado da janela de contexto deve ser
“Reabastecer Concentrate *BWash”, uma vez que o BOND-
PRIME realiza a mistura de lavagem BOND-PRIME
integrada, ao contrario de outros modulos de processamento
BOND.

Nenhum.

Cancelar lamina: relatérios

(ID do problema: TAIPROG-3207)

No Relatério de Eventos de Execucédo de uma lamina
cancelada, o Evento 29164 "Oprocessamento da lamina foi
cancelado" pode aparecer antes do Evento 27004 "Reagente
dispensado com o Rob6 de Lavagem".

A ordem dos eventos esta incorreta, mas isso nao indica que
tenha ocorrido um problema, uma vez que ambos os eventos
ocorrem em simultaneo.

Este problema ocorre porque ambos os eventos tém o mesmo
carimbo de data/hora - mas uma ordem de classificacao
incorreta no relatorio.

e Ignorar a ordem dos eventos no Relatério de Eventos de
Execucéo, para a ultima dispensa de uma lamina
cancelada.

e Alaémina termina o passo atual antes de ser cancelada e
levada para a gaveta de descarga.

Ecra de reagentes: reagentes nao
registados

(ID do problema: TAIPROG-3285,
TAIPROG-3398)

Se uma bandeja de reagentes contiver um ou mais reagentes
que nao estejam registados no BOND Controller, os icones
giratérios podem permanecer apresentados no ecra
Reagentes BOND-PRIME, mesmo depois de as bandejas de
reagentes terem sido digitalizadas, em vez de serem
resolvidos para apresentar os reagentes.

Nao é enviada qualquer mensagem para a fila de agdes a
informar que a causa deste problema é o facto de um ou
mais reagentes n&o estarem registados.

o Verificar se a bandeja de reagente esta desbloqueada

e Retirar a bandeja de reagente

e Registar os reagentes no Controlador BOND

e Voltar a carregar a bandeja de reagente no médulo de
processamento.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australia
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Utilizar o BOND-PRIME Cleaning
Kit (Kit de limpeza BOND-PRIME):
Mensagem da fila de agdes

(ID do problema: TAIPROG-3441)

Quando a contagem de utilizagdo do primeiro ARC Module
(Mdédulo ARC) atingir 23, uma mensagem da fila de agbes
indica que "Alguns ARC Modules (Médulos ARC) séo
desativados até a limpeza estar concluida. (29129)”

Contudo, o ARC Module (Médulo ARC) no ecra de estado
nao é apresentado como "desativado" até que o médulo ARC
fique desocupado.

O primeiro ARC Module (Médulo ARC) que atingir uma
contagem de utilizagcédo de 23 é apresentado como desativado no
ecra de estado apenas depois de a lamina ter sido transferida
desse ARC Module (Médulo ARC) para a gaveta de descarga.

Manutengéao: Posicéo da
cobertura do ARC Module
(mdédulo ARC)

(ID do problema: TAIPROG-3492)

Se a cobertura do ARC Module (médulo ARC) for deixada
numa posigao parcialmente aberta durante a manutencéo, a
paragem da manutengao podera ndo ser bem-sucedida.

O maddulo de processamento espera que a tampa do ARC
Module (Médulo ARC) esteja na posicao totalmente aberta
quando para a manutengao; caso contrario, pode interpretar
que ha uma lamina presente no ARC Module (Médulo ARC).

Sera apresentada uma mensagem da fila de agbes e uma
janela pop-up que aconselhara a remover a lamina detetada
do ARC Module (Médulo ARC).

Certifique-se sempre de que todas as coberturas dos ARC
Modules (Médulos ARC) estéo totalmente abertas antes de
interromper a manutengéo.

Se este problema ocorrer:

e Clicar em "Ok" na janela "N&o foi possivel parar a
manutengao”

e Levantar a capela

e Posicionar manualmente as coberturas do ARC Module
(mdédulo ARC) na posicao totalmente aberta

e Baixar a capela

e Clicar no botao "Parar manutengao".

Janela de informagdes detalhadas
do caso e da lamina: tempo de
concluséo do caso

(ID do problema: TAIPROG-3512)

A hora de conclus&o do processo apresentada na parte
superior da janela "Informagdes detalhadas sobre processos
e laminas" pode apresentar uma hora incorreta quando a
gaveta de descarga esta cheia e as laminas desse processo
tiverem concluido o processamento nos ARC Modules
(Mddulos ARC).

As laminas que concluiram o processamento nos ARC
Modules (M6dulos ARC) tém a sua hora de conclusao

anulada até poderem ser transferidas para a gaveta de
descarga.

A hora de conclus&o do processo, que aparece na parte superior
da janela "Informagbes detalhadas sobre processos e laminas”,
sera atualizada para a hora correta assim que a gaveta de
descarga for esvaziada e as laminas dos ARC Modules
(Mddulos ARC) comegarem a ser transferidas para a gaveta de
descarga.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
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Bandeja dupla de reagente:
BOND-PRIME Polymer DAB
Detection System

(ID do problema: TAIPROG-3524)

Se o cédigo de barras (UPI) no sexto recipiente de reagente
do BOND-PRIME Polymer DAB Detection System n&o for
identificado porque a tampa esta fechada, o rétulo esta
danificado ou a camara ndo consegue descodificar o cédigo
de barras, é apresentada a mensagem "Sistema de reagente
incompleto” na fila de agdes.

A remocao do kit, a corre¢do do cédigo de barras e a
reinser¢do da bandeja de reagente podem resultar na
apresentagdo de uma mensagem diferente, "Reagente ja em
utilizagao", na fila de agdes.

Retirar e voltar a inserir a bandeja dupla de reagente nas
mesmas vias da plataforma de reagentes em que foram
originalmente carregadas.

Se a mensagem "Reagente ja em utilizagdo" continuar a
aparecer nesse sistema de detecéo, reiniciar o médulo de
processamento quando for conveniente para permitir que o
sistema de detecdo seja utilizado neste ou noutro médulo de
processamento.

Lamina rejeitada: nenhuma
mensagem

(ID do problema: TAIPROG-3538)

Quando a contagem de utilizagdo de um ARC Module
(Mdédulo ARC) for 22 (uma utilizagao antes do limite maximo
de 23), ndo sera utilizado para processar uma lamina de HIS,
mas o ARC Module (Médulo ARC) continua a ser
apresentado no ecra de estado como "Disponivel". (uma
lamina de HIS conta como duas utilizagbes de um ARC
Module (Médulo ARC))

Quando nao existirem ARC Modules (M6dulos ARC)
restantes com uma contagem de utilizagdo inferior a 22, as
laminas de HIS na gaveta de pré-carregamento serao
apresentadas como estando a ser avaliadas durante algum
tempo antes de serem finalmente rejeitadas sem qualquer
mensagem apresentada.

Este problema ocorre quando a limpeza esta atrasada.

e Retirar as laminas de HIS da gaveta de pré-
carregamento.

e Aslaminas de IHQ (coloragéo unica) podem ainda ser
processadas se alguns ARC Modules (Médulos ARC)
forem apresentados como disponiveis.

e Utilizar o BOND-PRIME Cleaning Kit (Kit de limpeza
BOND-PRIME).

e As laminas de HIS podem ser carregadas na gaveta de
pré-carregamento assim que a limpeza tiver sido
programada.

e Consulte o manual do utilizador do BOND- PRIME
"Utilizar o BOND-PRIME ARC Refresh Kit (Kit de
mudanga do BOND-PRIME ARC)" para obter
informagdes sobre o tipo de lamina e a contagem de
laminas equivalente.
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Sinalizagédo da lamina: mensagem
de lamina ndo encerada

(ID do problema: TAIPROG-3550)

Quando o médulo de processamento nao consegue
digitalizar as laminas na gaveta de pré-carregamento dentro
do limite de inicio "Laminas n&o enceradas", o sistema
assume que todas as laminas estdo "N&o enceradas" e
coloca o Evento 29025 na fila de acbes para todas as
l&minas.

As laminas ndo séo rejeitadas e s&o processadas de forma
normal.

A mensagem 29025 na fila de a¢des s6 se aplica a laminas
nao enceradas e pode ser ignorada para ldminas enceradas.

e Ignorar o evento 29025 quando for colocado na fila de
acgOes para laminas enceradas. O evento 29025 nao
aparecera no Relatério de Eventos de Execugao para
laminas enceradas, apenas para laminas n&o
enceradas.

e Se o evento for ativado para laminas nao enceradas,
considere se deve descarregar a lamina da gaveta de
pré-carregamento e carrega-la noutro modulo de
processamento com mais capacidade.

e Se optar por deixar as laminas nao enceradas na gaveta
de pré-carregamento, estas serdo processadas.

Cancelar lamina:
descarregamento da lamina

(ID do problema: TAIPROG-3551)

Se uma lamina cancelada for retirada da gaveta de descarga
antes de ser hidratada, nenhuma outra ldmina (concluida ou
cancelada) sera transferida para a gaveta de descarga.

As laminas tém de ser retiradas manualmente depois de o
méddulo de processamento ter sido desligado.

N&o é enviada qualquer mensagem para a fila de agdes a
informar sobre este problema, mas todas as laminas
permanecem nos ARC Modules (Médulos ARC).

Aguardar sempre que todas as laminas canceladas sejam
transferidas para a gaveta de descarga e finalizar a hidratagcéo
antes de descarregar. A hidratagdo pode demorar um minuto a
ocorrer depois de a lamina ser colocada na gaveta de descarga.

Se este problema ocorrer, aguardar que todas as laminas
terminem o processamento nos ARC Modules (Médulos ARC) e,
de seguida, seguir as instrugdes para desligar o modulo de
processamento e recuperar as laminas, de acordo com o manual
do utilizador do BOND-PRIME:

¢ "Retirar manualmente das laminas das gavetas de pré-
carregamento e descarga"; e

e "Obter manualmente IAminas dos ARC Modules
(Mddulos ARC)".

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australia

91.7508.521_A03_Notas de langamento do cliente BOND-PRIME

Tel. +61 3 9211 7400
Fax. +61 3 9211 7401
leicabiosystems.com

Pagina 6 de 10




Notas de lancamento do cliente BOND-PRIME

Jeica

BIOSYSTEMS

Area afetada

Explicagao

Solugéo

Janela de informagdes detalhadas
do caso e da lamina: ordem de
exibicao do protocolo

(ID do problema: TAIPROG-3557)

Na janela "Informagdes detalhadas sobre processos e
laminas", sao apresentados os protocolos de cada lamina.
Em alguns casos, a ordem dos protocolos pode estar
incorreta.

Este é apenas um problema de visualizagao e nao afeta o
processamento correto da lamina.

Se a ordem dos protocolos na janela Informagdes detalhadas
sobre processos e laminas"” estiver incorreta, ignore o que €
apresentado.

Os protocolos serdo executados pela ordem correta quando a
lamina estiver a ser processada. (Consultar o relatério "Detalhes
da execugéo" no BOND Controller)

Cancelar lamina:
descarregamento da lamina

(ID do problema: TAIPROG-3582)

Se uma lamina de HIS de ARN for cancelada durante:

e Aplicagcéo da sonda de HIS de ARN, ou
e Hibridacdo HIS de ARN, ou
e Remocgao da sonda de HIS de ARN,

A lamina ndo sera transferida para a gaveta de descarga e
permanecera no ARC Module (Médulo ARC).

N&o existe qualquer mensagem a indicar que esta lamina
cancelada permanecera no ARC Module (Modulo ARC).

As laminas canceladas sao apresentadas a encarnado no
ecra "Estado" e nos ecras "Descarregar".

Consultar o relatério "Eventos de execugao" para ver o
progresso do protocolo, antes de cancelar uma Iamina de HIS
de ARN.

As laminas de HIS de ARN podem ser canceladas:
e antes de a sonda de ARN ter sido dispensada, ou
e apos a dispensa do Peroxide Block.

Se uma lamina de RNA ISH cancelada néo for movida para a
Gaveta de Descarregamento, aguarde até que todas as outras
laminas completem o processamento e sejam transferidas para
a Gaveta de Descarregamento. Siga as instrugcdes para desligar
0 modulo de processamento e recuperar as restantes laminas
canceladas nos ARC Modules (Médulos ARC), de acordo com o
Manual do Utilizador do BOND-PRIME:
e "Retirar manualmente das laminas das gavetas de pré-
carregamento e descarga"; e
e "Obter manualmente laminas dos ARC Modules
(Modulos ARC)".
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BIOSYSTEMS

Area afetada

Explicagao

Solugao

Esvaziar os recipientes de
residuos: Transferéncia de
residuos e agua desionizada

(ID do problema: TAIPROG-3608)

Se ignorar repetidamente as mensagens da fila de agbes
"Agua desionizada quase vazia" ou "Recipiente de residuos
cheio", ou se deixar os recipientes fora do modulo de
processamento durante um longo periodo de tempo enquanto
processa as laminas, €& possivel que o méddulo de
processamento entre num estado em que € necessaria a
intervencdo de um técnico de assisténcia no local antes de
poder aceitar mais laminas para processamento.

Neste estado, encher novamente o Contentor de DI Water
(4gua DI) e esvaziar os recipientes de residuos nao resolve o
problema.

Esvaziar sempre de Contentor de Bulk Waste (residuos
a granel) e de Contentor de Hazardous Waste (residuos
perigosos) logo que aparegam as mensagens da fila de
agbes com aviso (icone encarnado).

Encher sempre o Contentor de DI Water (agua DI) assim
que aparecer a mensagem da fila de agdes com
"Cuidado" (icone ambar).

Quando reinserir os recipientes de agua desionizada e
de residuos, tem de ouvir o som de um clique para
confirmar que o recipiente esta travado no lugar.
Garantir de que o recipiente esta totalmente inserido.
Ao processar laminas no BOND-PRIME, garantir que
todos os recipientes de reagente a granel e de residuos
estdo presentes.

Se este estado ocorrer, contacte o apoio ao cliente.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australia
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Area afetada
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Solugao

Agendamento de laminas e
restricbes de instrumentos

(ID do problema: TAIPROG-4097)

As laminas sao programadas no instrumento com base em
varios fatores, incluindo o tipo da coloragédo e o estado dos
componentes do instrumento.

Quando as laminas sdo carregadas na gaveta de pré-
carregamento, o processamento € planeado de acordo com as
instrugdes recebidas. As coloragdes ISH (Hibridizagao In Situ)
e IHQ (Imunohistoquimica) séo tratadas de forma diferente: a
ISH requer normalmente mais tempo e consome mais
capacidade de utilizagao do Médulo ARC do que a IHQ.

Num cenario ideal, o instrumento consegue processar até 24
laminas IHQ, mas o processamento de 24 |aminas IHQ n&o é
fazivel a menos que cada Modulo ARC tenha pelo menos duas
utilizagdes restantes.

Quando ambas as laminas ISH e IHQ estao presentes, é
importante ter cuidado na atribuicdo dos Moédulos ARC. Caso
tenham havido problemas anteriores - como falhas na limpeza
ou tempos de processamento de IHQ excecionalmente longos
- isto pode levar a um conflito na programacéao e, por fim,
provocar a falha do instrumento.

e Retirar as laminas de IHQ da gaveta de pré-
carregamento e fecha-la.

e Espere até todas as laminas de ISH serem aceites e
passe para os ARC Modules (Médulos ARC).

e Aslaminas de IHQ (coloragéo unica) podem ainda ser
processadas se alguns ARC Modules (Médulos ARC)
forem apresentados como disponiveis.

e Colocar as laminas de IHQ na gaveta de pré-
carregamento e fecha-la.

e Alternativamente, o utilizador pode remover todas as
laminas da gaveta de pré-carregamento, realizar a
limpeza geral do instrumento e colocar as laminas na
gaveta de pré-carregamento.

¢ Na eventualidade de uma falha descontrolada do
instrumento, o utilizador tera de reinicia-lo.

BOND-PRIME néao se reconecta
com o controlador BOND apés a
reinicializagao

(ID do problema: TAIPROG-4105)

O software do instrumento falha no estabelecimento de
conexdo com o controlador BOND devido a falhas na
comunicagao apos a reinicializacdo do controlador. Estas
falhas na comunicacdo nao sao esperadas durante as
operagdes normais.

Reinicialize o instrumento BOND-PRIME sempre que o
Controlador BOND for reinicializado.
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Discrepancia no codigo de cores
do estado da lamina

(ID do problema: TAIPROG-5344)

Devido ao volume baixo de reagentes a granel, algumas
laminas foram rejeitadas inicialmente e ficaram na gaveta de
pré-carregamento. No entanto, quando as Ilaminas em
progresso completa o protocolo atribuido, o instrumento volta
a calcular os volumes de reagentes a granel e processa as
laminas anteriormente rejeitadas.

Apesar do processamento bem-sucedido, os icones das
l&minas permanecem ambar em vez de ficarem azuis (em
progresso) ou verdes (concluido).

Remova as laminas rejeitadas da gaveta de pré-carregamento
até que o motivo da rejeigdo seja abordado.

Se as laminas estiverem em funcionamento, os utilizadores
devem consultar os relatérios de ocorréncias de execugao para
garantir que n&o ocorreram eventos sinalizaveis.

Observe que as laminas sao processadas corretamente e sem a
sinalizagao ou intervengao do utilizador.

Fila de espera para agao - avisos
repetidos

(ID do problema: TAIPROG-6010)

Quando uma lamina rejeitada € deixada na gaveta de pré-
carregamento, sera reavaliada periodicamente. Se o motivo da
rejeicdo nado for abordado, sera rejeitado repetidamente
criando itens de Fila de espera para acao duplicados e alertas
audiveis que provocam confusao.

Remova as laminas rejeitadas da gaveta de pré-carregamento
até que o motivo da rejeigdo seja abordado.

Fila de espera para agao -
mensagem de reagente a granel
insuficiente

(ID do problema: TAIPROG-6012)

Ao carregar uma lamina (ou laminas), a Fila de espera para
agao pode exibir uma mensagem indicando reagentes a
granel insuficientes e recomendar encher os reagentes a
granel mesmo quando o contentor a granel estiver cheio. Por
exemplo:

ER2 Insuficiente

Encher o contentor ER2 a granel (29042).

Isto pode ocorrer quando todo o volume de um contentor a
granel foi atribuido a Iaminas em funcionamento ou
programadas. Uma mensagem mais correta seria:

Volume ER2 total atribuido a ldminas programadas.

Espero pelas laminas em funcionamento para completarem ou
atestarem o contentor a granel a medida que o reagente &
utilizado e o volume diminui.
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Notas de la version de BOND-PRIME para los clientes @

BIOSYSTEMS

Estimado cliente de BOND-PRIME,

Este documento le facilita informacién sobre el sistema de tincién ISH e IHC de BOND-PRIME. En él se destacan problemas conocidos y posibles
soluciones.

Al informarle de estos problemas y de sus soluciones, esperamos minimizar cualquier inconveniente que pudieran causar.

Esta informacion tiene fines meramente informativos y no sustituye ninguna guia existente en el Manual de usuario de productos BOND-PRIME
ni los Consejos rapidos de BOND-PRIME.

Leica Biosystems lleva a cabo mejoras continuas, por lo que seguiremos actualizando este documento segun se resuelvan los problemas.

Esperamos recibir sus comentarios sobre BOND-PRIME para poder seguir ofreciéndole un dispositivo de tincion IHC e ISH de la mayor calidad.

James Anderson
BOND-PRIME Global Product Manager
Leica Biosystems, Melbourne, Australia
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Notas de la versién de BOND-PRIME para los clientes elca

BIOSYSTEMS

Problemas conocidos y soluciones

Leica Biosystems ha realizado todos los esfuerzos necesarios para garantizar un sistema de alta calidad que satisfaga sus necesidades. Esta
version de software incluye problemas sin resolver. Dichos problemas han sido revisados y no afectan el uso previsto del dispositivo, su seguridad
ni la efectividad del sistema.

A continuacién se detalla la lista de problemas sin resolver, junto con cualquier posible mitigacion o solucion para ayudar al correcto
funcionamiento del dispositivo.

Versiones del software aplicables

Las versiones del software se pueden encontrar en el Controlador clinico de BOND. Haga clic en el logotipo de Leica Biosystems en la parte
superior derecha de la pantalla para ver el didlogo Acerca de BOND, que muestra informacion del sistema.

Controlador clinico de BOND - Version del software 7.3 (o superior)
Modulo de procesado BOND-PRIME - Version del software de la 1.7.0
aplicacion

Nota: Sepa ue este documento solo sera revisado para futuras versiones de software si hay cambios en los problemas conocidos o en los procesos de
solucion descritos en él como resultado de la actualizacion del software. Si no hay cambios en estos puntos o procesos, este documento no sera
actualizado. Si necesita confirmar que dispone de las ultimas notas sobre la version de software del cliente, pdongase en contacto con su representante
local de ventas o servicio técnico para recibir asistencia.
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Jeica

BIOSYSTEMS

Zona afectada

Explicacién

Solucion

Recipientes de reactivos a granel
bloqueados: Rellenar con BOND-
PRIME Wash Solution
Concentrate

(ID del problema: TAIPROG-3080)

Al rellenar BOND-PRIME Wash Solution Concentrate, el titulo
abreviado en la ventana emergente en la pantalla tactil es
“Rellene *BWash”.

El titulo abreviado en la ventana emergente deberia ser
"Rellene *BWash Concentrate", ya que BOND-PRIME lleva a
cabo un mezclado con BOND-PRIME Wash integrado, a
diferencia de otros médulos de procesado.

Ninguna.

Cancelar portaobjetos: informar

(ID del problema: TAIPROG-3207)

En el informe Eventos de sesién para un portaobjetos
cancelado, el evento 29164 "Se ha cancelado el
procesamiento del portaobjetos" puede aparecer antes del
evento 27004 "Reactivo dispensado con el robot de lavado".

El orden de los eventos es incorrecto, pero esto no indica que
se haya producido un problema, ya que ambos eventos
tienen lugar simultaneamente.

Este problema ocurre debido a que ambos eventos tienen el
mismo sello de tiempo aunque con un orden de clasificacion
incorrecto en el informe.

e Ignore la ordenacion de los eventos en el informe
Eventos de sesién en el caso de la ultima dispensacion
de un portaobjetos cancelado.

e El portaobjetos terminara su paso actual antes de
cancelarse el portaobjetos y pasar al cajon de descarga.

Pantalla de reactivos: reactivos no
registrados

(ID del problema: TAIPROG-3285,
TAIPROG-3398)

Si una bandeja de reactivos contiene uno o mas reactivos
que no estan registrados en el Controlador BOND, es posible
que los iconos giratorios sigan visibles en la pantalla de
Reactivos BOND-PRIME, incluso después de haber
escaneado las bandejas de reactivos, en lugar de mostrar los
reactivos.

No hay ningun mensaje elevado a la Cola de acciones para
informar de que la causa de este problema es que uno o mas
reactivos no estan registrados.

e Compruebe que la bandeja de reactivos esté
desbloqueada

e Retire las bandejas de reactivos

e Registre los reactivos en el Controlador BOND

e Cargue de nuevo la bandeja de reactivos en el médulo
de procesado.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
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Jeica

BIOSYSTEMS

Zona afectada

Explicacién

Solucion

Utilice el BOND-PRIME Cleaning
Kit (Kit de limpieza BOND-
PRIME): Mensaje de la cola de
acciones

(ID del problema: TAIPROG-3441)

Cuando el recuento de uso del primer ARC Module (Médulo
ARC) alcanza los 23, un mensaje de la cola de acciones
indica que "algunos ARC Modules (Mddulos ARC) estan
desactivados hasta que se complete la limpieza. (29129)”

Sin embargo, el ARC Module (Médulo ARC) en la pantalla de
estado no se muestra como desactivado hasta que este
queda desocupado.

El primer ARC Module (Médulo ARC) que alcance un recuento
de uso de 23 se mostrara como deshabilitado en la pantalla de
estado solo después de que el portaobjetos se haya transferido
desde ese ARC Module (Médulo ARC) hasta el cajon de
descarga.

Mantenimiento: Posicion de la
tapa del ARC Module (médulo
ARC)

(ID del problema: TAIPROG-3492)

Si la tapa del ARC Module (médulo ARC) se deja en una
posicion parcialmente abierta durante el mantenimiento,
detener el mantenimiento puede resultar infructuoso.

El moédulo de procesamiento espera que la tapa del ARC
Module (Médulo ARC) esté en posicion completamente
abierta al detener el mantenimiento, de lo contrario, puede
interpretar que hay un portaobjetos presente en el ARC
Module (Médulo ARC).

Se mostrara un mensaje de cola de accion y una ventana
emergente que le aconsejara que retire el portaobjetos
detectado del ARC Module (Médulo ARC).

Asegurese siempre de que todas las tapas del ARC Modules
(mdédulos ARC) estén completamente abiertas antes de detener
el mantenimiento.

Si se produce este problema:

e Toque en "Aceptar" en la ventana "No se ha podido
detener el mantenimiento"

e Levante la carcasa

e Posicione manualmente las tapa del ARC Module
(mdédulo ARC) a una posicion totalmente abierta

e Bajelacarcasa

e Toque el boton "Detener mantenimiento".

Ventana de informacion detallada
de casos y portaobjetos tiempo de
finalizacién del caso

(ID del problema: TAIPROG-3512)

El tiempo de finalizacién del caso que se muestra en la parte
superior de la ventana de informacién detallada del caso y del
portaobjetos puede mostrar una hora incorrecta cuando el
cajon de descarga esta lleno y los portaobjetos en ese caso
han completado el procesado en los ARC Modules (M6dulos
ARC).

En los portaobjetos que han completado el procesado en los
ARC Modules (Médulos ARC) se borrara el tiempo de
finalizaciéon hasta que puedan ser transferidas a la bandeja
de descarga.

El tiempo de finalizacidn del caso, que se muestra en la parte
superior de la ventana de informacién detallada del caso y del
portaobjetos, se actualizara la hora correcta cuando el cajéon de
descarga se vacie y los portaobjetos en ARC Modules (Médulos
ARC) empiecen a transferirse al cajon de descarga.
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BIOSYSTEMS

Zona afectada

Explicacién

Solucion

Bandeja de reactivos doble:
BOND-PRIME Polymer DAB
Detection System

(ID del problema: TAIPROG-3524)

Si el codigo de barras (UPI) del sexto recipiente de reactivo
en el BOND-PRIME Polymer DAB Detection System no
puede ser identificado debido a que la tapa esta cerrada, la
etiqueta esta danada o la camara no puede decodificar el

cédigo de barras, aparecera el mensaje «Sistema de reactivo

incompleto» en la cola de acciones.

La retirada del kit, la correccion del codigo de barras y
posterior reinsercién de la bandeja de reactivo pueden

resultar en la apariciéon de un mensaje diferente en la cola de

acciones, que indique «Reactivo ya en uso».

Retire y luego vuelva a insertar la bandeja de reactivos doble en
las mismas lineas de la plataforma de reactivo en los que fueron
cargadas originalmente.

Si sigue apareciendo el mensaje «Reactivo ya en uso» para ese
sistema de detecciodn, reinicie el médulo de procesado cuando
sea conveniente para que el sistema de deteccion pueda sea
utilizado en este u otro médulo de procesado.

Portaobjetos rechazado: sin
mensaje

(ID del problema: TAIPROG-3538)

Cuando el recuento de uso de un ARC Module (Médulo ARC)

es de 22 (un uso antes de su limite maximo de 23), no se
utilizara para procesar un portaobjetos ISH, pero el ARC

Module (Médulo ARC) seguira apareciendo en la pantalla de

estado como disponible. (Un portaobjetos ISH cuenta como
dos usos de un ARC Module (Médulo ARC).)

Cuando no quedan ARC Modules (Médulos ARC) con un

recuento de uso inferior a 22, los portaobjetos ISH en el cajon
de precarga se mostraran en proceso de evaluacién durante
algun tiempo antes de ser finalmente rechazadas sin mostrar

ningun mensaje.

Este problema ocurre cuando la limpieza esta pendiente.

e Retire los portaobjetos ISH del cajon de precarga.

e Los portaobjetos IHC (tincién simple) aun pueden ser
procesados si se muestran algunos ARC Modules
(Mdédulos ARC) como disponibles.

e Utilice el BOND-PRIME Cleaning Kit (Kit de limpieza
BOND-PRIME).

e Los portaobjetos ISH pueden ser cargados en el cajon
de precarga una vez que se haya programado la
limpieza.

e Consulte el Manual de usuario de BOND-PRIME "Uso
del BOND-PRIME ARC Refresh Kit (Kit de recambio del
BOND-PRIME ARC)" para conocer el tipo de
portaobjetos y el recuento de portaobjetos equivalente.
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BIOSYSTEMS

Zona afectada

Explicacién

Solucion

Marcado de portaobjetos: mensaje
de portaobjetos sin parafinar

(ID del problema: TAIPROG-3550)

Cuando el médulo de procesado no puede escanear los
portaobjetos en el cajon de precarga dentro del limite de
inicio de "Diapositivas sin parafina", el sistema asume que
todos los portaobjetos estan sin parafinar y genera el evento
29025 en la cola de acciones para todos los portaobjetos.

Los portaobjetos no rechazados se procesaran de la manera
habitual.

El mensaje 29025 en la cola de accién solo es aplicable a
portaobjetos sin parafina y puede ser ignorado para
portaobjetos con parafina.

e Ignore el evento 29025 cuando pase a la cola de
acciones para los portaobjetos con parafina. El evento
29025 no aparecera en el Informe Eventos de sesién
para portaobjetos parafinados, solo para los que no
tengan parafina.

e Si el evento se genera para portaobjetos sin parafina,
considere si debe descargar el portaobjetos desde el
cajon de precarga y cargarlo en otro modulo de
procesado con mayor capacidad.

e Si decide dejar los portaobjetos sin parafina en el cajon
de precarga, seran procesados.

Cancelar portaobjetos: descarga
de portaobjetos

(ID del problema: TAIPROG-3551)

Si se recupera un portaobjetos del cajon de descarga antes
de ser hidratado, no se transferirdn mas portaobjetos
(completados o cancelados) al cajon de descarga.

Los portaobjetos deben ser retirados manualmente tras
apagar el médulo de procesado.

No se enviara ningun mensaje a la cola de acciones para
advertir de este problema, pero todos los portaobjetos
permaneceran en los ARC Modules (Médulos ARC).

Espere siempre a que los portaobjetos cancelados se transfieran
al cajon de descarga y complete la hidratacion antes de
dercargarlos. La hidrataciéon puede tardar un minuto en
producirse una vez que el portaobjetos se ha colocado en el
cajon de descarga.

Si ocurre este problema, espere a que se complete el procesado
de todos los portaobjetos en los ARC Modules (Médulos ARC) y
después siga las instrucciones para apagar el médulo de
procesado y recuperar los portaobjetos segun el Manual de
usuario de BOND-PRIME:

¢ "Recuperar manualmente los portaobjetos de los
cajones de precarga y sin carga", y

e "Recuperar manualmente los portaobjetos de los ARC
Modules (M6dulos ARC)".

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australia
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Ventana de informacion detallada
de casos y portaobjetos: orden de
visualizacion del protocolo

(ID del problema: TAIPROG-3557)

En la ventana de informacion detallada de casos y
portaobjetos, se muestran los protocolos para cada
portaobjetos. En algunos casos, el orden de los protocolos
puede ser incorrecto.

Se trata de un problema de visualizacién y no afecta al
procesado correcto del portaobjetos.

Si el orden de los protocolos en la ventana de informacion
detallada de casos y portaobjetos esta en un orden incorrecto,
ignore la visualizacion.

Los protocolos seran ejecutados en el orden correcto cuando se
esté procesando el portaobjetos. (Consulte el Informe de detalles
del ciclo en el controlador BOND.)

Cancelar portaobjetos: descarga
de portaobjetos

(ID del problema: TAIPROG-3582)

Si se cancela un portaobjetos ISH ARN durante:

e la aplicacion de sonda ISH ARN o
e la hibridacion ISH ARN o
e |aretirada de sonda ISH ARN,

el portaobjetos no sera transferido al cajén de descarga y
permanecera en el ARC Module (Médulo ARC).

No hay ningun mensaje que indique que este portaobjetos
cancelado permanecera en el ARC Module (Modulo ARC).

Los portaobjetos cancelados se muestran en color rojo en la
pantalla de estado y en las pantallas de descarga.

Consulte el Informe de eventos de sesion para ver el progreso
del protocolo antes de cancelar un portaobjetos ISH ARN.

Los portaobjetos ISH ARN se pueden cancelar:
e antes de dispensar una sonda ARN o
e después de dispensar un bloque de peréxido.

Si un portaobjetos de ARN ISH cancelado no se traslada al cajon
de descarga, espere a que los demas portaobjetos terminen de
procesarse y transfiéralos al cajon de descarga. Siga las
instrucciones para apagar el médulo de procesamiento y
recuperar los portaobjetos cancelados restantes en los ARC
Modules (Médulos ARC), segun el Manual del usuario de BOND-
PRIME:
e "Recuperar manualmente los portaobjetos de los
cajones de precarga y sin carga", y
e "Recuperar manualmente los portaobjetos de los ARC
Modules (Médulos ARC)".

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
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Transferencia de residuos y agua
desionizada

(ID del problema: TAIPROG-3608)

Vaciar los recipientes de residuos:

Si ignora repetidamente los mensajes en la cola de accién que
indican que casi no queda agua desionizada o que el recipiente
de residuos esta lleno, o si deja los recipientes fuera del
modulo de procesado durante un periodo prolongado mientras
procesa portaobjetos, es posible que el médulo de procesado
entre en un estado en el que se necesite la intervencion de un
ingeniero de servicio de campo para poder aceptar
portaobjetos adicionales para su procesado.

En este caso, rellenar el Recipiente de DI Water (agua
desionizada) y vaciar los recipientes de residuos no resolvera
el problema.

Vacie siempre el Recipiente de Bulk Waste (residuos a
granel) y el Recipiente de Hazardous Waste (residuos
peligrosos) en cuanto aparezcan los mensajes de
advertencia (icono rojo) en la cola de accion.

Llene siempre el Recipiente de DI Water (agua
desionizada) tan pronto como aparezca el mensaje de
advertencia (icono ambar) en la cola de accion.

Al volver a introducir los recipientes de agua desionizada
y de residuos, debe escuchar un sonido que confirme
que el recipiente esta correctamente colocado.
Asegurese de que el recipiente esté bien introducido.

Al procesar portaobjetos en el BOND-PRIME, asegurese
de que todos los recipientes de reactivo a granel y los
recipientes de residuos estén presentes.

Si se produce este estado, péngase en contacto con el
Servicio de asistencia al cliente.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
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Programacion de portaobjetos y
restricciones de instrumentos

(ID del problema: TAIPROG-4097)

Los portaobjetos se programan en el instrumento en funcién
de varios factores, incluido el tipo de tincion y el estado de los
componentes del instrumento.

Cuando se cargan los portaobjetos en el cajon de precarga, el
procesamiento se planifica segun las instrucciones recibidas.
Las tinciones ISH (hibridacién in situ) e IHC
(inmunohistoquimica) se tratan de manera diferente: la ISH
generalmente requiere mas tiempo y consume mas capacidad
de uso del ARC Module (Médulo ARC) que la IHC.

En condiciones 6ptimas, el instrumento puede procesar hasta
24 portaobjetos de IHC, pero procesar 24 portaobjetos de ISH
no es viable a menos que cada ARC Module (Médulo ARC)
tenga al menos dos usos restantes.

Cuando se dispone de portaobjetos de ISH e IHC, es
fundamental asignar ARC Modules (Mdédulos ARC). Si ha
habido problemas previos, como fallos de limpieza o tiempos
de procesamiento de IHC inusualmente largos, esto puede
generar conflictos de programacion y, en ultima instancia,
provocar el fallo del instrumento.

e Retire los portaobjetos IHC del cajén de precarga y
ciérrelo.

e Espere hasta que todos los portaobjetos ISH sean
aceptados y trasladados a los ARC Modules (Médulos
ARC).

e Los portaobjetos IHC (tincién simple) aun pueden ser
procesados si se muestran algunos ARC Modules
(Mdédulos ARC) como disponibles.

e Coloque los portaobjetos IHC en el cajon de precarga y
ciérrelo.

e Como alternativa, el usuario puede retirar todos los
portaobjetos del cajon de precarga, realizar una limpieza
completa del instrumento y luego colocar los
portaobjetos en el cajon de precarga.

e En caso de una falla no controlada del instrumento, el
usuario debera reiniciarlo.

BOND-PRIME no se reconecta
con el controlador BOND después
del reinicio

(ID del problema: TAIPROG-4105)

El software del instrumento no puede establecer una conexién
con el controlador BOND debido a fallas de comunicacion
después de reiniciar el controlador. Estos fallos de
comunicacion son impredecibles durante el funcionamiento
normal.

Reinicie el instrumento BOND-PRIME cada vez que se reinicie el
controlador BOND.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
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Discrepancia en el codigo de color
del estado del portaobjetos

(ID del problema: TAIPROG-5344)

Debido al bajo volumen de reactivo a granel, algunos
portaobjetos fueron rechazados inicialmente y se dejaron en el
cajon de precarga. Sin embargo, cuando los portaobjetos en
proceso completan el protocolo asignado, el instrumento
recalcula los volumenes de reactivo a granel y procesa los
portaobjetos rechazados previamente.

A pesar del procesamiento correcto, los iconos de los
portaobjetos permanecieron en ambar en lugar de azul (en
proceso) o verde (completado).

Retire los portaobjetos rechazados del cajon de precarga hasta
que se resuelva el motivo del rechazo.

Si los portaobjetos se procesan, los usuarios deben consultar los
informes de eventos de procesamiento para asegurarse de que
no se hayan producido eventos que puedan marcarse.

Fijese que los portaobjetos se procesen correctamente y sin
ninguna marca ni intervencion del usuario.

Cola de acciones: advertencias
repetidas

(ID del problema: TAIPROG-6010)

Cuando se deja un portaobjetos rechazado en el cajon de
precarga, se reevaluara periédicamente. Si no se soluciona el
motivo del rechazo, se rechazara repetidamente, creando
elementos duplicados en la cola de acciones y alertas sonoras
que generan confusién.

Retire los portaobjetos rechazados del cajon de precarga hasta
que se resuelva el motivo del rechazo.

Cola de acciones: mensaje de
reactivo masivo insuficiente

(ID del problema: TAIPROG-6012)

Al cargar un portaobjetos (o varios portaobjetos), la Cola de
acciones puede mostrar un mensaje que indica que no hay
suficiente reactivo a granel y recomendar una recarga de
reactivo a granel incluso cuando el contenedor a granel esté
lleno. Por ejemplo:

ER2 insuficiente

Rellene el contenedor ER2 a granel (29042).

Esto puede ocurrir cuando todo el volumen de un contenedor
a granel se ha asignado a diapositivas en ejecucion o
programadas. Un mensaje mas correcto seria:

Volumen total de ER2 asignado a portaobjetos programados.

Espere a que se complete el procesamiento de portaobjetos o
rellene el contenedor a granel a medida que se usa el reactivo y
el volumen disminuye.
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Basta BOND-PRIME kund!

Detta dokument ger dig information om BOND-PRIME IHC- och ISH-fargningssystem. Det beskriver kédnda problem och potentiella I6sningar.
Genom att uppmarksamma dessa problem, och I6sningarna pa dessa, hoppas vi kunna lindra eventuella olagenheter som de majligen kan orsaka.

Informationen ar endast till for kdnnedom och ersatter inte nagon befintlig vagledning i BOND-PRIME Anvandarhandbok eller BOND-PRIME
Snabbtips.

Leica Biosystems arbetar med standiga forbattringar och vi kommer att uppdatera detta dokument vartefter problem blir 16sta.

Vi ser fram emot att fa feedback fran dig om BOND-PRIME, sa att vi kan fortsatta att erbjuda dig IHC- och ISH-fargningsenheter av hogsta kvalitet.

James Anderson
Global Product Manager, BOND-PRIME
Leica Biosystems, Melbourne, Australien
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Kéanda problem och lésningar

Leica Biosystems har gjort allt for att sakerstalla ett hogkvalitativt system som tillgodoser dina behov. Den har programvaruversionen innehaller
oldsta problem. Dessa problem har granskats och paverkar inte produktens avsedda anvandning, produktens sakerhet eller systemets effektivitet.

Listan dver olosta problem beskrivs nedan, tillsammans med eventuella begransningar eller I6sningar som hjalp for ett korrekt handhavande av
enheten.

Tillampliga programvaruversioner

Programvaruversionerna kan ses pa BOND Clinical Controller. Klicka pa Leica Biosystems-logotypen hégst upp till héger pa skarmen for att visa
dialogrutan Om BOND, som listar systeminformation.

BOND Clinical Controller — Programvaruversion 7.3 (eller senare)

BOND-PRIME bearbetningsmodul - Tilldmpningens 1.7.0
programvaruversion

Obs! Observera att det har dokumentet endast kommer att revideras for framtida programvaruversioner om det sker andringar betraffande de kanda
problem eller provisoriska lI6sningar som beskrivs har i och med programvaruuppdateringen. Om det inte sker nagra andringar betraffande dessa problem
eller processer kommer detta dokument inte att uppdateras. Om du behdver sakerstélla att du har den senaste utgivningsinformationen om programvaran
kan du kontakta din lokala férsaljnings- eller servicerepresentant for att fa hjalp.

91.7508.526_A03 BOND-PRIME Utgivningsinformation
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Lasta vatskebehallare for reagens:
fyll p& med BOND-PRIME Wash
Solution Concentrate

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3080)

Nar BOND-PRIME Wash Solution Concentrate fylls pa ar
popup-fonstrets rubrik pa pekskarmen férkortad till "Fyll pa
*BWash”.

Popup-fonstrets forkortade titel bor vara "Fyll pa *“BWash
Concentrate”, eftersom blandningen av BOND-PRIME Wash
utférs inuti BOND-PRIME, till skillnad fran andra BOND-
bearbetningsmoduler.

Inga.

Avbryt objektglas: rapporterar

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3207)

| rapporten om handelseinformation for ett avbrutet objektglas
kan handelsen 29164 "Bearbetningen av objektglas har
avbrutits” visas fore handelsen 27004 "Reagens dispenserad
med tvattrobot”.

Ordningsféljden for handelserna ar felaktig, men det indikerar
inte att ett problem har uppstatt eftersom bada handelserna
intréffar samtidigt.

Det har problemet uppstar eftersom bada handelserna har
samma tidsstampel — men en felaktig sorteringsordning i
rapporten.

e Ignorera ordningen pa handelserna i Rapporten om
kérningsinformation for ett avbrutet objektglas sista
dispensering.

o Objektglaset avslutar sitt aktuella steg innan objektglaset
avbryts och tas till avlastningsladan.

Reagensskarm: oregistrerade
reagenser

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3285,
TAIPROG-3398

Om ett reagenstrag innehaller ett eller flera reagenser som
inte ar registrerade pa BOND Controller kan de snurrande
ikonerna fortfarande visas pa BOND-PRIME
reagensskarmen, dven efter att reagenstragen har skannats, i
stallet for att Gvergar till att visa reagenserna.

Det finns inget meddelande i Atgardskén som talar om att
orsaken till problemet ar att ett eller flera reagenser inte ar
registrerade.

e Kontrollera att reagenstraget ar olast

e Ta bort reagenstraget

e Registrera reagenserna pa BOND Controller

e  Satt tillbaka reagenstraget pa bearbetningsmodulen.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australien

91.7508.526_A03 BOND-PRIME Utgivningsinformation

Tel. +61 3 9211 7400
Fax. +61 3 9211 7401
leicabiosystems.com

Sida3av9




BOND-PRIME Utgivningsinformation

Jeica

BIOSYSTEMS

Berort omrade

Forklaring

Losning

Anvand BOND-PRIME Cleaning
Kit (BOND-PRIME
rengoringssats): Meddelande i
Atgardskon

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3441)

Nar anvandningsantalet for den forsta ARC Module (ARC-
modulen) nar 23 visas ett meddelande i atgardskon som lyder
"Vissa ARC Modules (ARC-moduler) ar inaktiverade tills
rengoringen ar klar (29129)”

ARC-modulen pa statusskarmen visas dock inte som
inaktiverad forran ARC Module (ARC-modulen) blir ledig.

Den forsta ARC Module (ARC-modulen) som nar ett
anvandningsantal pa 23 visas som inaktiverad pa statusskarmen
forst efter att objektglaset har overforts fran ARC Module (ARC-
modulen) till avlastningsladan.

Underhall: Position for ARC
Module (ARC-modulens) lock

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3492)

Om ett ARC Module (ARC-modulens) lock lamnas i ett delvis
Oppet lage under underhall kan det handa att det inte gar att
stoppa underhallet.

Bearbetningsmodulen férvantar sig att ARC Module (ARC-
modul) lock ar i helt 6ppet lage nar underhall stoppas, annars
kan den tolka det som att det finns ett objektglas i ARC
Module (ARC-modul).

Ett meddelande i Atgardskdn och ett popup-fénster visas och
du rekommenderas att ta bort det identifierade objektglaset
fran ARC Module (ARC-modul).

Se alltid till att alla ARC Modules (ARC-moduler) locken ar helt
Oppna innan underhall stoppas.

Om det har problemet uppstar:

e Tryck pa "ok’ i fonstret "Det gar inte att stoppa
underhallet”

e Lyft pa huven

e Placera manuellt ARC Modules (ARC-moduler) locken i
ett helt 6ppet lage

e Sank huven

e Tryck pa knappen "Stoppa underhall”.

Fonster for detaljerad information
om fall och objekiglas: tid for
slutférande av fall

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3512)

Tiden for slutférande av fall som visas langst upp i fonstret
Detaljerad fall- och objektglasinformation kan visa en felaktig
tid nar avlastningsladan ar full och objektglasen i det fallet har
slutfért bearbetning pa ARC Modules (ARC-moduler).

Objektglas som har slutfért bearbetning pa ARC Modules
(ARC-moduler) far sin slutférandetid rensad tills de kan
Overforas till avlastningsladan.

Fallets slutférandetid, hogst upp i fonstret Detaljerad fall- och
objektglasinformation, uppdateras till ratt tid nar avlastningsladan
téms och objektglasen pa ARC Modules (ARC-moduler) borjar
Overforas till avlastningsladan.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australien
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Dubbelt reagenstrag BOND-
PRIME Polymer DAB Detection
System

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3524)

Om streckkoden (UPI) pa den sjatte reagensbehallare i
BOND-PRIME Polymer DAB Detection System inte
identifieras eftersom locket ar stangt, etiketten ar skadad eller
kameran inte kan avkoda streckkoden, visas meddelandet
”"Reagenssystem ofullstandigt” i Atgardskén.

Om du tar bort satsen, atgardar streckkoden och sedan satter
tillbaka reagenstraget kan det leda till ett annat meddelande,
”"Reagens anvands redan” visas i Atgardskon.

Ta bort och satt sedan tillbaka dubbla reagenstrag i samma
banor i reagensplattformen som de ursprungligen laddades.

Om meddelandet "Reagens anvands redan” fortsatter att visas
for det detekteringssystemet startar du om bearbetningsmodulen
nar det ar lampligt sa att detekteringssystemet kan anvandas pa
den har eller en annan bearbetningsmodul.

Objektglas har avvisats: inget
meddelande

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3538)

Nar en ARC Module (ARC-modul) anvandningsantal ar 22 (en
anvandning fore dess maximala grans pa 23) anvands den
inte for att bearbeta ett ISH-objektglas, men ARC Module
(ARC-modul) visas fortfarande som tillganglig pa
statusskarmen. (Ett ISH-objektglas réknas som tva
anvandningar av en ARC Module (ARC-modul).)

Nar det inte finns nagra aterstdiende ARC Modules (ARC-
moduler) med ett anvandningsantal som &r mindre &n 22
visas ISH-objektglas i férladdningsladan som att de
utvarderas under en tid innan de slutligen avvisas utan att
nagot meddelande visas.

Det har problemet uppstar nar rengéring redan borde ha
gjorts.

e Ta bort ISH-objektglasen fran férladdningsladan.

e |HC-objektglas (enkel fargning) kan fortfarande
bearbetas om vissa ARC Modules (ARC-moduler) visas
som tillgangliga.

¢ Anvand BOND-PRIME Cleaning Kit (BOND-PRIME
rengoringssats).

e |ISH-objektglasen kan laddas i férladdningsladan nar
rengdringen har schemalagts.

e Se "Anvand BOND-PRIME ARC Refresh Kit (BOND-
PRIME ARC-uppdateringssats)” i bruksanvisningen till
BOND-PRIME fér objektglastyp och motsvarande antal
objektglas.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australien
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Flaggning av objektglas:
meddelande om ovaxat objektglas

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3550)

Nar bearbetningsmodulen inte kan skanna objektglas i
forladdningsladan inom startgréansen fér "ovaxade objektglas”
antar systemet att alla objektglas ar ovaxade och lagger till
handelse 29025 i atgardskon for alla objektglas.

Objektglasen avvisas inte och bearbetas pa normalt satt.

Meddelandet 29025 i Atgardskon géller endast for ovaxade
objektglas och kan ignoreras for vaxade objektglas.

e Ignorera handelse 29025 néar den visas i Atgardskén for
vaxade objektglas. Handelse 29025 visas inte pa
Rapporten om handelseinformation for vaxade
objektglas, endast foér ovaxade objekiglas.

e Om handelsen visas for ovaxade objektglas ska du
Overvaga ifall du ska lasta ur objektglaset fran
forladdningsladan och ladda det pa en annan
bearbetningsmodul med mer kapacitet.

e Om du valjer att lamna de ovaxade objektglasen i
forladdningsladan kommer de att bearbetas.

Avbryt objektglas: ladda ur
objektglas

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3551)

Om ett avbrutet objektglas hamtas fran avlastningsladan
innan det ar hydrerat dverfors inga ytterligare objektglas
(slutforda eller avbrutna) till avlastningsladan.

Objektglasen maste tas bort manuellt efter att
bearbetningsmodulen har stangts av.

Det finns inget meddelande tillagt i Atgardskén som
informerar om det har problemet, men alla objektglas finns
kvar pa ARC Modules (ARC-moduler).

Vanta alltid pa att alla avbrutna objektglas ska 6verforas till
avlastningsladan och hydreras fullstéandigt innan du lastar ur
dem. Det kan ta en minut innan hydrering sker efter att
objektglaset har placerats i avlastningsladan.

Om detta problem uppstar ska du vanta pa att alla objektglas ska
slutféra bearbetning p& ARC Modules (ARC-moduler) och sedan
folja instruktionerna for att sla av bearbetningsmodulen och
hamta objektglasen enligt bruksanvisningen till BOND-PRIME:

e “Hamta objektglas manuellt fran férladdnings- och
avlastningslador” och

e "Hamta objektglas manuellt fran ARC Modules (ARC-
moduler)”.

Fonster for detaljerad information
om fall och objektglas:
visningsordning for protokoll

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3557)

Fonster for Detaljerad fall- och objektglasinformation:
protokollen fér varje objektglas visas. | vissa fall kan
protokollordningen vara felaktig.

Det har ar endast ett problem med visningen och paverkar
inte korrekt bearbetning av objektglaset.

Om ordningen pa protokollen i fonstret for Detaljerad fall- och
objektglasinformation &r i fel ordning ska du ignorera skadrmen.

Protokollen utfors i ratt ordning nar objektglaset bearbetas. (Se
Rapporten om kérningsinformation pa BOND Controller.)
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Avbryt objektglas: ladda ur
objektglas

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3582)

Om ett RNA ISH-objektglas avbryts under:

e anvandning av RNA ISH-prob,
e RNA ISH-hybridisering, eller
e borttagning av RNA ISH-prob.

Objektglaset dverfors inte till avlastningsladan och stannar
kvar i ARC Module (ARC-modul).

Det finns inget meddelande som visas for att indikera att det
har avbrutna objektglaset kommer att finnas kvar i ARC
Module (ARC-modulen).

Avbrutna objektglas visas med rod farg pa Statusskarmen
och skarmen Avlastning.

Se Rapporten om handelseinformation for att visa protokollets
forlopp innan du avbryter ett RNA ISH-objektglas.

Ett eller flera RNA ISH-objektglas kan avbrytas:
e innan RNA-proben har dispenserats, eller
o efter dispensering av Peroxide Block (peroxidblock).

Om ett avbrutet RNA ISH-objektglas inte flyttas till
avlastningsladan ska du vanta tills alla andra objektglas har
bearbetats och dverforts till avlastningsladan. Folj instruktionerna
for att stanga av bearbetningsmodulen och hamta avbrutna
objektglas som finns kvar i ARC Modules (ARC-modulerna)
enligt bruksanvisningen till BOND-PRIME:
e “Hamta objektglas manuellt fran férladdnings- och
avlastningslador” och
e "Hamta objektglas manuellt fran ARC Modules (ARC-
moduler)”.

Tom avfallsbehallarna: DI Water
och avfallséverforing

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-3608)

Om du upprepade ganger ignorerar meddelanden i Atgardskon
om att DI Water nastan ar tomt eller att avfallsbehallaren ar full
eller om du lamnar behallarna av fran bearbetningsmodulen
under en langre tid under bearbetning av objektglas, kan
bearbetningsmodulen forsattas i ett tillstdnd dar atgard fran en
servicetekniker kravs innan ytterligare objektglas kan
accepteras for bearbetning.

| detta tillstand kommer inte problemet att [6sas genom att fylla
pa behallaren for DI Water (avjoniserat vatten) eller tomma
avfallsbehallare.

e Tom alltid vatskebehallare for Bulk Waste (avfall) och
behallare fér Hazardous Waste (farligt avfall) sa snart ett
meddelande med Varning (réd ikon) visas i Atgardskon.

e Fyll alltid behallaren for DI Water (avjoniserat vatten) sa
snart meddelandet Varning (gul ikon) visas i Atgardskén.

e Lyssna efter ett klickljud for att bekrafta att behallaren ar
last pa plats nar du satter tillbaka behallarna fér DI Water
och avfall. Se till att behallaren ar helt isatt.

e Vid bearbetning av objektglas pa BOND-PRIME, se till
att alla vatskebehallare for reagens och avfallsbehallare
finns.

e Kontakta kundsupport om detta tillstand anda intraffar.
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Schemalaggning av objektglas
och instrumentbegransningar

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-4097)

Objektglas schemalaggs i instrumentet baserat pa flera
faktorer, inklusive typ av fargning och status pa instrumentets
komponenter.

Nar objektglas placeras i forladdningsladan planeras
bearbetningen enligt mottagna instruktioner. Fargning genom
ISH (in situ-hybridisering) och IHC (immunhistokemi)
behandlas olika — ISH tar vanligtvis langre tid och férbrukar mer
av anvandningskapaciteten fér ARC Module (ARC-modulen)
an IHC.

| ett optimalt scenario kan instrumentet bearbeta upp till 24
IHC-objektglas, men bearbetning av 24 ISH-objektglas ar
mojligt forst om varje ARC Module (ARC-modul) har
atminstone tva aterstdende anvandningar.

Nar bade ISH- och IHC-objektglas anvands ar det viktigt att
tilldela ARC Modules (ARC-modulerna) noggrant. Tidigare
problem, sa&som rengoringsfel eller alltfér langa IHC-
bearbetningar, kan leda till schemalaggningskonflikier och i
forlangningen goéra sa att instrumentet kraschar.

e Ta bort IHC-objektglasen fran férladdningsladan och
stang den.

e Vanta tills samtliga ISH-objektglas har accepterats och
flyttats till ARC Modules (ARC-modulerna).

e |HC-objektglas (enkel fargning) kan fortfarande
bearbetas om vissa ARC Modules (ARC-moduler) visas
som tillgangliga.

e Placera IHC-objektglasen fran férladdningsladan och
stang den.

e Alternativt kan anvandaren ta ut alla objektglas fran
forladdningsladan, utféra en grundlig rengéring av
instrumentet och sedan placera objektglasen i
forladdningsladan igen.

e | handelse av ett okontrollerat instrumentfel maste
anvandaren starta om instrumentet.

BOND-PRIME ateransluter inte till
BOND kontrollenheten efter
omstart

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-4105)

Instrumentets mjukvara kan inte uppratta en anslutning till
BOND kontrollenheten pa grund av kommunikationsfel efter att
kontrollenheten har startats om. Dessa kommunikationsfel
forvantas inte uppsta under normal drift.

Starta om BOND-PRIME instrumentet varje gang BOND
kontrollenheten startas om.
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Avvikande fargkod for
objektglasstatus

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-5344)

Pa grund av lag volym av vatskereagens avvisades vissa
objektglas initialt och lamnades i férladdningsladan. Men nar
objektglasen som &ar under bearbetning har slutfért det
tilldelade protokollet raknar instrumentet om
vatskereagensvolymerna och bearbetar de tidigare avvisade
objektglasen.

Trots lyckad bearbetning forblev objektglasikonerna gula
istallet for att vaxla till blatt (behandlas) eller gront (slutférda).

Ta bort de avvisade objektglasen fran férladdningsladan tills
orsaken till avvisningen har atgardats.

Om objektglas kors bor anvandarna kontrollera rapporterna om
handelseinformation for att sdkerstalla att inga handelser som
ska flaggas har uppkommit.

Kontrollera att objektglasen bearbetas korrekt utan att nagra
handelser flaggas eller nagon atgéard kravs fran anvandaren.

Atgardské — upprepade varningar

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-6010)

Nar ett avvisat objekiglas lamnas i forladdningsladan
utvarderas den pa nytt med jamna mellanrum. Om orsaken till
avvisningen inte atgardas avvisas objektglaset flera génger,
vilket skapar dubbletter i atgardskén och ljudsignaler som kan
vara forvirrande foér anvandaren.

Ta bort de avvisade objektglasen fran férladdningsladan tills
orsaken till avvisningen har atgardats.

Atgardské — meddelande om
otillracklig mangd vatskereagens

(Problem-ID: TAIPROG-6012)

Nar ett eller flera objektglas laddas kan atgardskon visa ett
meddelande om otillracklig mangd vatskereagens och
rekommendera pafylining, aven nar vatskebehallaren ar full.
Exempel:

Otillracklig ER2

Fyll pa ER2-vatskebehallaren (29042).

Detta kan intraffa nar hela volymen i en vatskebehallare har
tilldelats till objektglas som kors eller ar schemalagda. Ett mer
korrekt meddelande vore:

Total ER2-volym har tilldelats till schemalagda objektglas.

Vanta tills de pagaende objektglasen har slutforts eller fyll pa
vatskebehallaren allteftersom reagensen férbrukas och volymen
minskar.
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Notas da versao do cliente BOND-PRIME @

BIOSYSTEMS

Prezado cliente BOND-PRIME,

Este documento fornece informagdes sobre o sistema de coloragdo de imuno-histoquimica (IHC) e hibridizagéo in situ (ISH) BOND-PRIME. Ele
descreve problemas conhecidos e possiveis solugdes alternativas.

Chamamos sua atencao para esses problemas e suas solugdes alternativas com a intencédo de atenuar possiveis inconveniéncias.

As informacbes sdo apenas para conscientizacdo e nao substituem orientacdes existentes no Manual do usuario do produto BOND-PRIME ou
nas Dicas rapidas do BOND-PRIME.

A Leica Biosystems pratica melhoria continua e atualizara este documento na medida em que os problemas forem resolvidos.

Nés gostariamos de receber seus comentarios sobre o BOND-PRIME para seguir oferecendo o dispositivo de coloragao de imuno-histoquimica
(IHC) e hibridizagao in situ (ISH) da mais alta qualidade.

James Anderson
Gerente de produto global do BOND-PRIME
Leica Biosystems, Melbourne, Australia
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BIOSYSTEMS

Solugodes alternativas e problemas conhecidos
A Leica Biosystems se esforgou para garantir um sistema de alta qualidade que atende as suas necessidades. Esta versdo de software inclui
problemas nao resolvidos. Esses problemas foram analisados e ndo afetam o uso pretendido, a seguranga do dispositivo ou a eficacia do sistema.

A lista de problemas nao resolvidos esta descrita abaixo em conjunto com mitigagdes ou solu¢des alternativas para auxiliar na operagao adequada
do dispositivo.

Versoes de software aplicaveis

Visualize as versdes do software no controle clinico BOND. Clique no logo da Leica Biosystems no canto superior direito da tela para visualizar
a caixa de dialogo About BOND (Sobre o BOND), que listara as informacgdes do sistema.

Controle clinico BOND — Versao do software 7.3 (ou superior)
Modulo de processamento BOND-PRIME — Versado do software 1.7.0
aplicativo

Observacao: este documento s6 sera revisado para futuras versoes de software se houver alteragdes nos problemas conhecidos ou nos processos de
solucao alternativa descritos aqui devido a atualizacédo do software. Este documento nao sera atualizado se ndo houver alteragcées nesses problemas
ou processos. Para confirmar se possui as notas de versao do software mais recentes, entre em contato com seu representante local de vendas ou de
servigo para obter assisténcia.
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BIOSYSTEMS

Area afetada Explicagao Solugao alternativa
Recipientes de reagentes em Quando a BOND-PRIME Wash Solution Concentrate é Nenhuma.
massa travados: reabastecer com | reabastecida, o titulo abreviado na janela pop-up da tela
BOND-PRIME Wash Solution sensivel ao toque é "Reabastecer *BWash".
Concentrate

O titulo abreviado na janela pop-up deve ser "Reabastecer
*BWash Concentrate", ja que o BOND-PRIME realiza a
mistura de lavagem BOND-PRIME internamente,
diferentemente de outros mdédulos de processamento BOND.

(ID do problema: TAIPROG-3080)

Cancelar lamina: relatério No relatério Eventos da execugao da Iamina cancelada, o Esse problema ocorre porque os eventos tém o mesmo registro
Evento 29164 "O processamento da lamina foi cancelado” de data e hora, mas apresentam uma ordem de classificagdo
(ID do problema: TAIPROG-3207) pode aparecer antes do Evento 27004 "Reagente dispensado | incorreta no relatério.

com robd de lavagem". .
9 e Ignore a ordem dos Eventos no relatério Eventos da

execucao da ultima distribuigdo de uma ladmina

A ordem dos Eventos esta incorreta, mas isso nao indica que cancelada.
ocorreu um problema, ja que os eventos ocorrem e Alamina terminara sua etapa atual antes do
simultaneamente. cancelamento e do transporte para a gaveta de
descarregamento.
Tela de reagentes: reagentes ndo | Se uma Bandeja de reagente contém um ou mais reagentes o Verifique se a Bandeja de reagente estd destravada
registrados n&o registrados no controle BOND, € possivel que os icones e Remova a Bandeja de reagente
giratérios sigam em exibicao na tela Reagentes BOND- e Registre os reagentes no Controle BOND
(IDs do problema: TAIPROG-3285, PRIME em vez dos Reagentes, mesmo apds a digitalizagao e Carregue a Bandeja de reagente novamente no médulo

TAIPROG-3398) das Bandejas de reagente.

Nenhuma mensagem foi adicionada a Fila de ag&o indicando
que a causa deste problema € a existéncia de um ou mais
reagentes nao registrados.

de processamento.
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Area afetada

Explicagao

Solugao alternativa

Use o BOND-PRIME Cleaning Kit
(Kit de limpeza BOND-PRIME):
mensagem de Fila de agao

(ID do problema: TAIPROG-3441)

Quando a contagem de uso do primeiro ARC Module (Médulo
ARC) chega em 23, uma mensagem da Fila de a¢des informa
que "Alguns ARC Modules (Médulos ARC) sédo desativados
até que a limpeza seja concluida (29129)".

No entanto, o ARC Module (Médulo ARC) na tela Status nao
é exibido como desabilitado até que o ARC Module (Médulo
ARC) fique desocupado.

O primeiro ARC Module (Médulo ARC) que chegar a contagem
de uso de 23 sera exibido como desabilitado na tela Status
apenas depois que a lamina for transferida do ARC Module
(Mdédulo ARC) para a Gaveta de descarregar.

Manutengéao: posi¢cao da tampa do
ARC Module (Médulo ARC)

(ID do problema: TAIPROG-3492)

Se a tampa do ARC Module (Médulo ARC) for deixada
parcialmente aberta durante a manutengao, a interrupgéo da
manutencgao podera ser mal-sucedida.

O maddulo de processamento espera que a tampa do ARC
Module (Médulo ARC) esteja na posicao totalmente aberta
durante a interrupgdo da manutencéao, caso contrario, podera
interpretar uma I&mina como presente no ARC Module
(Mddulo ARC).

Uma mensagem e janela pop-up da Fila de agao serédo
exibidas e indicarao a remocéao da lamina detectada do ARC
Module (Médulo ARC).

Sempre verifique se todas as tampas dos ARC Modules
(Mdédulos ARC) estao totalmente abertas antes de interromper
manutengao.

O]

Se isso ocorrer:

e Toque em "ok" na janela "N&o foi possivel interromper a
manutencao"”

e Levante atampa

e Posicione manualmente as tampas do ARC Module
(Mdédulo ARC) em uma posigao totalmente aberta

e Abaixe a tampa

e Toque no botao "Parar manutengao”

Janela de informagdes detalhadas
do caso e da lamina: tempo de
concluséo do caso

(ID do problema: TAIPROG-3512)

O tempo de concluséo do caso exibido na parte superior da
janela Informagdes detalhadas do caso e da lamina podera
exibir um tempo incorreto se a Gaveta de descarregar estiver
cheia e o processamento das I&minas nesse caso tiver sido
concluido nos ARC Modules (Médulos ARC).

O tempo de conclusao das lAminas cujo processamento foi
concluido nos ARC Modules (Mdédulos ARC) é apagado até
que seja possivel transferi-las para a Gaveta de descarregar.

O tempo de concluséo do caso, na parte superior da janela
Informacgdes detalhadas do caso e da lamina, sera atualizado
para o tempo correto assim que a Gaveta de descarregar for
esvaziada e a transferéncia das laminas nos ARC Modules
(Médulos ARC) para a Gaveta de descarregar for iniciada.
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Bandeja de reagente dupla:
BOND-PRIME Polymer DAB
Detection System

(ID do problema: TAIPROG-3524)

Se o cédigo de barras (UPI) no sexto Recipiente de reagente
no sistema de detecgdo DAB do polimero BOND-PRIME nao
¢é identificado porque a tampa esta fechada, a etiqueta esta
danificada ou a camera ndo consegue decodificar o codigo
de barras, a mensagem "Sistema de reagente incompleto”
aparece na Fila de agao.

Remover o kit, corrigir o cddigo de barras e inserir a Bandeja
de reagente novamente pode resultar na exibicdo de outra
mensagem na Fila de ag&o, "Reagente ja em uso".

Remova e insira a Bandeja de reagente dupla novamente nas
mesmas faixas da Plataforma de reagentes em que foram
carregadas originalmente.

Se a mensagem "Reagente ja esta em uso" segue aparecendo
nesse Sistema de deteccgao, reinicie 0 modulo de processamento
quando conveniente para possibilitar que o Sistema de detecgéo
seja usado nesse ou em outro mdédulo de processamento.

Lamina rejeitada: nenhuma
mensagem

(ID do problema: TAIPROG-3538)

Quando a contagem de uso de um ARC Module (Médulo
ARC) chega a 22 (um uso antes do limite maximo de 23), ele
nao € usado para processar uma lamina de hibridizagdo em
situ (ISH), mas o ARC Module (Médulo ARC) ainda é exibido
na tela Status como disponivel. (Uma lamina de hibridizagédo
in situ (ISH) conta como dois usos de um ARC Module
(Mddulo ARC).)

Quando nao houver ARC Modules (Médulos ARC) restantes
com uma contagem de uso inferior a 22, as laminas de
hibridizagao in situ (ISH) na Gaveta de pré-carga serao
exibidas como em avaliagdo por algum tempo antes de
finalmente serem rejeitadas sem a exibi¢ao de qualquer
mensagem.

Isso ocorre quando a limpeza esta atrasada.

e Remova as laminas de hibridizacao in situ (ISH) da
Gaveta de pré-carga.

e Ainda sera possivel processar as laminas de
hibridizagao in situ (ISH) se alguns ARC Modules
(Mdédulos ARC) forem exibidos como disponiveis.

e Use o BOND-PRIME Cleaning Kit (Kit de limpeza
BOND-PRIME).

e E possivel carregar as laminas de hibridizagao in situ
(ISH) na Gaveta de pré-carga assim que a limpeza é
agendada.

e Consulte o Manual do usuario BOND-PRIME "Uso do
BOND-PRIME ARC Refresh Kit" (Kit de renovacdo ARC
BOND-PRIME) para o tipo de lamina selecionado e a
contagem de laminas equivalente.
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Sinalizagédo da lamina: mensagem
de lamina ndo encerada

(ID do problema: TAIPROG-3550)

Quando o médulo de processamento néo pode digitalizar as
laminas na Gaveta de pré-carga respeitando o limite inicial de
"Laminas nao enceradas", o sistema interpreta que todas as
laminas ndo estao enceradas e adiciona o Evento 29025 a
Fila de agao para todas as laminas.

As laminas n&o serao rejeitadas e serdo processadas
normalmente.

A mensagem 29025 na Fila de ag&o aplica-se somente a
I&minas n&o enceradas e pode ser ignorada para laminas
enceradas.

e Ignore o Evento 29025 quando ele for adicionado a Fila
de agdes para laminas enceradas. O Evento 29025 nao
aparecera no Relatério de eventos da execugao para
laminas enceradas, apenas para laminas n&o
enceradas.

e Se o Evento for adicionado para laminas nao enceradas,
considere descarregar a ldmina da Gaveta de pré-carga
e carrega-la em outro médulo de processamento com
mais capacidade.

e Se vocé decidir deixar as laminas n&o enceradas na
Gaveta de pré-carga, elas serdo processadas.

Cancelar lamina: descarregar
l[&mina

(ID do problema: TAIPROG-3551)

Se uma lamina cancelada for recuperada da Gaveta de
descarregar antes de ser hidratada, outras laminas
(concluidas ou canceladas) n&o serao transferidas para a
Gaveta de descarregar.

E necessario remover as laminas manualmente apés desligar
0 médulo de processamento.

Nenhuma mensagem € adicionada a Fila de ag&o informando
sobre este problema, mas todas as laminas seguem nos ARC
Modules (Médulos ARC).

Sempre aguarde a transferéncia de todas as laminas canceladas
para a Gaveta de descarregar e complete a hidratagéo antes de
descarregar. O inicio da hidratagdo pode levar um minuto apds o
posicionamento da Idmina na Gaveta de descarregar.

Se isso ocorrer, aguarde até que o processamento de todas as
I&minas seja finalizado nos ARC Modules (M6dulos ARC) e siga
as instrugdes para desligar o médulo de processamento e
recuperar as laminas de acordo com o Manual do usuario
BOND-PRIME:

e "Recupere as laminas manualmente das gavetas de pré-
carga e de descarregar"”; e

e "Remova as laminas dos ARC Modules (Médulos ARC)
manualmente".
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Janela de informagdes detalhadas
do caso e da lamina: ordem de
exibicao do protocolo

(ID do problema: TAIPROG-3557)

Na Janela de informagdes detalhadas do caso e da [&amina,
sao exibidos os protocolos de cada Iamina. Em alguns casos,
a ordem dos protocolos pode estar incorreta.

Este € somente um problema de exibigdo e nao afeta o
processamento correto da lamina.

Se a ordem dos protocolos na Janela de informagdes detalhadas
do casos e da lamina estiver na ordem incorreta, ignore a
exibicao.

Os protocolos serdo executados na ordem correta durante o

processamento da lamina. (Consulte o relatério Detalhes da
execugao no Controle BOND.)

Cancelar lamina: descarregar
ldmina

(ID do problema: TAIPROG-3582)

Se uma lamina de hibridizacao in situ (ISH) de RNA for
cancelada durante:

e Aplicacao de sonda de hibridizagao in situ (ISH) de
RNA;

e Hibridizac&o in situ (ISH) de RNA; ou

e Remogao de sonda de hibridizacao in situ (ISH) de
RNA,

A lamina nao sera transferida para a Gaveta de descarregar
e seguira no ARC Module (Médulo ARC).

Nenhuma mensagem foi adicionada para indicar que esta
ldmina cancelada seguira no ARC Module (Médulo ARC).

As laminas canceladas sdo exibidas em vermelho na tela
Status e nas telas Descarregar.

Consulte o relatério Eventos da execugao para visualizar o
progresso do protocolo antes de cancelar a lamina de
hibridizacao in situ (ISH) de RNA.

E possivel cancelar laminas de hibridizagdo in situ (ISH) de
RNA:

e antes da distribuicdo da sonda de RNA,;

e apos a distribuicdo do bloco de peroéxido.

Se uma lamina de RNA ISH cancelada néo for movida para a
Gaveta de descarregar, aguarde até que todas as outras laminas
concluam o processamento e sejam transferidas para a Gaveta
de descarregar. Siga as instrugdes para desligar o moédulo de
processamento e recuperar as laminas canceladas restantes nos
ARC Modules (Médulos ARC), conforme o Manual do Usuério do
BOND-PRIME:
e "Recupere as ldminas manualmente das gavetas de pré-
carga e de descarregar"; e
e "Remova as laminas dos ARC Modules (Médulos ARC)
manualmente".

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australia
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Esvazie os recipientes de
residuos: transferéncia de agua
deionizada e de residuos

(ID do problema: TAIPROG-3608)

Ignorar repetidamente mensagens de "Agua deionizada quase
vazia" ou de "Recipiente de residuos cheio" na Fila de agao,
ou deixar recipientes fora do médulo de processamento por um
longo periodo durante o processamento das laminas pode
fazer com que o moddulo de processamento entre em um
estado que demandara a intervengdao de um engenheiro de
servico de campo antes que laminas adicionais sejam aceitas
para processamento.

Nesse estado, reabastecer o Recipiente de agua deionizada e
esvaziar os Recipientes de residuos nao resolvera o problema.

Sempre esvazie o Recipiente de residuos em massa e o
Recipiente de residuos perigosos assim que as
mensagens da Fila de agdo com um aviso de Alerta
(icone vermelho) forem exibidas.

Sempre encha o Recipiente de agua deionizada assim
que a mensagem da Fila de agcdo com um aviso de
Atencéo (icone ambar) for exibida.

Ao inserir os Recipientes de agua deionizada e de
residuos novamente, escute um som de clique para
confirmar que o recipiente ficou travado corretamente.
Certifique-se de que o recipiente esta totalmente
inserido.

Ao processar laminas no BOND-PRIME, verifique se
todos os Recipientes de reagentes em massa e
Recipientes de residuos estao presentes.

Se esse estado ocorrer, entre em contato com o suporte
ao cliente.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australia

91.7508.529_A03 Notas da versao do cliente BOND-PRIME

Tel. +61 3 9211 7400
Fax. +61 3 9211 7401
leicabiosystems.com

Pagina 8 de 10




Notas da versao do cliente BOND-PRIME

Jeica

BIOSYSTEMS

Area afetada

Explicagao

Solugao alternativa

Agendamento de laminas e
Restrigdes do instrumento

(ID do problema: TAIPROG-4097)

As laminas sao programadas no instrumento com base em
varios fatores, incluindo o tipo de coloragédo e o estado dos
componentes do instrumento.

Quando as laminas sdo carregadas na gaveta de pré-
carregamento, o processamento € planejado de acordo com
as instrucdes recebidas. As coloragbes ISH (Hibridizagéo In
Situ) e IHC (Imuno-histoquimica) s&o tratadas de forma
diferente: a ISH normalmente requer mais tempo e consome
mais capacidade de uso do ARC Module (Médulo ARC) do que
a IHC.

Em um cenario ideal, o instrumento pode processar até 24
l&minas IHC, mas processar 24 laminas ISH nao é viavel, a
menos que cada ARC Module (Médulo ARC) tenha pelo
menos dois usos restantes.

Quando laminas ISH e IHC estdo presentes, a alocagao
cuidadosa dos ARC Modules (Médulos ARC) é essencial. Se
houver problemas anteriores — como falhas de limpeza ou
tempos de processamento de IHC anormalmente longos —
isso pode levar a conflitos de agendamento e, por fim, fazer
com que o instrumento falhe.

e Remova as l&minas IHC da Gaveta de pré-carga e
feche-a.

e Aguarde até que todos os slides ISH sejam aceitos e
movidos para os ARC Modules (Médulos ARC).

e Ainda sera possivel processar as laminas de
hibridizagao in situ (ISH) se alguns ARC Modules
(Mdédulos ARC) forem exibidos como disponiveis.

e Coloque as laminas IHC na Gaveta de pré-carga e
feche-a.

e Como alternativa, o usuario pode remover todas as
l&minas da gaveta de pré-carga, realizar uma limpeza
completa do instrumento e, em seguida, colocar as
laminas na gaveta de pré-carga.

¢ No caso de uma falha descontrolada do instrumento, o
usuario precisara reinicia-lo.

O BOND-PRIME nao reconecta
com a estacgao de trabalho BOND
apos a reinicializagao

(ID do problema: TAIPROG-4105)

O software do instrumento ndo consegue estabelecer uma
conexao com a estagao de trabalho BOND devido a falhas de
comunicagao apos a reinicializagado da estagado de trabalho.
Essas falhas de comunicacido nao sao esperadas durante as
operagdes normais.

Reinicie o instrumento BOND-PRIME sempre que a estacao de
trabalho BOND for reinicializada.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australia
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Discrepancia no codigo de cores
do estado do slide

(ID do problema: TAIPROG-5344)

Devido ao baixo volume de reagente do tanque, algumas
laminas foram inicialmente rejeitadas e deixadas na gaveta de
pré-carga. Entretanto, quando as laminas em andamento
concluem o protocolo atribuido, o Instrumento recalcula os
volumes de reagentes do tanque e processa as laminas
rejeitadas anteriormente.

Apesar do processamento bem-sucedido, os icones dos slides
permaneceram &ambar em vez de ficarem azuis (em
andamento) ou verdes (concluido).

Remova as laminas rejeitadas da gaveta de pré-carregamento
até que o motivo da rejeigao seja resolvido.

Se os slides forem executados, os usuarios devem consultar os
relatorios de ocorréncias da execugao para garantir que nenhum
evento sinalizavel tenha ocorrido.

Observe que os slides sdo processados corretamente e sem
qualquer sinalizagao ou intervengao do usuario.

Fila de a¢des — avisos repetidos

(ID do problema: TAIPROG-6010)

Quando uma lamina rejeitada € deixada na gaveta de pré-
carregamento, ela sera reavaliada periodicamente. Se o
motivo da rejeicdo ndo for abordado, ela sera rejeitada
repetidamente, criando itens duplicados na Fila de Acgbes e
alertas sonoros que geram confusao.

Remova as laminas rejeitadas da gaveta de pré-carregamento
até que o motivo da rejeigdo seja resolvido.

Fila de a¢des - mensagem de
reagente em massa insuficiente

(ID do problema: TAIPROG-6012)

Ao carregar uma lamina (ou laminas), a Fila de Agbes pode
exibir uma mensagem indicando reagente insuficiente no
tanque e recomendar o reabastecimento de reagente no
tanque, mesmo quando o tanque de solucao estiver cheio.
Por exemplo:

ER2 insuficiente

Reabasteca o recipiente em massa ER2 (29042).

Isso pode ocorrer quando todo o volume de um tanque de
solugao foi alocado para laminas em execugao ou
agendadas. Uma mensagem mais correta seria:

Volume total de ER2 atribuido para laminas agendadas.

Aguarde a conclusdo das laminas ou complete o tanque de
solugao conforme o reagente for usado e o volume diminuir.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Australia
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BOND-PRIME Miisteri Siiriim Notlari Jeica

BIOSYSTEMS

Degerli BOND-PRIME Musterisi,

Bu belge BOND-PRIME IHC ve ISH boyama sistemi hakkinda size bilgi saglar. Bilinen sorunlari ve potansiyel gecici ¢ozimleri agiklar.
Bu sorunlara ve gecici ¢cozumlere dikkatinizi cekerek bunlarin yaratabilecegi sikintilari azaltmayi umuyoruz.

Saglanan bilgiler yalnizca bilgilendirme amaglidir ve BOND-PRIME Uriin Kullanim Kilavuzunda veya BOND-PRIME Hizli ipuglarinda var olan
yonergelerin yerini almaz.

Leica Biosystems surekli olarak iyilestirmeler yapar. Sorunlar ¢ézuldikge bu belgeyi giincelleyecegiz.

Size en yuksek kaliteyi sunan IHC ve ISH boyama cihazlarini saglamaya devam edebilmemiz icin BOND-PRIME’a yonelik geri bildirimlerinizi
almayi sabirsizlikla bekliyoruz.

James Anderson
BOND-PRIME Kiiresel Uriin Yoneticisi
Leica Biosystems, Melbourne, Avustralya
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BOND-PRIME Miisteri Siiriim Notlari Jeica

BIOSYSTEMS

Bilinen Sorunlar ve Gegici Coziimler

intiyaclarinizi karsilayan yiiksek kaliteli bir sistem sunmak igin Leica Biosystems her tiirlii cabayi gdstermistir. Bu yazilim siirimiinde ¢dzilmeyen
sorunlar vardir. Bu sorunlar incelenmigtir ve cihazin kullanim amacini, cihaz guvenligini veya sistemin etkinligini etkilememektedir.

Cozulmeyen sorunlarin listesi ve varsa cihazin dizgin galismasina yardimci olacak hafifletici 6nlemler veya gecici ¢dzimler asagida verilmistir.

Gegerli Yazilim Sirimleri

Yazihim surimleri BOND Kilinik Kontroloriinde goruntilenebilir. Sistem bilgilerini listeleyen BOND Hakkinda iletisimini goruntllemek igin ekranin
sag Ustundeki Leica Biosystems logosuna tiklayin.

BOND Kilinik Kontrolor - Yazilim strim 7.3 (veya ustili)
BOND-PRIME isleme Modiilii - Application Software strimi 1.7.0

Not: Yalnizca yazilim giincellemesi sonucunda burada agiklanan bilinen sorunlarda veya gegici ¢6zim islemlerinde bir degisiklik olursa bu belgenin
gelecek yazilim surdmleri i¢in giincellenecegini gbz éninde bulundurun. Bu sorunlar ve islemler icin bir dedisiklik yoksa bu belge gincellenmeyecektir.
Elinizdekilerin en giincel yazihm musteri sirim notlari oldugunu dogrulamaniz gerekiyorsa yardim igin litfen yerel satis veya servis temsilcinizle iletisime

gegin.
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Kilitli Toplu Reaktif Kaplari:
BOND-PRIME Wash Solution
Concentrate ile tekrar doldurma

(Sorun ID: TAIPROG-3080)

BOND-PRIME Wash Solution Concentrate tekrar
dolduruldugunda, dokunmatik ekran acilir penceresinin
kisaltiimis bashgi “*“BWash Tekrar Doldur” olmaktadir.

Acilir pencerenin kisaltiimis adi ““BWash Concentrate’i
Tekrar Doldur” olmalidir, ¢linki diger BOND isleme
modauillerinden farkli olarak cihaz ici BOND-PRIME, BOND-
PRIME Wash karistirmasi gergeklestirmektedir.

Yok.

Lami iptal et: raporlama

(Sorun ID: TAIPROG-3207)

iptal edilmis lamin Calisma Olaylari Raporunda Olay 29164
“Lam isleme iptal edildi” ifadesi, Olay 27004 “Yikama
Robotuyla reaktif dagitildi” ifadesinden énce goriinebilir.

Olaylarin sirasi yanhstir, ancak iki olay da ayni anda
gerceklestigi icin bu durum bir sorun olduguna isaret etmez.

Bu sorun, iki olayin da zaman damgasli ayni olmasi ancak
raporda yanlis siralanmasi nedeniyle olusur.

e Iiptal edilmis lamin son dagitimi icin Calisma Olaylari
Raporundaki Olaylarin siralamasini géz ardi edin.

e Lam iptal edilip Bosaltma Cekmecesine alinmadan 6nce,

lam mevcut adimini tamamlayacaktir.

Reaktifler ekrani: kaydedilmemis
reaktifler

(Sorun ID’leri: TAIPROG-3285,
TAIPROG-3398)

Reaktif Tepsisi BOND Kontrolériine kaydedilmemis bir veya
daha fazla reaktif varsa, Reaktif Tepsisi tarandiktan sonra bile
Reaktifler gérintilenmeyebilir ve dénen simge BOND-PRIME
Reaktifler ekraninda goérintilenmeye devam edebilir.

islem Sirasinda bu sorunun bir veya daha fazla reaktifin
kaydedilmemis olmasindan kaynaklandidini belirten bir mesaj
verilmemektedir.

Reaktif Tepsisi kilidinin agik oldugunu kontrol edin
Reaktif Tepsisi ¢ikarin

Reaktifleri BOND Kontroldriine kaydedin

Reaktif Tepsisi isleme moddllne tekrar yiikleyin.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Avusturalya
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BOND-PRIME Cleaning Kit
(BOND-PRIME Temizlik Kiti)
kullanin: Islem Sirasi mesaiji

(Sorun ID: TAIPROG-3441)

ilk ARC Module’iin (ARC Modiilii) kullanim sayisi 23’e
ulastiginda, islem Sirasi mesajiyla su belirtiimektedir:
“Temizlik tamamlanana kadar bazi ARC Modules (ARC
Modaiilleri) devre disi kalacak” (29129).

Ancak Durum ekranindaki ARC Module (ARC Modiill), ARC
Module (ARC Modiili) kullanimda olmayana kadar devre disi
olarak goruntilenmemektedir.

Kullanim sayisi 23’e ulasan ilk ARC Module (ARC Modiili),
yalnizca lam ARC Module’den (ARC Modiilli) Bosaltma
Cekmecesine aktarildiktan sonra Durum ekraninda devre disi
olarak goéruntulenecektir.

Bakim: ARC Module Lid (ARC
Moduli Bashgdi) konumu

(Sorun ID: TAIPROG-3492)

Bakim sirasinda ARC Module Lid (ARC Moduli Basligr)
kismen agik konumda birakildiysa, bakimin durdurulmasi
basarisiz olabilir.

isleme modiilii, bakim durdurulurken ARC Module (ARC
Modili) basliginin tamamen agik konumda olmasini
beklemektedir, aksi takdirde lami ARC Module’de (ARC
Moduli) mevcut olarak yorumlayabilir.

islem Sirasi mesaji ve Aglilir Pencere goriintiilenecek ve
saptanan lami ARC Module’den (ARC Modiill) ¢cikarmanizi
Onerecektir.

Bakim durdurmadan 6énce ARC Module’lerin (ARC Modiill)
basliklarinin tamamen acgik oldugunu mutlaka dogrulayin.

Bu sorun olugursa:

e “Bakim durdurulamiyor” penceresinde “tamam” 6gesine
dokunun

e Kaputu kaldirin

e ARC Module (ARC Modulu) bagliklarini manuel olarak
tamamen acgik konuma getirin

e Kaputu indirin

e “Bakimi durdur”’ digmesine dokunun.

Ayrintili vaka ve lam bilgileri
penceresi: vaka tamamlanma
zamani

(Sorun ID: TAIPROG-3512)

Bosaltma Cekmecesi doluyken ve vakadaki lamlarin ARC
Module’lerde (ARC Modiili) islenmesi tamamlanmisken,
ayrintili vaka ve lam bilgileri penceresinin Uzerinde
gorintlilenen vaka tamamlanma zamani hatali olabilir.

Bosaltma Cekmecesine aktarilabilmeleri icin, ARC
Module’lerde (ARC Moduli) islenmesi tamamlanmis lamlarin
tamamlanma zamani silinir.

Ayrintili vaka ve lam bilgileri penceresinin Gzerinde yer alan vaka
tamamlanma zamani, Bosaltma Cekmecesi bosaltildiktan ve
ARC Module’lerdeki (ARC Moduli) lamlar Bosaltma
Cekmecesine aktariimaya bagladiktan sonra dogru zamana
glncellenecektir.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd

495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley

VIC 3149, Avusturalya
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ikili Reaktif Tepsisi: BOND-PRIME
Polymer DAB Detection System

(Sorun ID: TAIPROG-3524)

Bashgin kapali olmasi, etiketin hasarli olmasi veya kameranin

barkod kodunu ¢ézememesi nedeniyle BOND-PRIME

Polymer DAB Detection System’deki altinci Reaktif Kabi
tizerinde yer alan barkod (UPI) tanimlanamiyorsa, islem
Sirasinda “Reaktif sisteminde eksik var” mesaji gérinar.

Kiti gcikarmak, barkodu dizeltmek ve ardindan Reaktif Tepsisi

yeniden yerlestirmek, islem Sirasinda farkli bir mesaj olan
“Reaktif zaten kullaniliyor” gériintilenmesine neden olabilir.

ikili Reaktif Tepsisi ¢ikarin, ardindan Reaktif Platformu énceden
yukll olduklari ayni hatlara tekrar yerlestirin.

Bu Saptama Sistemi icin “Reaktif zaten kullaniliyor” mesaji
gorinmeye devam ederse, Saptama sisteminin bu veya baska
bir isleme modulinde kullaniimasina izin vermek icin firsat
oldugunda isleme modulinG yeniden baglatin.

Lam reddedildi: mesaj yok

(Sorun ID: TAIPROG-3538)

ARC Module’in (ARC Modiild) kullanim sayisi 22 oldugunda

(maksimum sinir olan 23’ten bir kullanim 6nce) ISH lami

islemek igin kullanilmaz ama Durum ekraninda ARC Module

(ARC Modli) hala kullanilabilir gézukdr. (ISH lami ARC
Module’de (ARC Modili) iki kullanim olarak sayilir.)

Kullanim sayisi 22’den az olan ARC Module (ARC Modul{)

kalmamigsa, On Yiikleme Cekmecesi bulunan ISH lamlari bir

sure deg@erlendiriliyor olarak gérintilenecek ve sonra
herhangi bir mesaj goriintilenmeden reddedilecektir.

Bu sorun, temizlik zamani gegctiginde olugur.

e ISH lamlarini On Yiikleme Cekmecesi ¢ikarin.

e Bazi ARC Module’ler (ARC Modiili) kullanilabilir olarak
goruntileniyorsa IHC lamlari (tek boyama) islenebilir.

e BOND-PRIME Cleaning Kit (BOND-PRIME Temizlik Kiti)
kullanin.

e Temizlik planlandiktan sonra ISH lamlari On Yikleme
Cekmecesi yuklenebilir.

e Lam tipi ve denk gelen lam sayisi icin BOND-PRIME
Kullanici El Kitabl “BOND-PRIME ARC Refresh Kit
(BOND-PRIME ARC Yenileme Kiti) Kullanimi” bélimine
bakin.

Lam isaretleme: vakssiz lam
mesajl

(Sorun ID: TAIPROG-3550)

isleme modiilii, On Yiikleme Cekmecesinde “Vakssiz lamlar”

baslatma siniri dahilindeki lamlari tarayamadiginda sistem,
tum lamlarin Vakssiz oldugunu varsayar ve tim lamlar igin
Islem Sirasinda Olay 29025'i etkinlestirir.

Lamlar reddedilmez ve normal bir sekilde islenir.

islem Sirasindaki 29025 mesaiji yalnizca vakssiz lamlar icin
gegerlidir ve vaksli lamlar i¢in gérmezden gelinebilir.

e islem Sirasinda etkinlestirilen Olay 29025'i vaksli lamlar
icin gérmezden gelin. Calisma Olaylari Raporunda Olay
29025 vaksli lamlar i¢in gézikmeyecek, yalnizca vakssiz
lamlar igin gézukecektir.

e Vakssiz lamlar igin Olay etkinlesirse, Lamin On Yiikleme
Cekmecesi bosaltilip ve daha fazla kapasiteye sahip
baska bir isleme modullne yuklenip yluklenmeyecegini
degerlendirin.

e Vakssiz lamlari On Yikleme Cekmecesi birakmayi
secgerseniz bu lamlar islenecektir.

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Avusturalya

91.7508.530_A03 BOND-PRIME Miisteri Strim Notlari

Tel. +61 3 9211 7400
Faks +61 3 9211 7401
leicabiosystems.com

Sayfab5/9




BOND-PRIME Musteri Surum Notlan

Jeica

BIOSYSTEMS

Etkilenen Alan

Aciklama

Gegici Cozim

Lami iptal et: lami bosalt

(Sorun ID: TAIPROG-3551)

iptal edilen lam sulandiriimadan énce Bosaltma
Cekmecesinden alinirsa, Bosaltma Cekmecesine baska lam
(tamamlanmis veya iptal edilmis) aktariimaz.

isleme modiiliiniin giicii kapatildiktan sonra lamlar manuel
olarak ¢ikariimalidir.

Bu sorun hakkinda tavsiye veren herhangi bir mesaj islem
Sirasinda etkinlesmez, ancak tim lamlar ARC Module’lerde
(ARC Modulu) kalr.

Bosaltmadan 6nce daima tim iptal edilmis lamlarin Bosaltma
Cekmecesine aktariimasini ve hidrasyonun tamamlanmasini
bekleyin. Lam Bosaltma Cekmecesine yerlestirildikten sonra
hidrasyon isleminin gergeklesmesi biraz surebilir.

Bu sorun olusursa tim lamlarin ARC Module’lerde (ARC Modiilii)
islenmesinin tamamlanmasini bekleyin, ardindan BOND-PRIME
Kullanici El Kitabi uyarinca isleme moduliinin gliciini kapatmak
ve lamlari geri almak igin talimatlari izleyin:

e “On Yikleme ve Bosaltma Cekmecelerinden lamlari
manuel olarak ¢ikarin” ve

e “ARC Modules (ARC Modiilleri) lamlari manuel olarak
cikarin”.

Ayrintili vaka ve lam bilgileri
penceresi: rotokol géruntileme
sirasi

(Sorun ID: TAIPROG-3557)

Ayrintili vaka ve lam bilgileri penceresinde her bir lamin
protokolleri goruntilenir. Bazi durumlarda protokollerin
siralamasi dogru olmayabilir.

Bu yalnizca bir goérintileme hatasidir ve lamin dogru
islenmesini etkilemez.

Ayrintili vaka ve lam bilgileri penceresindeki protokollerin
siralamasi dogru degilse bu siralamay1 gérmezden gelin.

Lam islenirken protokoller dogru sirayla gergeklestirilecektir.
(BOND Kontroloriindeki Calisma Ayrintilari raporuna bakin.)

Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd
495 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverley
VIC 3149, Avusturalya

91.7508.530_A03 BOND-PRIME Miisteri Strim Notlari

Tel. +61 3 9211 7400
Faks +61 3 9211 7401
leicabiosystems.com

Sayfa6/9




BOND-PRIME Musteri Surum Notlan

Jeica

BIOSYSTEMS

Etkilenen Alan

Aciklama

Gegici Cozim

Lami iptal et: lami bosalt

(Sorun ID: TAIPROG-3582)

RNA ISH lami asagidakiler esnasinda iptal edilirse:

e RNA ISH Probu Uygulamasi veya
e RNA ISH Hibridizasyonu veya
e RNA ISH Probu Cikarma,

Lam Bosaltma Cekmecesine aktariimaz ve ARC Module’'de
(ARC Modulu) kalr.

Bu iptal edilmis lamin ARC Module’de (ARC Modulu)
kalacagini belirten bir mesaj gosteriimez.

iptal edilen lamlar, Durum ekraninda ve Bosaltma
ekranlarinda kirmizi renkle goéruntulenir.

RNA ISH lamini iptal etmeden énce protokol ilerlemesini
goruntilemek icin Calisma Olaylari raporuna bakin.

RNA ISH lami/lamlari iptal edilebilir:

RNA Probu dagitiimadan 6nce veya
Peroxide Block dagitildiktan sonra.

iptal edilen bir RNA ISH lami Bosaltma Cekmecesine tasinmazsa
diger tim lamlarin islenmesinin tamamlanmasini bekleyin ve
Bosaltma Cekmecesine aktarin. BOND-PRIME Kullanici El Kitabi
uyarinca igleme modulinin gicini kapatma ve ARC
Module’lerde (ARC Modiili) kalan iptal edilmis lamlari almak igin
talimatlarini izleyin:

“On Yiikleme ve Bosaltma Cekmecelerinden lamlari
manuel olarak ¢ikarin” ve

“ARC Modules (ARC Modulleri) lamlari manuel olarak
cikarin”.

Atik Kaplarini Bosaltin: DI Water
(DI Su) ve atik aktarimi

(Sorun ID: TAIPROG-3608)

DI Water (DI Su) neredeyse bos veya Atik Kabi dolu islem
Sirasi mesajlarini tekrar tekrar gérmezden gelirseniz veya
lamlar iglenirken Kaplari uzun sire isleme Modiiliiniin diginda
birakirsaniz, diger lamlarin islenmesinin kabul edilebilmesi i¢in
isleme modiiliiniin saha servis mithendisi tarafindan miidahale

gerektiren bir duruma girmesi mimkuindar.

Bu durumda DI Water Kabini doldurmak veya Atik Kaplarini

bosaltmak sorunu ¢ézmeyecektir.

Uyari (Kirmizi simge) iceren islem Sirasi mesajlari
olustugunda daima Bulk Waste (Toplu Atik) Kabi ve
Hazardous Waste (Tehlikeli Atik) Kabi en kisa zamanda
bosaltin.

Dikkat (Kehribar renkli simge) ibaresi iceren islem Sirasi
mesajl olustugunda daima DI Water (DI Su) Kabini en
kisa zamanda bosaltin.

DI Water (DI Su) ve Atik Kaplarini geri yerlestirirken, kap
yerine kilitlendiginde bir klik sesi gelecektir. Kabin tam
olarak yerlestirildiginden emin olun.

BOND-PRIME’da lamlar iglerken tim Toplu Reaktif Kabi
ve Atik kaplarinin mevcut oldugundan emin olun.

Bu durum olusursa, musteri destegiyle iletisime gegin.
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Lam Planlama ve Cihaz
Sinirlamalari

(Sorun ID: TAIPROG-4097)

Lamlar, boyama tipi ve cihaz bilesenlerinin durumu gibi ¢esitli
faktorlere gore cihazda programlanir.

Lamlar On Yikleme Cekmecesine yiiklendiginde isleme,
alinan talimatlara gére planlanir. ISH (in Situ Hibridizasyon) ve
IHC (immiinohistokimya) boyalari farkli sekilde isleme tabi
tutulur — ISH genellikle IHC’'ye gbre daha fazla zaman
gerektirir ve ARC Module (ARC Moduli) kullanim kapasitesini
daha fazla tiketir.

Optimal senaryoda, cihaz 24 adede kadar IHC lami igleyebilir,
ancak her ARC Module’de (ARC Modiull) en az iki kullanim
hakki kalmadik¢a 24 ISH lamini igslemek mimkun degildir.

Hem ISH hem de IHC lamlari mevcut oldugunda, ARC
Module’lerinin (ARC Modiili) dikkatli bir sekilde tahsis edilmesi
¢ok 6nemlidir. Daha Once temizlik hatalari veya olagandisi
uzun IHC iglem sireleri gibi sorunlar yasanmissa bu durum
programlama c¢akismalarina yol agabilir ve sonugta cihazin
¢dkmesine neden olabilir.

e |HC lamlarini On Yikleme Cekmecesinden cikarin ve
cekmeceyi kapatin.

e Tum ISH lamlari kabul edilip ARC Module’lerine (ARC
Modull) tagsinana kadar bekleyin.

e Bazi ARC Module’ler (ARC Moduld) kullanilabilir olarak
goruntileniyorsa IHC lamlari (tek boyama) islenebilir.

e IHC lamlarini On Yiikleme Cekmecesine yerlestirin ve
kapatin.

e Alternatif olarak, kullanici On Yiikleme Cekmecesinden
tim lamlar ¢ikarabilir, Cihazi kapsaml bir sekilde
temizleyebilir ve ardindan lamlari On Y{ikleme
Cekmecesine yerlestirebilir.

e Kontrol edilemeyen bir cihaz arizasi durumunda,
Kullanici cihazi yeniden baslatmalidir.

BOND-PRIME, yeniden
baslatildiktan sonra BOND
Kontrolora ile yeniden baglanti
kurmuyor

(Sorun ID: TAIPROG-4105)

Kontroldr yeniden baslatildiktan sonra iletisim hatalari
nedeniyle cihaz yazilmi BOND Kontroléri ile baglanti
kuramiyor. Bu iletisim hatalari normal galismalar sirasinda
beklenmez.

BOND Kontroléri yeniden baslatildiginda BOND-PRIME cihazini
da yeniden baslatin.
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Lam Durumu Renk Kodu
Tutarsizhgi

(Sorun ID: TAIPROG-5344)

Dusuk hacimli reaktif nedeniyle, bazi lamlar baslangicta
reddedilmis ve On Yikleme Cekmecesinde birakilmistir.
Ancak, devam eden lamlar atanan protokolu tamamladiginda,
Cihaz toplu reaktif hacimlerini yeniden hesaplar ve 6nceden
reddedilen lamlari isler.

islem basarili olmasina ragmen, lam simgeleri mavi (devam
ediyor) veya yesil (tamamlandi) yerine sari renkte kalmistir.

Reddedilen lamlari, reddedilme nedeni giderilene kadar On
Yukleme Cekmecesinden ¢ikarin.

Lamlar galigirsa Kullanicilar, Calisma Olaylari raporlarina
bakarak, isaretlenebilir herhangi bir olayin meydana
gelmediginden emin olmalidir.

Lamlarin dogru sekilde ve kullanici tarafindan herhangi bir
isaretleme veya midahale olmadan islendigine dikkat edin.

islem Sirasi — tekrarlanan uyarilar

(Sorun ID: TAIPROG-6010)

Reddedilen bir lam On Yiikleme Cekmecesinde birakildiginda,
periyodik olarak yeniden degerlendirilecektir. Reddedilme
nedeni giderilmezse, tekrar reddedilecek ve bu da yinelenen
islem Sirasi 6geleri ve kafa karigikligina neden olan sesli
uyarilar olusturacaktir.

Reddedilen lamlari, reddedilme nedeni giderilene kadar On
Yukleme Cekmecesinden ¢ikarin.

islem Sirasi - yetersiz Toplu
Reaktif mesaji

(Sorun ID: TAIPROG-6012)

Bir lam (veya lamlar) yiiklenirken islem Sirasi, toplu reaktifin
yetersiz oldugunu belirten bir mesaj gorintileyebilir ve toplu
kap dolu olsa bile toplu reaktifin tekrar doldurulmasini
énerebilir. Ornegin:

Yetersiz ER2

Toplu ER2 Kabini Tekrar Doldur (29042).

Bu durum, Toplu Kabin tim hacmi ¢alisan veya planlanmis
lamlara tahsis edildiginde ortaya ¢ikabilir. Daha dogru bir
mesaj su sekilde olur:

Planlanan lamlara tahsis edilen toplam ER2 hacmi.

Lamlarin galismasi tamamlanana kadar bekleyin veya reaktif
kullanildikga ve hacim dustikge toplu kabi doldurun.
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